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East Asian Social Survey (EASS) 2006/2016 Family Module 

Integrated Data Frequency distribution/code tables 
 
v0 
EASS module  EASS モジュール 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CHINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 EASS 2006 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 

2 EASS 2016 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
v1 
EASS study year  EASS 調査年 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CHINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

2006  100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 

2016  - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

2017  - 28.0 - - - - - 100.0 

2018  - 72.0 - - - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
v2 
Country/region 調査国／地域 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 CN-China - - - - - - 100.0 100.0 

2 JP-Japan 100.0 100.0 - - - - - - 

3 KR-South Korea - - 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

4 TW-Taiwan - - - - 100.0 100.0 - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
v3 
Respondent number 対象者番号 
NOTE: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

 
v4 
How many family members  家族人数 

1. [QF1] How many family members, including yourself, live at your residence? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

1  8.5 11.1 13.8 22.6 7.6 6.6 9.2 22.4 

2  26.8 27.8 20.4 27.1 12.6 14.0 28.5 32.5 

3  22.5 24.1 21.2 24.4 16.4 17.7 36.9 22.0 

4  21.5 19.8 33.0 19.5 25.6 24.9 14.5 12.4 

5  10.6 9.6 8.9 4.4 18.3 15.8 7.3 6.3 

6  6.0 5.0 1.7 1.8 9.9 9.8 2.3 3.2 

7  2.9 1.7 0.7 0.1 4.7 5.5 0.9 0.9 

8  1.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 2.1 2.6 0.3 0.3 

9  0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.2 0.1 0.0 

10  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.0 0.1 

11  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.1 

12  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.0 

88 DK, refused 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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NOTE 1: This variable does not include family members who are temporary living away in EASS 2006/2016 

dataset. ‘v4’ in the EASS 2006 data does include those who are temporary living away, so it was renamed to 

‘hhdnum'(Number of household members). ‘hhdnum’ (Number of household members) in EASS 2016 includes 

those who are temporary living away.   

NOTE 2: For Chinese respondents, there is an inconsistency in this variable between EASS 2006 and EASS 

2016.In EASS 2006 data, there are cases in which some children who are not living together are included in 

‘v4', and listed in QF6(variables for family members), not QF5(variables for children not living together). 

 

 

2. [QF2] How many brothers and sisters do you have? Please include deceased brothers and sisters, if any. 
v5 
R: Number of siblings: older brothers 対象者：きょうだい数：兄 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No older brothers 54.5 59.8 49.9 54.1 48.1 51.4 51.4 54.9 

1  28.2 27.5 28.3 28.8 28.4 29.6 29.5 27.3 

2  10.2 8.2 12.9 10.3 13.7 10.8 12.8 11.3 

3  4.0 2.5 6.4 3.5 6.0 4.9 4.5 3.8 

4  1.4 0.9 2.1 1.9 2.4 2.1 1.4 1.4 

5-9  0.8 0.5 0.4 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.5 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.9 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
v6 
R: Number of siblings: older sisters 対象者：きょうだい数：姉 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No older sisters 55.6 59.8 47.7 51.3 47.1 51.3 52.4 56.0 

1  27.9 27.1 27.0 30.2 27.5 26.6 28.1 26.4 

2  10.8 8.8 14.5 10.3 13.7 12.4 12.5 10.8 

3  3.1 2.3 6.1 4.8 7.1 5.4 4.6 3.9 

4  1.2 0.8 2.7 2.1 3.1 2.8 1.5 1.4 

5-9  0.5 0.7 1.9 1.2 1.5 1.4 0.8 0.7 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.9 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
v7 
R: Number of siblings: respondent him/herself 対象者：きょうだい数：本人 
NOTE: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

 
v8 
R: Number of siblings: younger brothers 対象者：きょうだい数：弟 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No younger brothers 57.2 62.5 48.9 52.0 41.6 46.9 51.9 52.9 

1  29.4 27.8 33.3 29.5 33.8 34.3 30.0 29.4 

2  8.8 7.4 11.5 12.8 16.5 12.1 12.3 11.4 

3  2.5 1.5 4.1 4.2 4.9 4.4 3.9 3.6 

4  1.0 0.2 1.8 0.8 2.1 1.1 1.6 1.2 

5-9  0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.4 0.6 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.8 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v9 
R: Number of siblings: younger sisters 対象者：きょうだい数：妹 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No younger sisters 59.1 62.4 56.2 55.6 48.4 52.0 56.5 58.2 

1  28.0 28.4 26.5 28.5 28.4 29.6 28.8 26.3 

2  7.6 6.4 11.0 10.0 13.6 10.9 9.2 9.4 

3  2.9 1.8 4.3 3.7 6.2 4.5 4.1 3.4 

4  0.9 0.3 1.7 1.4 2.0 1.8 1.0 1.2 

5-8  0.5 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.4 1.0 0.4 0.7 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 

10. v10 

R: Total number of siblings including R and deceased 対象者：きょうだい数合計（対象者・死亡者含む） 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

1  5.4 7.3 2.9 5.7 1.7 2.9 10.6 12.5 

2  28.8 34.9 19.9 26.3 12.1 18.0 16.0 18.8 

3  25.3 29.3 17.3 16.8 21.3 24.0 18.1 19.3 

4  14.9 12.1 18.2 13.8 18.7 17.7 18.6 15.8 

5  9.8 6.2 15.0 12.8 14.8 13.1 15.4 13.1 

6  6.2 3.9 13.2 11.3 10.9 9.4 10.3 9.7 

7  4.0 2.8 7.1 7.3 7.4 6.4 6.4 5.4 

8  2.5 1.8 3.9 3.9 5.3 3.4 2.8 2.3 

9  1.0 0.7 1.8 1.3 3.8 2.1 1.0 1.3 

10-  1.2 0.6 0.7 0.7 3.9 2.8 0.7 0.8 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 
 
s1_cntw 
R: Total number of siblings alive: CN and TW 対象者：きょうだい数：生存者：台湾・中国 

How many are alive?  

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

1  - - - - 4.2 4.7 12.5 17.2 

2  - - - - 13.7 20.4 17.1 20.6 

3  - - - - 23.2 26.3 19.4 20.4 

4  - - - - 20.3 18.9 19.5 15.5 

5  - - - - 15.4 13.5 13.9 11.4 

6  - - - - 9.3 7.7 9.3 7.8 

7  - - - - 6.7 4.5 5.1 3.6 

8  - - - - 3.3 2.1 2.2 1.5 

9  - - - - 2.5 0.7 0.8 0.6 

10-  - - - - 1.2 0.9 0.3 0.3 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

88 DK, refused - - - - 0.2 0.3 0.0 1.1 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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[QF2] (IF CURRENTLY MARRIED) How many brothers and sisters does your spouse have? Please include 

deceased brothers and sisters, if any. 

 
v11 
SP: Number of siblings: older brothers 配偶者：きょうだい数：兄 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No older brothers 54.1 60.4 38.9 48.9 43.1 48.8 46.9 46.0 

1  27.0 27.8 25.3 29.1 29.4 29.6 33.9 25.5 

2  10.4 7.2 14.5 13.8 14.1 12.4 13.1 10.2 

3  3.6 2.4 6.9 5.7 7.2 5.5 3.6 3.4 

4  1.6 0.9 2.5 0.6 2.9 1.8 1.2 1.1 

5-9  1.0 0.4 1.0 1.3 2.2 0.7 0.6 0.5 

77 EASS 2006 KR: R is widowed. - - 10.5 - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 2.3 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.6 13.2 

 n 1709 1872 1180 618 1437 1161 2723 3561 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 

 
v12 
SP: Number of siblings: older sisters 配偶者：きょうだい数：姉 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No older sisters 55.5 59.7 39.2 47.4 44.3 46.9 51.7 47.1 

1  26.4 27.0 23.7 26.4 27.1 26.9 29.5 23.8 

2  9.7 8.2 14.0 15.0 15.0 13.9 11.6 10.4 

3  3.2 3.3 7.6 6.1 7.0 7.6 4.9 3.9 

4  1.8 0.6 2.6 3.1 3.2 1.7 1.1 1.0 

5-9  1.1 0.3 2.0 1.3 2.2 1.9 0.5 0.5 

77 EASS 2006 KR: R is widowed. - - 10.5 - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 2.3 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.3 1.2 0.6 13.2 

 n 1709 1872 1180 618 1437 1161 2723 3561 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 

 
v13 
SP: Number of siblings: spouse him/herself 配偶者：きょうだい数：本人 

Your spouse 
NOTE: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 
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v14 
SP: Number of siblings: younger brothers 配偶者：きょうだい数：弟 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No younger brothers 55.4 60.4 40.8 47.7 36.5 43.7 48.7 45.4 

1  29.3 30.0 29.0 30.7 34.7 32.9 33.1 26.7 

2  9.0 6.9 12.9 16.2 17.4 14.6 11.8 10.4 

3  2.9 1.5 4.5 2.3 6.4 5.3 4.3 3.1 

4  0.9 0.3 1.5 2.4 2.4 1.5 1.3 1.1 

5-9  0.3 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.2 0.3 

77 EASS 2006 KR: R is widowed. - - 10.5 - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 2.3 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.3 1.1 0.6 13.2 

 n 1709 1872 1180 618 1437 1161 2723 3561 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 
v15 
SP: Number of siblings: younger sisters 配偶者：きょうだい数：妹 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No younger sisters 55.7 63.1 46.9 55.2 43.2 48.1 55.2 50.1 

1  26.1 26.9 25.1 26.1 28.4 27.1 29.3 23.7 

2  11.1 7.2 10.9 12.5 13.8 15.1 9.9 8.0 

3  3.5 1.5 3.9 4.0 7.8 5.5 3.5 3.2 

4  1.0 0.3 2.2 0.8 3.8 2.4 1.1 1.2 

5-9  0.4 0.1 0.2 0.8 1.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 

77 EASS 2006 KR: R is widowed. -  10.5  -  -  

88 DK, refused 2.3 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.5 1.1 0.6 13.2 

 n 1709 1872 1180 618 1437 1161 2723 3561 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 
v16 
SP: Total number of siblings including spouse and deceased 配偶者：きょうだい数合計（対象者・死亡者含む） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

1  6.3 6.3 1.7 5.3 1.2 2.1 6.7 10.4 

2  25.0 35.2 7.9 13.4 6.8 9.2 15.1 17.0 

3  24.2 29.3 14.7 18.8 16.2 23.4 20.7 19.9 

4  14.3 13.2 17.8 18.8 18.9 20.2 20.8 17.3 

5  10.9 6.6 18.4 17.3 16.4 15.1 17.5 15.0 

6  6.9 4.9 14.2 13.3 14.1 12.6 9.7 9.2 

7  4.7 1.8 8.1 7.1 9.8 7.8 5.2 5.2 

8  2.5 0.9 3.9 3.2 6.2 4.2 2.5 2.7 

9  1.9 0.6 1.8 1.3 3.8 2.1 0.7 1.0 

10-  0.9 0.3 0.7 1.0 5.1 2.1 0.4 0.5 

77 EASS 2006 KR: R is widowed. - - 10.5 - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 2.3 0.9 0.3 0.5 1.6 1.3 0.6 1.8 

 n 1709 1872 1180 618 1437 1161 2723 3145 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, JP, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 
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s2_cntw 
SP: Total number of siblings alive: CN and TW 配偶者：きょうだい数：生存者：台湾・中国 

How many are alive? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0  - - - - 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

1  - - - - 3.8 3.8 9.2 13.9 

2  - - - - 8.9 12.1 16.7 18.7 

3  - - - - 18.9 25.4 21.8 21.2 

4  - - - - 19.9 21.2 19.6 16.5 

5  - - - - 16.6 14.8 16.5 13.7 

6  - - - - 11.8 11.8 8.6 7.9 

7  - - - - 8.3 5.3 4.1 3.6 

8  - - - - 3.5 2.1 2.2 1.7 

9  - - - - 2.6 1.0 0.4 0.6 

10-  - - - - 1.8 0.7 0.2 0.3 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

88 DK, refused - - - - 1.9 1.7 0.6 1.9 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 1437 1161 2723 3145 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 CN, TW: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 

 

3. [QF3] (IF HAVE CHILD(REN)) How many sons and daughters have you had? Please include those who have 

left home or are deceased. 
v17 
R: Total number of sons including deceased 対象者：息子数（死亡者含む） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No sons 23.3 23.2 18.2 17.0 14.8 17.2 27.6 24.0 

1  45.9 47.7 48.2 49.0 41.6 44.5 53.8 53.8 

2  24.5 24.2 27.4 26.5 29.8 29.2 15.2 17.8 

3  5.0 4.3 4.6 5.3 10.9 7.2 2.7 3.2 

4  0.5 0.4 1.4 1.3 2.3 1.6 0.6 0.7 

5-  0.1 0.1 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.4 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 

 n 1675 2046 1167 751 1455 1317 2632 3597 

99 Not applicable         

 
v18 
R: Total number of daughters including deceased 対象者：娘数（死亡者含む） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No daughters 26.1 27.8 27.0 27.6 23.7 26.5 37.7 36.5 

1  45.0 46.0 42.3 45.1 40.2 42.9 45.9 44.3 

2  23.6 22.1 21.3 17.6 22.0 20.8 12.5 13.5 

3  4.1 3.6 6.7 6.9 9.2 6.8 3.1 3.8 

4  0.4 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.8 2.0 0.5 1.0 

5-  0.1 0.1 1.1 0.8 2.0 0.9 0.3 0.7 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 

 n 1675 2046 1167 751 1455 1317 2632 3597 

99 Not applicable         
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4. [QF6] Now I would like to ask you about your family members. Please include all family members who are 

co-residing with you and who are temporarily living somewhere else. Answer the following questions beginning 

with yourself. 

 

 

NOTE: Please be remindful of the differences in Chinese data as mentioned in the Note for V4. 

 

 

1）Relation to respondent 

 

v19 Family2: Relation to R 家族員 2：続柄 

v26 Family3: Relation to R 家族員 3：続柄 

v33 Family4: Relation to R 家族員 4：続柄 

v40 Family5: Relation to R 家族員 5：続柄 

v47 Family6: Relation to R 家族員 6：続柄 

v54 Family7: Relation to R 家族員 7：続柄 

v61 Family8: Relation to R 家族員 8：続柄 

v68 Family9: Relation to R 家族員 9：続柄 

v75 Family10: Relation to R 家族員 10：続柄 

v82 Family11: Relation to R 家族員 11：続柄 

v89 Family12: Relation to R 家族員 12：続柄 

 

CODE      

1 Respondent     

2 Spouse     

3 1st child     

4 2nd child     

5 3rd child     

6 4th child     

7 5th child     

8 6th child     

9 7th child     

10 Children’s spouse     

11 Grandchildren     

12 Grandchildren’s spouse     

13 Parents     

14 Spouse’s parents     

15 Siblings     

16 Spouse’s siblings     

17 Grandparents     

77 Other     

87 TW: child with unidentified birth order     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     
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2）Is [PERSON] male or female? 

 

v20 Family2: Sex 家族員 2：性別 

v27 Family3: Sex 家族員 3：性別 

v34 Family4: Sex 家族員 4：性別 

v41 Family5: Sex 家族員 5：性別 

v48 Family6: Sex 家族員 6：性別 

v55 Family7: Sex 家族員 7：性別 

v62 Family8: Sex 家族員 8：性別 

v69 Family9: Sex 家族員 9：性別 

v76 Family10: Sex 家族員 10：性別 

v83 Family11: Sex 家族員 11：性別 

v90 Family12: Sex 家族員 12：性別 

 
CODE      

1 Male     

2 Female     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

 

 

3）How old is [PERSON]? 

 

v21 Family2: Age 家族員 2：年齢 

v28 Family3: Age 家族員 3：年齢 

v35 Family4: Age 家族員 4：年齢 

v42 Family5: Age 家族員 5：年齢 

v49 Family6: Age 家族員 6：年齢 

v56 Family7: Age 家族員 7：年齢 

v63 Family8: Age 家族員 8：年齢 

v70 Family9: Age 家族員 9：年齢 

v77 Family10: Age 家族員 10：年齢 

v84 Family11: Age 家族員 11：年齢 

v91 Family12: Age 家族員 12：年齢 

 
CODE      

      

888 DK, refused     

999 Not applicable     

 

 

4）Is [PERSON] now never married, married, divorced, widowed, separated, or cohabiting? 

 

v22 Family2: Marital status 家族員 2：婚姻状態 

v29 Family3: Marital status 家族員 3：婚姻状態 

v36 Family4: Marital status 家族員 4：婚姻状態 

v43 Family5: Marital status 家族員 5：婚姻状態 

v50 Family6: Marital status 家族員 6：婚姻状態 

v57 Family7: Marital status 家族員 7：婚姻状態 

v64 Family8: Marital status 家族員 8：婚姻状態 

v71 Family9: Marital status 家族員 9：婚姻状態 

v78 Family10: Marital status 家族員 10：婚姻状態 

v85 Family11: Marital status 家族員 11：婚姻状態 

v92 Family12: Marital status 家族員 12：婚姻状態 
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CODE      

1 Never married     

2 Married     

3 Divorced     

4 Widowed     

5 Separated     

6 Cohabiting     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

 

 

5）Is [PERSON] living in your home or is [PERSON] living elsewhere? 

 

v23 Family2: Co-residence status 家族員 2：同別居 

v30 Family3: Co-residence status 家族員 3：同別居 

v37 Family4: Co-residence status 家族員 4：同別居 

v44 Family5: Co-residence status 家族員 5：同別居 

v51 Family6: Co-residence status 家族員 6：同別居 

v58 Family7: Co-residence status 家族員 7：同別居 

v65 Family8: Co-residence status 家族員 8：同別居 

v72 Family9: Co-residence status 家族員 9：同別居 

v79 Family10: Co-residence status 家族員 10：同別居 

v86 Family11: Co-residence status 家族員 11：同別居 

v93 Family12: Co-residence status 家族員 12：同別居 

 
CODE      

1 Living together     

2 Not living together     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

 

 

6）（IF [PERSON] IS STAYING ELSEWHERE）What is the primary reason for staying somewhere else? 

 

v24 Family2: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 2：別居理由 

v31 Family3: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 3：別居理由 

v38 Family4: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 4：別居理由 

v45 Family5: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 5：別居理由 

v52 Family6: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 6：別居理由 

v59 Family7: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 7：別居理由 

v66 Family8: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 8：別居理由 

v73 Family9: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 9：別居理由 

v80 Family10: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 10：別居理由 

v87 Family11: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 11：別居理由 

v94 Family12: Reason for living elsewhere 家族員 12：別居理由 
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CODE      

1 Schooling     

2 Employment     

3 Military service     

4 R’s schooling     

5 R’s employment     

6 Childbirth     

66 EASS 2016 TW: not asked     

77 Other     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     

(JGSS does not have ‘military service’ and ‘childbirth.’) 

 

 

7）Is [PERSON] currently working for pay? 

 

v25 Family2: Employment status 家族員 2：就労状態 

v32 Family3: Employment status 家族員 3：就労状態 

v39 Family4: Employment status 家族員 4：就労状態 

v46 Family5: Employment status 家族員 5：就労状態 

v53 Family6: Employment status 家族員 6：就労状態 

v60 Family7: Employment status 家族員 7：就労状態 

v67 Family8: Employment status 家族員 8：就労状態 

v74 Family9: Employment status 家族員 9：就労状態 

v81 Family10: Employment status 家族員 10：就労状態 

v88 Family11: Employment status 家族員 11：就労状態 

v95 Family12: Employment status 家族員 12：就労状態 

 
CODE      

1 Employed     

2 Not employed     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

 

 
NOTE: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

 

 

 

5. [QF5] If you have sons and daughters who do not currently live with you, please tell us about each of them. 

(Please do not include those children you mentioned in QF6). 

 

 

NOTE: Please be remindful of the differences in Chinese data as mentioned in the Note for V4. 

 

 

1）What is the sex and birth order of this son or daughter? 

 
v96 Child1 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 1：性別と出生順位 

v103 Child2 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 2：性別と出生順位 

v110 Child3 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 3：性別と出生順位 

v117 Child4 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 4：性別と出生順位 

v124 Child5 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 5：性別と出生順位 

v131 Child6 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 6：性別と出生順位 

v138 Child7 not co-residing: Sex and birth order 別居子 7：性別と出生順位 
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CODE      

1 1st son     

2 1st daughter     

3 2nd son     

4 2nd daughter     

5 3rd son     

6 3rd daughter     

7 4th son     

8 4th daughter     

9 5th son     

10 5th daughter     

11 6th son     

12 6th daughter     

13 7th son     

14 7th daughter     

77 Other     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     

 

 

2）How old is [PERSON]? 

 

v97 Child1 not co-residing: Age 別居子 1：年齢 

v104 Child2 not co-residing: Age 別居子 2：年齢 

v111 Child3 not co-residing: Age 別居子 3：年齢 

v118 Child4 not co-residing: Age 別居子 4：年齢 

v125 Child5 not co-residing: Age 別居子 5：年齢 

v132 Child6 not co-residing: Age 別居子 6：年齢 

v139 Child7 not co-residing: Age 別居子 7：年齢 

 
CODE      

888 DK, refused     

999 Not applicable     

 

 

3）Is [PERSON] now never married, married, divorced, widowed, separated, or cohabiting? 

 

v98 Child1 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 1：婚姻状態 

v105 Child2 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 2：婚姻状態 

v112 Child3 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 3：婚姻状態 

v119 Child4 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 4：婚姻状態 

v126 Child5 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 5：婚姻状態 

v133 Child6 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 6：婚姻状態 

v140 Child7 not co-residing: Marital status 別居子 7：婚姻状態 

 
CODE      

1 Never married     

2 Married     

3 Divorced     

4 Widowed     

5 Separated     

6 Cohabiting     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     
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4）Is [PERSON] currently working for pay? 

 

v99 Child1 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 1：就労状態 

v106 Child2 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 2：就労状態 

v113 Child3 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 3：就労状態 

v120 Child4 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 4：就労状態 

v127 Child5 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 5：就労状態 

v134 Child6 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 6：就労状態 

v141 Child7 not co-residing: Employment status 別居子 7：就労状態 

 
CODE      

1 Employed     

2 Not employed     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

 
 

5）How far does [PERSON] live from you? 

 

v100 Child1 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 1：距離 

v107 Child2 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 2：距離 

v114 Child3 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 3：距離 

v121 Child4 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 4：距離 

v128 Child5 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 5：距離 

v135 Child6 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 6：距離 

v142 Child7 not co-residing: How far he/she live 別居子 7：距離 

 
CODE      

1 Next door, same building, or same street     

2 Within 15 minutes’ walk     

3 15 to 30 minutes by car, train, etc.     

4 30 minutes to an hour by car, train, etc.     

5 An hour to 3 hours by car, train, etc.     

6 3 hours and over by car, train, etc.     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     

 

6）How often do you keep in face-to-face contact with [PERSON]? 

 

v101 Child1 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 1：直接接触頻度 

v108 Child2 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 2：直接接触頻度 

v115 Child3 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 3：直接接触頻度 

v122 Child4 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 4：直接接触頻度 

v129 Child5 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 5：直接接触頻度 

v136 Child6 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 6：直接接触頻度 

v143 Child6 not co-residing: How often f-to-f contact 別居子 6：直接接触頻度 

 
CODE      

1 Almost every day     

2 Several times a week     

3 About once a week     

4 About once a month     

5 Several times a year     

6 About once a year     

7 Less than once a year     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     
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7）How often do you keep in any other contact besides face-to-face contact (talking on the phone, writing 

letters/e-mail, etc.) with [PERSON]? 

 

v102 Child1 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 1：間接接触頻度 

v109 Child2 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 2：間接接触頻度 

v116 Child3 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 3：間接接触頻度 

v123 Child4 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 4：間接接触頻度 

v130 Child5 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 5：間接接触頻度 

v137 Child6 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 6：間接接触頻度 

v144 Child7 not co-residing: How often any other contact 別居子 7：間接接触頻度 

 
CODE      

1 Almost every day     

2 Several times a week     

3 About once a week     

4 About once a month     

5 Several times a year     

6 About once a year     

7 Less than once a year     

88 DK, refused     

99 Not applicable     

 
NOTE: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

 

 

6. [QQ1] Please answer the following questions about how often you keep in contact with your parents and 

your spouse’s parents. 

 1）Is [PERSON] alive?  

 2）How old is [PERSON]? 

 3）Is [PERSON] now never married, married, divorced, widowed, separated, or cohabiting? 

 4）Is [PERSON] currently working for pay? 

 5）With whom is [PERSON] currently living? 

 6）How far does [PERSON] live from you? 

 7）How often do you keep in face-to-face contact with [PERSON]? 

 8）How often do you keep in any other contact besides face-to-face contact (talking on the phone,  

 writing letters/e-mail, etc.) with [PERSON]? 
 

v145 
R’s father: Alive or not 父親：存命 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Alive 37.6 39.4 48.5 44.1 50.3 49.3 51.0 40.1 

2 Not alive 62.4 59.9 51.4 55.8 49.4 50.4 49.0 59.7 

8 DK, refused 0.0 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v146 
R’s father: Age 父親：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 30-39 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 

 40-49 3.0 2.4 8.0 5.2 8.6 6.0 11.8 11.7 

 50-59 21.5 13.6 31.1 35.4 30.6 31.4 29.1 24.6 

 60-69 31.6 31.6 30.1 25.7 25.1 28.9 27.2 27.4 

 70-79 27.1 27.6 24.0 19.9 22.7 16.8 20.9 18.0 

 80-89 12.6 16.3 5.8 10.8 8.6 11.0 6.7 11.1 

 90 or over 2.0 3.8 0.8 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.0 2.6 

888 DK, refused 2.2 4.4 0.1 0.6 2.3 3.7 3.0 4.3 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 1001 1637 1665 

999 Not applicable         

 
v147 
R’s father: Marital status 父親：婚姻状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Never married 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2 

2 Married 88.1 84.9 90.6 89.6 86.4 82.9 88.9 87.4 

3 Divorced 3.0 4.6 2.1 3.7 3.3 5.6 0.5 0.7 

4 Widowed 7.9 8.1 6.6 5.6 8.3 8.7 9.0 11.1 

5 Separated 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.6 1.5 1.2 0.1 0.1 

6 Cohabiting 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.8 0.2 0.4 

8 DK, refused 0.9 2.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.2 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 1001 1637 1665 

9 Not applicable         

 
v148 
R’s father: Employment status 父親：就労状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed 52.7 48.0 59.8 60.9 - - 52.4 35.2 

2 Not employed 45.4 48.5 40.1 38.2 - - 47.4 64.2 

6 TW: not asked - - - - 100.0 100.0 - - 

7 CN: others - - - - - - 0.2 - 

8 DK, refused 1.9 3.5 0.1 0.9 - - 0.0 0.6 

 n 801 1067 778 463 2102 2024 1637 1665 

9 Not applicable         

 
v149 
R’s father: With whom is he living 父親：同居者 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 With married sons 15.9 11.1 7.7 3.5 27.8 - 28.7 - 

2 With married daughters 5.7 6.4 1.4 0.9 2.7 - 3.3 - 

3 With unmarried children 32.8 28.6 36.9 35.6 44.8 - 15.4 - 

4 With spouse only 33.0 38.8 45.2 46.9 15.7 - 42.6 - 

5 Living alone 5.6 4.9 6.4 8.6 4.3 - 5.5 - 

6 Living in the institution 1.4 2.2 0.4 1.3 0.8 - 0.2 - 

77 Other 3.0 5.2 1.7 1.9 2.8 - 1.4 - 

88 DK, refused 2.6 3.0 0.3 1.3 1.1 - 2.9 - 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 - 1637 - 

99 Not applicable         
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v149_1cntw 
R's father living arrangement-married sons: CN and TW 父親：同居者：既婚の息子：台湾・中国 
v149_2cntw 
R's father living arrangement-married daughters: CN and TW 父親：同居者：既婚の娘：台湾・中国 
v149_3cntw 
R's father living arrangement-unmarried children: CN and TW 父親：同居者：未婚の子ども：台湾・中国 
v149_4cntw 
R's father living arrangement-spouse: CN and TW 父親：同居者：配偶者：台湾・中国 
v149_5cntw 
R's father living arrangement-living alone: CN and TW 父親：同居者：一人暮らし：台湾・中国 
v149_6cntw 
R's father living arrangement-living in the institution: CN and TW 父親：同居者：施設入所：台湾・中国 
v149_7cntw 

R's father living arrangement-other: CN and TW 父親：同居者：その他：台湾・中国 
v149_8cntw 
R's father living arrangement-dk,refused: CN and TW 父親：同居者：dk,refused：台湾・中国 

 

R’s father: With whom is [PERSON] currently living? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 

CODE      

0 No     

1 Yes     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

v149_1cntw Married sons   -  -  22.2  18.2 

v149_2cntw Married daughters   -  -  3.5  3.6 

v149_3cntw Unmarried children   -  -  18.8  10.0 

v149_4cntw Spouse  -  -  64.8  73.0 

v149_5cntw Living alone   -  -  8.8  8.9 

v149_6cntw Living in the institution   -  -  1.4  0.4 

v149_7cntw Other   -  -  15.7  2.2 

v149_8cntw DK, Refused   -  -  3.5  0.5 

 n  -  -  432  1665 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v149_1cntw to v149_8cntw. 

 

 

160. v150 

R’s father: How far he lives 父親：距離 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 32.2 30.5 24.8 29.4 49.1 56.9 21.7 19.7 

1 

 

Next door, same building, or same 

street 
2.9 3.0 1.8 3.2 2.5 1.5 7.0 6.5 

2 Within 15 minutes’ walk 7.5 6.5 3.1 4.1 5.3 4.6 14.2 12.1 

3 Within 30 minutes by car or train, etc. 17.5 19.5 12.5 12.7 13.8 12.6 16.7 18.1 

4 

 

30 minutes to an hour by car or train, 

etc. 
12.2 13.9 16.2 11.0 9.0 8.1 12.3 11.7 

5 An hour to 3 hours by car, train, etc. 12.0 11.2 23.7 23.1 9.9 8.2 10.1 10.2 

6 More than 3 hours by car, train, etc. 12.6 11.5 17.7 16.2 9.4 7.6 14.0 20.5 

88 DK, refused 3.1 4.0 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.4 4.0 1.1 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 998 1637 1665 

99 Not applicable         
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161. v151 

R’s father: How often f-to-f contact 父親：直接接触頻度 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 32.2 30.5 24.8 29.4 49.1 56.9 21.7 19.8 

1 Almost every day 4.4 5.6 2.2 3.0 8.3 4.8 9.7 13.0 

2 Several times a week 5.9 5.1 6.0 6.5 4.8 4.0 12.1 12.1 

3 About once a week 9.1 8.5 12.7 10.2 9.1 8.2 13.6 12.0 

4 About once a month 16.4 19.6 27.4 25.5 12.5 13.1 16.3 15.5 

5 Several times a year 20.8 19.9 22.4 20.3 11.7 8.7 14.7 20.6 

6 About once a year 5.1 3.5 2.8 2.4 2.4 1.7 5.6 5.0 

7 Less than once a year 3.7 4.8 1.4 2.6 1.6 2.3 3.4 1.5 

88 DK, refused 2.4 2.6 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 2.9 0.5 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 998 1637 1665 

99 Not applicable         

 

 

162. v152 

R’s father: How often any other contact 父親：間接接触頻度 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 32.2 30.5 24.8 29.4 49.1 56.9 21.7 20.1 

1 Almost every day 3.5 3.3 13.2 15.1 6.1 6.3 6.4 16.4 

2 Several times a week 8.7 9.2 25.1 22.7 12.1 9.7 17.7 27.4 

3 About once a week 10.5 13.0 21.1 16.2 12.7 10.8 18.6 17.8 

4 About once a month 20.3 19.0 10.8 9.3 8.7 6.5 15.4 8.7 

5 Several times a year 12.2 11.5 2.1 3.9 6.1 4.4 9.0 4.3 

6 About once a year 2.1 2.2 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 1.2 0.7 

7 Less than once a year 7.5 8.6 2.2 2.6 3.8 4.3 2.0 3.2 

88 DK, refused 2.9 2.7 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 7.9 1.3 

 n 801 1067 778 463 1063 998 1637 1665 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v153 
R’s mother: Alive or not 母親：存命 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Alive 55.1 56.4 67.9 59.0 64.8 64.2 61.8 47.6 

2 Not alive 44.9 43.2 32.0 40.8 35.1 35.6 38.2 52.2 

8 DK, refused 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v154 
R’s mother: Age 母親：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 30-39 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 

 40-49 4.3 3.7 13.2 7.4 14.1 10.2 13.6 13.6 

 50-59 20.5 13.4 25.5 30.2 29.2 29.6 27.1 22.7 

 60-69 24.2 25.7 27.6 23.1 23.0 26.3 25.3 23.9 

 70-79 24.0 27.1 24.6 21.6 19.1 15.9 22.6 19.0 

 80-89 18.9 19.2 7.6 14.0 10.8 11.5 7.3 12.6 

 90 or over 6.1 8.5 0.8 3.1 1.4 3.1 0.6 2.9 

888 DK, refused 2.0 2.3 0.6 0.5 2.0 3.2 3.1 4.8 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 1299 1984 1974 

999 Not applicable         

 

 
v155 
R’s mother: Marital status 母親：婚姻状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Never married 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 

2 Married 60.1 59.6 65.0 68.5 67.5 63.6 76.8 74.3 

3 Divorced 3.9 6.6 1.3 2.7 3.0 5.2 0.5 0.6 

4 Widowed 34.8 32.6 33.2 27.9 28.1 29.4 21.7 24.4 

5 Separated 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5 1.2 0.8 0.1 0.2 

6 Cohabiting 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.3 

8 DK, refused 1.1 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.2 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 1299 1984 1974 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v156 
R’s mother: Employment status 母親：就労状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed 30.5 31.3 29.2 34.8 - - 37.3 21.7 

2 Not employed 67.8 67.2 70.3 64.4 - - 62.3 77.9 

6 TW: not asked - - - - 100.0 100.0 - - 

7 CN: others - - - - - - 0..3 - 

8 DK, refused 1.7 1.5 0.6 0.8 - - 0.1 0.4 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 2102 2024 1984 1974 

9 Not applicable         
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v157 
R’s mother: With whom is she living 母親：同居者 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 With married sons 22.8 16.3 14.9 5.3 32.2 - 32.7 - 

2 With married daughters 8.5 8.5 2.9 3.1 3.5 - 5.6 - 

3 With unmarried children 28.2 27.3 32.9 32.3 42.8 - 14.0 - 

4 With spouse only 22.4 26.9 32.4 35.0 12.1 - 35.7 - 

5 Living alone 10.1 12.0 14.2 19.2 4.8 - 8.8 - 

6 Living in the institution 3.4 5.0 0.3 2.3 1.0 - 0.2 - 

77 Other 2.6 2.6 1.5 1.8 3.0 - 1.3 - 

88 DK, refused 2.0 1.4 0.9 1.1 0.6 - 1.9 - 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 - 1984 - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v157_1cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-married sons: CN and TW 母親：同居者：既婚の息子：台湾・中国 
v157_2cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-married daughters: CN and TW 母親：同居者：既婚の娘：台湾・中国 
v157_3cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-unmarried children: CN and TW 母親：同居者：未婚の子ども：台湾・中国 
v157_4cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-spouse: CN and TW 母親：同居者：配偶者：台湾・中国 
v157_5cntw 

R's mother living arrangement-living alone: CN and TW 母親：同居者：一人暮らし：台湾・中国 
v157_6cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-living in the institution: CN and TW 母親：同居者：施設入所：台湾・中国 
v157_7cntw 

R's mother living arrangement-other: CN and TW 母親：同居者：その他：台湾・中国 
v157_8cntw 
R's mother living arrangement-dk,refused: CN and TW 母親：同居者：dk, refused：台湾・中国 

 

R’s mother: With whom is [PERSON] currently living? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 
CODE      

0 No     

1 Yes     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

v157_1cntw Married sons   -  -  30.2  24.2 

v157_2cntw Married daughters   -  -  4.3  4.8 

v157_3cntw Unmarried children   -  -  19.3  10.6 

v157_4cntw Spouse  -  -  44.0  61.6 

v157_5cntw Living alone   -  -  13.6  9.6 

v157_6cntw Living in the institution   -  -  1.7  0.5 

v157_7cntw Other   -  -  14.0  3.2 

v157_8cntw DK, Refused   -  -  3.1  0.3 

 n  -  -  605  1974 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v157_1cntw to v157_8cntw. 
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v158 
R’s mother: How far she lives 母親：距離 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 31.1 31.3 23.9 27.3 47.5 53.6 22.0 21.5 

1 

 

Next door, same building, or same 

street 
2.9 3.1 2.6 4.4 3.0 2.3 7.5 7.1 

2 Within 15 minutes’ walk 7.3 7.2 3.2 5.0 5.7 5.6 14.8 12.4 

3 Within 30 minutes by car or train, etc. 19.2 21.0 13.2 14.4 15.0 13.9 17.2 19.7 

4 

 

30 minutes to an hour by car or train, 

etc. 
11.6 14.1 15.1 10.2 10.2 8.9 12.6 10.7 

5 An hour to 3 hours by car, train, etc. 12.6 11.4 22.0 23.2 9.1 7.5 9.1 9.5 

6 More than 3 hours by car, train, etc. 12.6 10.4 19.5 15.2 8.9 7.3 13.7 18.3 

88 DK, refused 2.6 1.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.9 3.1 0.8 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 1299 1984 1974 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v159 
R’s mother: How often f-to-f contact 母親：直接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 31.1 31.3 23.9 27.3 47.5 53.6 22.0 21.8 

1 Almost every day 4.6 5.3 3.6 4.2 9.1 6.2 10.3 13.5 

2 Several times a week 6.1 6.8 5.8 8.2 5.8 6.3 13.0 13.6 

3 About once a week 9.2 9.9 12.8 9.5 10.5 10.5 14.0 12.0 

4 About once a month 18.8 21.0 26.3 26.0 12.2 12.4 15.0 14.6 

5 Several times a year 19.4 17.7 22.8 21.0 11.6 7.3 14.6 18.2 

6 About once a year 5.5 4.2 3.2 1.9 1.8 1.2 5.5 4.8 

7 Less than once a year 2.8 2.8 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.8 3.5 1.2 

88 DK, refused 2.6 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.8 2.1 0.3 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 1299 1984 1974 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v160 
R’s mother: How often any other contact 母親：間接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 31.1 31.3 23.9 27.3 47.5 53.6 22.0 22.0 

1 Almost every day 3.8 6.0 16.0 16.3 6.8 7.9 6.7 17.0 

2 Several times a week 9.9 11.4 25.2 24.0 13.7 12.7 19.3 27.3 

3 About once a week 13.4 13.9 20.8 17.3 13.5 10.7 16.7 15.7 

4 About once a month 20.3 17.9 9.8 9.7 8.1 6.6 14.4 8.4 

5 Several times a year 8.5 8.5 2.2 2.6 5.2 2.8 9.6 4.3 

6 About once a year 1.2 1.7 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.4 1.4 0.6 

7 Less than once a year 8.8 8.2 1.1 2.3 4.3 4.5 2.4 3.4 

88 DK, refused 3.0 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.8 7.5 1.5 

 n 1173 1511 1090 620 1365 1299 1984 1974 

99 Not applicable         
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v161 
SP’s father: Alive or not 配偶者の父親：存命 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Alive 32.2 34.7 38.1 32.0 39.9 39.7 47.5 36.6 

2 Not alive 67.8 64.2 61.9 67.2 59.9 59.7 52.4 62.7 

8 DK, refused 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.7 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1160 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v162 
SP’s father: Age 配偶者の父親：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 40-49 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.8 1.1 2.6 3.3 

 50-59 9.2 6.4 11.7 9.1 15.4 10.6 23.7 17.1 

 60-69 27.5 29.5 37.3 29.8 27.9 28.4 31.4 28.9 

 70-79 30.5 31.7 38.3 38.9 30.3 21.0 24.6 22.3 

 80-89 18.7 18.9 11.2 17.2 14.6 18.4 7.3 12.4 

 90 or over 4.5 4.2 0.5 2.0 1.6 3.9 1.1 2.0 

888 DK, refused 8.8 8.8 0.5 3.0 9.4 16.5 9.4 13.9 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 461 1236 1173 

999 Not applicable         

 

 
v163 
SP’s father: Marital status 配偶者の父親：婚姻状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Never married 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.3 

2 Married 81.7 81.5 90.0 80.8 81.1 78.5 89.0 84.7 

3 Divorced 1.0 2.7 0.5 2.0 2.3 3.9 0.0 0.9 

4 Widowed 12.2 11.9 8.2 14.1 14.6 14.3 8.2 12.7 

5 Separated 0.0 0.1 0.5 1.5 1.0 1.3 0.0 0.1 

6 Cohabiting 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.8 1.1 0.1 0.3 

8 DK, refused 5.1 3.6 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.7 2.1 1.1 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 461 1236 1173 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v164 
SP’s father: Employment status 配偶者の父親：就労状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed 37.1 39.3 40.0 39.4 - - 43.6 22.7 

2 Not employed 56.6 56.5 59.5 58.1 - - 55.7 75.4 

6 TW: not asked - - - - 100.0 100.0 - - 

7 CN: others - - - - - - 0.3 - 

8 DK, refused 6.3 4.2 0.5 2.5 - - 0.3 1.9 

 n 491 671 402 198 2012 2024 1236 1173 

9 Not applicable         
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183. v165 

SP’s father: With whom is he living 配偶者の父親：同居者 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 With married sons 15.9 12.2 12.2 5.1 45.3 - 32.8 - 

2 With married daughters 16.7 9.5 1.5 2.0 2.3 - 3.0 - 

3 With unmarried children 7.3 10.6 15.7 3.5 14.6 - 2.4 - 

4 With spouse only 43.8 51.1 61.2 70.2 28.1 - 52.2 - 

5 Living alone 4.9 7.3 5.2 12.1 4.5 - 5.1 - 

6 Living in the institution 1.8 1.8 0.7 3.0 0.2 - 0.3 - 

77 Other 3.7 3.7 2.2 1.5 3.5 - 1.7 - 

88 DK, refused 5.9 3.7 1.2 2.5 1.4 - 2.5 - 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 - 1236 - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v165_1cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-married sons: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：既婚の息子：台湾・中国 
v165_2cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-married daughters: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：既婚の娘：台湾・中国 
v165_3cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-unmarried children: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：未婚の子ども：台湾・

中国 
v165_4cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-spouse: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：配偶者：台湾・中国 
v165_5cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-living alone: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：一人暮らし：台湾・中国 
v165_6cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-living in the institution: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：施設入所：台湾・

中国 
v165_7cntw 

SP's father living arrangement-other: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：その他：台湾・中国 
v165_8cntw 
SP's father living arrangement-dk,refused: CN and TW 配偶者の父親：同居者：dk,refused：台湾・中国 

 

SP’s father: With whom is [PERSON] currently living? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 
CODE      

0 No     

1 Yes     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

v165_1cntw Married sons   -  -  23.8  25.0 

v165_2cntw Married daughters   -  -  5.6  2.7 

v165_3cntw Unmarried children   -  -  23.3  2.1 

v165_4cntw Spouse  -  -  65.2  68.3 

v165_5cntw Living alone   -  -  9.2  8.5 

v165_6cntw Living in the institution   -  -  1.0  0.3 

v165_7cntw Other   -  -  13.3  1.8 

v165_8cntw DK, Refused   -  -  3.1  1.7 

 n  -  -  391  1173 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v165_1cntw to v165_8cntw. 
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v166 
SP’s father: How far he lives 配偶者の父親：距離 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 13.8 9.1 3.5 2.5 15.0 16.5 7.8 11.7 

1 

 

Next door, same building, or same 

street 
2.9 3.9 3.2 3.5 3.5 4.1 8.0 6.4 

2 Within 15 minutes’walk 8.1 9.8 5.5 5.1 8.8 7.2 15.7 15.8 

3 Within 30 minutes by car or train, etc 23.0 26.2 18.9 17.7 25.0 26.7 21.4 19.8 

4 

 

30 minutes to an hour by car or train, 

etc 
16.7 17.0 18.7 18.7 14.8 16.7 17.1 12.8 

5 An hour to 3 hours by car, train, etc 14.7 15.2 28.9 31.3 12.9 12.6 13.1 13.1 

6 More than 3 hours by car, train, etc 14.7 14.3 20.6 19.7 19.5 15.8 13.3 18.6 

88 DK, refused 6.1 4.5 0.7 1.5 0.4 0.4 3.6 1.9 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 461 1236 1173 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v167 
SP’s father: How often f-to-f contact 配偶者の父親：直接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 13.8 9.1 3.5 2.5 15.0 16.5 7.8 11.8 

1 Almost every day 3.9 5.1 4.7 1.0 7.8 6.9 9.7 10.5 

2 Several times a week 4.3 3.7 5.0 6.6 7.6 6.3 12.5 13.8 

3 About once a week 10.6 9.8 16.7 14.6 13.5 15.2 14.2 12.4 

4 About once a month 18.5 27.6 33.8 37.9 24.4 23.6 21.2 16.6 

5 Several times a year 31.4 30.4 31.3 30.8 19.7 20.4 20.3 23.0 

6 About once a year 8.6 7.7 3.0 2.5 5.7 5.6 7.2 8.4 

7 Less than once a year 2.9 2.8 1.7 3.0 6.1 4.8 4.4 2.0 

88 DK, refused 6.1 3.7 0.2 1.0 0.2 0.7 2.7 1.3 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 461 1236 1173 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v168 
SP’s father: How often any other contact 配偶者の父親：間接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 13.8 9.1 3.5 2.5 15.0 16.5 7.8 12.0 

1 Almost every day 2.0 2.8 14.9 8.1 5.7 5.2 5.4 10.7 

2 Several times a week 6.9 4.9 25.1 24.7 15.0 13.0 17.6 22.3 

3 About once a week 12.2 11.6 28.9 28.8 15.8 11.9 18.4 15.9 

4 About once a month 19.8 21.0 18.4 19.2 17.2 12.6 21.9 14.7 

5 Several times a year 17.9 20.0 6.2 9.1 15.2 18.2 13.6 13.5 

6 About once a year 5.3 5.8 1.0 1.5 2.9 2.2 2.7 2.4 

7 Less than once a year 15.1 20.9 1.7 5.1 12.9 18.9 3.1 6.6 

88 DK, refused 6.9 3.9 0.2 1.0 0.2 1.5 9.6 2.0 

 n 491 671 402 198 512 461 1236 1173 

99 Not applicable         
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v169 
SP’s mother: Alive or not 配偶者の母親：存命 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Alive 52.9 52.7 66.3 50.5 57.7 57.4 57.1 45.2 

2 Not alive 47.1 45.5 33.7 48.4 42.1 42.3 42.7 54.1 

8 DK, refused 0.0 1.8 0.0 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.6 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1160 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v170 
SP’s mother: Age 配偶者の母親：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 30-39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

 40-49 0.4 0.5 2.0 0.3 2.6 1.2 4.2 3.6 

 50-59 11.6 6.6 11.7 13.8 18.8 13.8 23.7 16.4 

 60-69 21.7 28.7 40.0 22.4 26.6 24.8 29.3 28.2 

 70-79 29.5 25.9 33.0 33.7 28.4 23.0 24.7 21.3 

 80-89 21.5 22.0 12.0 22.8 14.2 15.2 7.7 14.1 

 90 or over 7.2 8.5 0.9 4.2 2.0 4.8 0.9 3.3 

888 DK, refused 8.2 7.8 0.4 2.9 7.4 17.3 9.3 13.0 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 666 1487 1442 

999 Not applicable         

 

 
v171 
SP’s mother: Marital status 配偶者の母親：婚姻状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Never married 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.2 

2 Married 50.0 53.6 51.7 96.5 56.4 56.2 76.8 69.8 

3 Divorced 2.2 2.5 0.3 1.6 1.5 3.6 0.1 0.5 

4 Widowed 42.6 40.0 47.3 1.0 40.4 38.4 20.4 28.0 

5 Separated 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 1.1 0.9 0.0 0.1 

6 Cohabiting 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2 

8 DK, refused 5.2 3.7 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 2.2 1.2 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 666 1487 1442 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v172 
SP’s mother: Employment status 配偶者の母親：就労状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed 18.1 23.4 18.9 14.7 - - 32.8 11.9 

2 Not employed 75.2 72.9 80.9 83.3 - - 66.8 86.8 

6 TW: not asked - - - - 100.0 100.0 - - 

7 CN: others - - - - - - 0.0 - 

8 DK, refused 6.7 3.7 0.3 1.9 - - 0.3 1.2 

 n 808 1021 700 312 2102 2024 1487 1442 

9 Not applicable         
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v173 
SP’s mother: With whom is she living 配偶者の母親：同居者 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 With married sons 20.3 16.1 23.6 9.3 50.0 - 37.5 - 

2 With married daughters 18.4 12.6 3.4 1.6 3.6 - 4.8 - 

3 With unmarried children 6.2 8.4 12.6 4.5 13.0 - 2.0 - 

4 With spouse only 26.7 33.6 35.0 44.6 19.5 - 44.0 - 

5 Living alone 14.6 16.2 22.3 32.7 8.1 - 8.3 - 

6 Living in the institution 4.7 7.0 0.7 4.8 1.1 - 0.2 - 

77 Other 2.4 2.4 1.3 1.0 4.1 - 1.5 - 

88 DK, refused 6.7 3.7 1.1 1.6 0.7 - 1.7 - 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 - 1487 - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v173_1cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-married sons: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：既婚の息子：台湾・中国 
v173_2cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-married daughters: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：既婚の娘：台湾・中

国 
v173_3cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-unmarried children: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：未婚の子ども：台湾・

中国 
v173_4cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-spouse: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：配偶者：台湾・中国 
v173_5cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-living alone: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：一人暮らし：台湾・中国 
v173_6cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-living in the institution: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：施設入所：台湾・

中国 
v173_7cntw 

SP's mother living arrangement-other: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：その他：台湾・中国 
v173_8cntw 
SP's mother living arrangement-dk,refused: CN and TW 配偶者の母親：同居者：dk,refused：台湾・中国 

 

 

SP’s mother: With whom is [PERSON] currently living? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 

CODE      

0 No     

1 Yes     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

v173_1cntw Married sons   -  -  30.8  31.3 

v173_2cntw Married daughters   -  -  7.2  5.2 

v173_3cntw Unmarried children   -  -  23.6  1.9 

v173_4cntw Spouse  -  -  45.2  55.8 

v173_5cntw Living alone   -  -  11.6  11.3 

v173_6cntw Living in the institution   -  -  1.3  0.7 

v173_7cntw Other   -  -  14.2  2.3 

v173_8cntw DK, Refused   -  -  1.7  1.3 

 n  -  -  542  1442 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v173_1cntw to v173_8cntw. 
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v174 
SP’s mother: How far she lives 配偶者の母親：距離 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 16.0 11.5 5.7 4.8 15.1 19.1 9.0 12.3 

1 

 

Next door, same building, or same 

street 
3.1 3.6 2.6 3.5 3.8 3.5 9.2 7.6 

2 Within 15 minutes’walk 8.5 9.1 3.9 7.1 10.5 8.3 14.5 15.5 

3 Within 30 minutes by car or train, etc 22.4 27.2 18.4 16.3 26.2 27.6 21.9 21.1 

4 

 

30 minutes to an hour by car or train, 

etc 
15.5 17.2 20.1 20.2 12.7 16.4 15.8 12.1 

5 An hour to 3 hours by car, train, etc 13.6 13.5 25.6 28.5 12.8 10.7 13.6 12.8 

6 More than 3 hours by car, train, etc 14.0 13.9 23.6 17.9 18.5 14.3 12.8 17.0 

88 DK, refused 6.9 3.9 0.1 1.6 0.3 0.3 3.2 1.7 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 666 1487 1442 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v175 
SP’s mother: How often f-to-f contact 配偶者の母親：直接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 16.0 11.5 5.7 4.8 15.1 19.1 9.0 12.5 

1 Almost every day 4.0 4.1 4.4 2.6 8.1 7.7 11.3 12.4 

2 Several times a week 4.6 4.9 4.6 9.0 8.1 7.1 12.2 14.0 

3 About once a week 9.4 10.0 13.4 11.5 16.2 16.7 13.3 11.7 

4 About once a month 18.7 25.0 33.1 31.7 23.4 21.9 21.0 17.5 

5 Several times a year 28.5 28.9 34.4 33.3 19.1 18.9 19.0 20.8 

6 About once a year 7.3 7.5 3.3 3.5 5.1 4.7 7.4 7.5 

7 Less than once a year 5.2 4.4 1.0 2.2 4.7 3.8 4.6 2.5 

88 DK, refused 6.4 3.7 0.0 1.3 0.1 0.3 2.2 1.0 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 666 1487 1442 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v176 
SP’s mother: How often any other contact 配偶者の母親：間接接触頻度 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Currently living with R 16.0 11.5 5.7 4.8 15.1 19.1 9.0 12.6 

1 Almost every day 2.8 2.8 12.4 11.2 5.5 7.4 6.0 12.3 

2 Several times a week 6.3 7.1 26.4 23.4 17.0 11.7 16.7 22.5 

3 About once a week 12.3 11.9 27.0 27.2 17.6 14.0 17.8 15.2 

4 About once a month 19.2 20.6 18.6 17.6 14.2 13.1 20.9 14.7 

5 Several times a year 17.0 15.8 6.6 9.0 15.1 16.1 13.7 11.4 

6 About once a year 4.0 6.0 1.0 1.3 3.1 2.9 2.6 2.1 

7 Less than once a year 15.2 20.6 2.3 3.8 12.2 14.9 3.6 7.0 

88 DK, refused 7.3 3.7 0.0 1.6 0.1 1.1 9.8 2.1 

 n 808 1021 700 312 740 666 1487 1442 

99 Not applicable         
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7. [QQ4] To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about financial support 

for parents? Here, adult man and woman are those who are aged 18 or above. 
 
v177 
Attitude to financial support: unmarried man to own parents 経済支援の意見：未婚男性が親に 

Unmarried adult man  Own parents(s) 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 4.1  20.4  30.7  11.0  

2 Fairly agree 16.4  21.6  32.9  26.5  

3 Somewhat agree 21.5  34.9  20.2  31.7  

4 Neither agree nor disagree 34.7  13.2  9.1  16.7  

5 Somewhat disagree 8.1  6.5  4.6  10.1  

6 Fairly disagree 10.6  1.9  1.6  2.6  

7 Strongly disagree 1.7  0.9  0.9  1.3  

8 DK, refused 3.0  0.6  0.0  0.0  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v177. 

 

 
v178 
Attitude to financial support: unmarried woman to own parents 経済支援の意見：未婚女性が親に 

Unmarried adult woman  Own parents(s) 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.9  17.6  23.9  10.6  

2 Fairly agree 13.4  19.3  28.7  25.5  

3 Somewhat agree 20.7  36.0  24.7  30.4  

4 Neither agree nor disagree 36.9  16.2  13.2  19.0  

5 Somewhat disagree 8.9  7.2  6.4  10.1  

6 Fairly disagree 10.5  2.1  2.0  3.1  

7 Strongly disagree 1.9  0.9  1.1  1.2  

8 DK, refused 4.8  0.6  0.0  0.0  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v178. 

 

 
v179 
Attitude to financial support: married man to own parents 経済支援の意見：既婚男性が親に 

Married adult man  Own parents(s) 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 7.0 5.7 20.8 16.5 32.4 27.8 20.6 27.2 

2 Fairly agree 24.9 20.0 29.8 23.2 31.3 30.7 35.9 36.2 

3 Somewhat agree 23.6 26.7 33.2 35.9 22.8 29.5 31.2 22.0 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 30.7 28.1 9.9 15.0 8.2 3.7 10.3 9.3 

5 Somewhat disagree 5.2 6.6 3.6 5.5 3.9 5.9 1.8 3.8 

6 Fairly disagree 5.4 8.5 0.9 2.1 0.8 1.0 0.2 0.9 

7 Strongly disagree 1.2 2.1 1.1 1.8 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.3 

8 DK, refused 2.1 2.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.4 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v180 
Attitude to financial support: married woman to own parents 経済支援の意見：既婚女性が親に 

Married adult woman  Own parents(s) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 3.4 3.9 13.5 13.5 13.1 15.3 18.6 23.9 

2 Fairly agree 15.0 15.3 24.6 20.9 17.8 22.1 33.6 34.0 

3 Somewhat agree 21.2 23.4 37.2 37.2 30.6 36.0 33.0 23.7 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 38.7 34.1 15.7 17.6 19.5 6.5 11.6 11.2 

5 Somewhat disagree 8.7 8.1 5.7 6.7 11.4 13.9 2.6 5.1 

6 Fairly disagree 7.9 10.2 1.2 1.8 4.7 2.8 0.4 1.3 

7 Strongly disagree 1.3 2.5 1.4 2.3 2.9 1.8 0.1 0.4 

8 DK, refused 3.8 2.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.5 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v181 
Attitude to financial support: married man to SPs parents 経済支援の意見：既婚男性が配偶者の親に 

Married man  Parents(s)-in-law 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 3.1 2.8 13.9 12.3 7.6 - 14.9 19.0 

2 Fairly agree 13.0 13.5 24.7 18.9 14.5 - 31.5 31.3 

3 Somewhat agree 21.2 23.2 42.2 38.3 32.9 - 34.4 26.8 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 40.3 36.1 13.1 19.9 24.6 - 15.4 13.9 

5 Somewhat disagree 9.6 9.2 3.5 6.2 13.2 - 3.2 6.1 

6 Fairly disagree 9.2 9.8 0.9 2.2 3.8 - 0.5 1.7 

7 Strongly disagree 1.5 2.9 1.0 2.2 3.4 - 0.1 0.6 

8 DK, refused 2.1 2.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.6 

66 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v182 
Attitude to financial support: married woman to SPs parents 経済支援の意見：既婚女性が配偶者の親に 

Married woman  Parents(s)-in-law 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.9 3.0 15.0 12.8 9.4 - 14.8 18.5 

2 Fairly agree 12.8 13.7 25.2 18.8 18.0 - 30.5 30.7 

3 Somewhat agree 21.3 24.2 40.6 37.8 29.5 - 35.2 26.6 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 39.4 34.1 13.2 20.7 24.2 - 15.4 14.7 

5 Somewhat disagree 9.2 9.0 3.5 5.6 12.0 - 3.4 6.4 

6 Fairly disagree 9.2 10.5 0.9 2.3 3.9 - 0.5 1.8 

7 Strongly disagree 1.5 3.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 - 0.1 0.7 

8 DK, refused 3.6 2.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.6 

66 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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8. [QQ2] How frequently did you do each of the following things to your own parent(s) for the last 12 months? 

You  Own Parent(s) 
v183 
How frequently provided financial support: R to own parents 経済支援の頻度：対象者から親に 

Providing financial support 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 4.3 4.1 6.6 7.9 15.1 12.5 3.6 7.1 

2 Often 6.9 5.6 16.1 19.4 16.1 16.0 18.6 25.3 

3 Sometimes 19.0 18.0 40.0 34.9 29.1 20.6 36.7 33.8 

4 Seldom 28.7 30.2 22.4 20.2 16.9 19.0 23.1 17.8 

5 Not at all 39.5 40.9 14.7 16.7 22.7 31.3 16.0 14.9 

8 DK, refused 1.6 1.2 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.6 2.1 1.2 

 n 1241 1603 1145 648 1459 1403 2169 2184 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v184 
How frequently provided care work: R to own parents 家事支援の頻度：対象者から親に 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., childcare, health care for parents, etc.) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 5.8 7.3 5.5 8.6 10.7 9.8 4.4 8.2 

2 Often 9.0 9.7 17.8 20.1 19.8 19.2 19.0 26.2 

3 Sometimes 31.6 29.7 37.9 36.1 33.7 27.1 32.5 32.3 

4 Seldom 24.3 23.9 26.6 23.8 18.5 20.8 27.7 23.9 

5 Not at all 27.9 28.4 12.0 10.5 17.3 22.5 14.8 8.8 

8 DK, refused 1.5 1.0 0.3 0.9 0.0 0.6 1.7 0.5 

 n 1241 1603 1145 648 1459 1403 2169 2185 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
s3 
How frequently listened personal problems: R to own parents 個人的悩みを聞く頻度：対象者が親に 

Listening to personal problem or concerns 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently - - 10.1 - 9.7 9.1 3.1 6.8 

2 Often - - 27.6 - 33.3 27.1 20.5 31.3 

3 Sometimes - - 40.5 - 35.0 37.2 40.5 38.8 

4 Seldom - - 16.2 - 15.6 17.8 27.2 18.3 

5 Not at all - - 5.2 - 6.4 8.2 7.7 4.5 

6 
EASS 2006 JP: not asked; EASS 2016 

JP, KR: not asked 
100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - - - - 

8 DK, refused - - 0.3 - 0.0 0.6 1.0 0.3 

 n 2130 2660 1145 1051 1459 1402 2169 2186 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s3_ckt; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s3_cntw. 

  



EASS Asian Social Surveys (EASS) Family Module 2006/2016 Integrated Data Frequency distribution/code tables 

29 

9. [QQ3] How frequently did your own parents(s) do each of the following things to you for the last 12 months? 

Own Parent(s)  You 
v185 
How frequently provided financial support: Own parents to R 経済支援の頻度：親が対象者に 

Providing financial support 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 5.6 5.7 11.3 15.6 7.7 5.6 3.3 4.4 

2 Often 8.5 8.9 13.8 12.7 7.7 7.5 10.3 12.6 

3 Sometimes 26.8 26.6 22.4 21.1 13.6 11.1 20.0 21.1 

4 Seldom 23.8 26.0 22.0 22.7 14.4 12.3 20.5 21.4 

5 Not at all 33.8 31.7 30.4 27.3 56.5 62.8 44.3 39.8 

8 DK, refused 1.5 1.1 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.6 1.7 0.6 

 n 1241 1603 1145 648 1459 1399 2169 2182 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v186 
How frequently provided care work: Own parents to R 家事支援の頻度：親が対象者に 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., childcare, health care for parents, etc) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 13.6 12.0 14.8 19.1 18.0 17.0 6.4 6.4 

2 Often 11.0 11.8 14.9 15.4 18.1 18.7 14.9 19.7 

3 Sometimes 20.3 20.4 21.0 18.2 15.8 14.4 20.2 22.3 

4 Seldom 15.7 19.5 18.2 17.0 10.5 9.7 22.9 19.6 

5 Not at all 37.8 35.1 30.8 28.9 37.5 39.7 32.9 31.0 

8 DK, refused 1.5 1.2 0.2 1.4 0.1 0.6 2.8 1.1 

 n 1241 1603 1145 648 1459 1398 2169 2176 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
s5 
How frequently listened personal problems: Own parents to R 個人的悩みを聞く頻度：親が対象者に 

Listening to personal problem or concerns 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently - - 10.0 - 7.4 6.9 2.9 4.0 

2 Often - - 23.6 - 23.4 19.7 16.7 23.0 

3 Sometimes - - 39.2 - 32.4 31.5 33.7 38.3 

4 Seldom - - 15.3 - 21.2 22.1 27.7 23.6 

5 Not at all - - 11.7 - 15.6 19.4 17.7 10.8 

6 
EASS 2006 JP: not asked; EASS 2016 

JP, KR: not asked 
100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - - - - 

8 DK, refused - - 0.2  0.1 0.6 1.2 0.3 

 n 2130 2660 1145 1051 1459 1399 2169 2182 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s5_ckt; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s5_cntw. 

 

  



EASS Asian Social Surveys (EASS) Family Module 2006/2016 Integrated Data Frequency distribution/code tables 

30 

v187 
Adult child with whom R contact most frequently 最も頻繁に接触している子ども 

10. [QQ11] [IF HAVE ADULT CHILD(REN)] Which adult child do you have the most frequent contact with, 

including face-to-face, by telephone, mails, or on the internet? If you think you have the same degree of 

contact with more than one adult child, please choose the child to whom you talked most in recent days. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Eldest son 33.5 31.9 37.7 35.1 38.8 35.5 47.5 46.3 

2 Younger son 8.6 10.4 16.7 12.2 16.6 17.8 7.3 9.7 

3 Eldest daughter 38.8 40.4 30.3 38.4 27.0 33.8 34.6 32.6 

4 Younger daughter 10.2 9.2 12.0 9.8 12.8 11.2 5.2 6.5 

5 Eldest son-in-law 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

6 Younger son-in-law 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

7 Eldest daughter-in-law 1.8 1.8 1.4 1.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.4 

8 Younger daughter-in-law 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 

88 DK, refused 6.8 5.9 1.5 1.8 4.1 1.5 4.8 4.2 

 n 1259 1483 581 542 943 907 1486 2575 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v188 
Most frequently contacting child: co-reside or not その子どもとの同別居 

10-1. [NEW] For the adult child you just mentioned, does he or she co-reside with you? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Co-reside 50.5 45.1 43.2 28.2 61.7 65.2 40.9 33.2 

2 Not co-reside 47.0 52.8 56.8 71.8 30.8 33.2 56.5 65.2 

8 DK, refused 2.5 2.1 0.0 0.0 7.5 1.7 2.5 1.6 

 n 1259 1480 572 532 943 907 1453 2793 

9 Not applicable         

 

 

 

10-2. [QQ12] How frequently did you do each of the following things to your adult child you just mentioned in 

Q10[QQ11] for the last 12 months? 

You  Adult Child 
v189 
How frequently provided financial support: R to adult child 経済支援の頻度：対象者がその子どもに 

Providing financial support 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 8.6 8.2 19.8 11.8 12.9 7.8 6.1 6.7 

2 Often 9.8 9.9 11.5 14.3 10.3 9.0 20.7 13.6 

3 Sometimes 24.2 25.1 19.1 17.1 11.6 10.4 19.4 18.3 

4 Seldom 26.4 24.7 17.8 23.9 10.1 9.7 18.7 19.9 

5 Not at all 27.3 29.5 31.3 32.7 54.9 61.2 32.2 39.3 

8 DK, refused 3.7 2.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 1.9 2.8 2.2 

 n 1259 1480 572 532 904 907 1453 2641 

9 Not applicable         
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v190 
How frequently provided care work: R to adult child 家事支援の頻度：対象者がその子どもに 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., childcare, health care for parents, etc.) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 12.0 12.7 19.8 14.3 24.9 16.5 9.6 12.6 

2 Often 13.0 13.2 14.7 14.5 17.5 18.3 22.1 22.0 

3 Sometimes 23.0 23.2 21.0 22.4 15.7 15.8 19.9 18.2 

4 Seldom 18.5 18.6 15.2 19.9 10.0 11.7 20.2 19.4 

5 Not at all 29.2 29.2 28.8 28.8 31.7 35.9 21.1 24.8 

8 DK, refused 4.3 3.0 0.5 0.2 0.2 1.8 7.2 3.1 

 n 1259 1480 572 532 904 907 1453 2637 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
s7 
How frequently listened personal problems: R to adult child 個人的悩みを聞く頻度：対象者がその子どもに 

Listening to personal problems or concerns 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently -  17.3 - 10.7 9.1 3.9 5.1 

2 Often -  31.1 - 25.0 25.4 25.4 20.1 

3 Sometimes -  30.8 - 28.3 29.5 36.0 27.7 

4 Seldom -  13.5 - 19.4 18.0 19.8 18.2 

5 Not at all -  6.8 - 16.5 16.1 12.0 6.7 

6 
EASS 2006 JP: not asked; EASS 2016 

JP, KR: not asked 
100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - - - - 

8 DK, refused -  0.5  0.1 1.9 2.9 22.0 

 n 2130 2660 572 1051 904 909 1453 3346 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s7_ckt; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s7_cntw. 

 

 

10-3. [QQ13] How frequently did your adult child you mentioned in Q10[QQ11] do each of the following things 

to you for the last 12 months? 

Adult Child  You 
v191 
How frequently provided financial support: adult child to R 経済支援の頻度：その子どもが対象者に 

Providing financial support 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 2.4 1.8 9.1 10.7 11.1 8.3 2.7 6.1 

2 Often 4.1 4.3 15.7 14.3 13.5 11.5 17.8 21.3 

3 Sometimes 16.0 15.3 25.5 26.9 21.3 18.6 28.1 30.2 

4 Seldom 25.2 22.8 16.3 19.0 12.1 14.4 17.0 16.1 

5 Not at all 48.7 53.4 33.0 29.1 41.8 45.1 29.2 23.6 

8 DK, refused 3.6 2.5 0.3 0.0 0.2 2.1 5.2 2.7 

 n 1259 1480 572 532 904 907 1453 2620 

9 Not applicable         
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v192 
How frequently provided care work: adult child to R 家事支援の実際：その子どもが対象者に 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., child care, health care for parents, etc.) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 3.7 3.3 8.6 6.2 10.0 6.3 2.5 6.0 

2 Often 7.7 7.1 17.1 14.1 19.4 17.2 17.2 19.0 

3 Sometimes 31.3 27.0 33.7 34.6 30.6 33.3 29.8 29.9 

4 Seldom 23.3 24.7 19.2 20.7 19.4 17.8 27.9 25.9 

5 Not at all 30.3 35.3 21.2 24.4 20.6 23.5 18.5 16.5 

8 DK, refused 3.7 2.6 0.2 0.0 0.1 2.0 4.1 2.7 

 n 1259 1480 572 532 904 907 1453 2626 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
s9 
How frequently listened personal problems: adult child to R 個人的悩みを聞く頻度：その子どもが対象者に 

Listening to personal problems or concerns 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently - - 11.4 - 6.9 6.8 2.2 4.1 

2 Often - - 33.2 - 24.9 23.5 19.6 19.3 

3 Sometimes - - 37.9 - 31.5 33.6 36.5 29.7 

4 Seldom - - 11.7 - 20.1 18.4 26.7 18.2 

5 Not at all - - 5.4 - 16.5 15.7 11.6 6.6 

6 
EASS 2006 JP: not asked; EASS 2016 

JP, KR: not asked 
100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - - - - 

8 DK, refused - - 0.3 - 0.1 2.0 3.4 22.1 

 n 2130 2660 572 1051 904 909 1453 3337 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s9_ckt; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s9_cntw. 

 

 

11. [QQ9] (IF CURRENTLY MARRIED) How frequently did you do each of the following things to your 

parent(s)-in-law for the last 12 months? 

You  Parent(s)-in-Law 
v193 
How frequently provided financial support: R to SPs parents 経済支援の頻度：対象者が配偶者の親に 

Providing financial support 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 2.2 2.0 12.0 8.5 6.6 5.6 2.2 3.7 

2 Often 3.3 2.4 14.6 13.2 11.5 7.7 12.0 18.8 

3 Sometimes 14.1 9.4 40.4 47.5 28.7 19.8 39.7 38.8 

4 Seldom 29.4 30.3 22.7 19.4 20.9 20.6 28.8 22.4 

5 Not at all 48.8 53.5 10.1 11.1 32.1 45.5 15.9 15.3 

8 DK, refused 2.3 2.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.8 1.4 1.0 

 n 875 1104 735 341 819 738 1620 1615 

9 Not applicable         
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v194 
How frequently provided care work: R to SPs parents 家事支援の頻度：対象者が配偶者の親に 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., child care, health care for parents, etc.) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 6.3 4.6 5.6 5.3 7.3 8.0 4.2 5.1 

2 Often 5.7 4.0 12.4 8.8 13.6 9.3 13.3 18.3 

3 Sometimes 18.4 14.9 34.7 39.6 23.0 19.8 27.7 32.3 

4 Seldom 27.5 27.2 32.9 29.0 21.2 17.9 30.9 27.6 

5 Not at all 40.1 46.9 14.1 17.0 34.7 44.3 22.0 15.3 

8 DK, refused 1.9 2.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 1.9 1.4 

 n 875 1104 735 341 819 738 1620 1615 

9 Not applicable         

 

 

12. [QQ10] (IF CURRENTLY MARRIED) How frequently did your parents(s)-in-law do each of the following 

things to you for the last 12 months? 

Parent(s)-in-Law  You 
v195 
How frequently provided financial support: SPs parents to R 経済支援の頻度：配偶者の親が対象者に 

Providing financial support 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 1.1 1.2 2.0 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.9 

2 Often 3.8 3.0 5.4 5.6 1.5 0.9 4.4 5.1 

3 Sometimes 20.7 19.8 16.6 19.1 4.6 5.5 14.0 18.5 

4 Seldom 27.0 28.9 33.1 32.6 8.3 5.7 23.3 27.4 

5 Not at all 45.1 44.8 42.6 41.3 84.9 86.1 55.7 46.7 

8 DK, refused 2.3 2.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 1.1 1.9 1.4 

 n 875 1104 735 341 819 739 1620 1615 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v196 
How frequently provided care work: SPs parents to R 家事支援の頻度：配偶者の親が対象者に 

Taking care of household chores (e.g., cleaning, meal preparation, shopping, running errands, etc.) or care 

work (e.g., child care, health care for parents, etc.) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very frequently 1.4 2.5 3.8 2.6 5.7 4.2 2.2 3.7 

2 Often 5.9 4.0 8.7 7.0 7.7 8.0 8.3 10.8 

3 Sometimes 17.4 17.8 17.0 22.9 12.8 13.4 17.6 22.2 

4 Seldom 22.3 21.4 29.9 25.8 10.9 8.4 27.6 24.8 

5 Not at all 50.5 52.0 40.3 41.1 62.6 65.1 42.2 36.8 

8 DK, refused 2.5 2.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.9 2.2 1.7 

 n 875 1104 735 341 819 739 1620 1615 

9 Not applicable         
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13. [QK1] How often do you do the followings? 
v197 
How often R prepares evening meal 家事頻度：夕食の用意 

Prepare the evening meal 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 46.5 47.3 43.7 44.8 28.8 30.5 55.0 54.4 

2 Several times a week 8.3 11.5 16.9 19.3 15.7 21.4 16.9 15.3 

3 About once a week 5.5 6.3 10.1 11.8 10.2 10.2 8.8 7.2 

4 About once a month 4.5 4.0 7.5 7.0 8.4 5.7 5.1 5.1 

5 Several times a year 6.9 7.1 6.9 6.2 7.0 8.6 5.1 6.0 

6 About once a year 2.1 1.8 2.7 2.2 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.3 

7 Never 25.8 21.5 11.7 8.7 28.2 22.2 7.5 10.7 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 NAP (EASS 2016 TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         

 

 
v198 
How often R does the laundry 家事頻度：洗濯 

Do the laundry 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 39.6 41.2 32.8 29.6 34.8 33.5 36.5 42.7 

2 Several times a week 16.1 19.1 24.7 32.0 18.4 24.2 27.0 25.3 

3 About once a week 6.8 7.6 12.3 16.4 9.8 9.1 13.2 10.5 

4 About once a month 2.9 3.5 7.2 5.8 5.0 4.2 6.0 3.8 

5 Several times a year 5.4 5.2 5.0 5.1 5.8 7.1 5.3 4.4 

6 About once a year 1.6 1.6 3.0 1.7 1.8 1.1 2.0 1.1 

7 Never 27.1 21.2 14.5 9.4 24.4 20.7 10.0 11.9 

88 DK, refused 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 NAP (EASS 2016 TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         

 

 
v199 
How often R cleans the house 家事頻度：家の掃除 

Clean the house 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 27.2 22.8 38.4 33.7 24.1 21.0 45.8 44.9 

2 Several times a week 21.9 25.3 22.5 28.9 18.0 24.9 25.3 24.5 

3 About once a week 17.8 23.7 17.0 19.5 20.4 21.8 11.4 11.1 

4 About once a month 8.6 10.2 8.8 7.3 11.5 9.1 5.7 4.9 

5 Several times a year 9.2 7.8 4.6 4.3 9.5 9.4 5.2 5.0 

6 About once a year 1.9 2.0 1.7 1.1 2.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 

7 Never 12.8 8.0 6.5 5.1 13.7 11.9 5.1 7.9 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 NAP (EASS 2016 TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         
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v199n 
How often R makes simple home repairs 家事頻度：家の簡単な修理 

Make simple home repairs 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day  2.1  8.1  1.6  9.1 

2 Several times a week  4.7  7.2  4.0  10.3 

3 About once a week  6.6  9.2  6.0  9.3 

4 About once a month  20.7  20.6  15.1  15.8 

5 Several times a year  34.1  20.8  36.3  22.1 

6 About once a year  11.0  9.7  6.2  9.4 

7 Never  20.0  24.3  30.7  22.9 

88 DK, refused  0.9  0.1  0.1  1.0 

 n  2660  1051  1161  4132 

99 NAP (TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v199n. 

 

 
s11 

How often R shops for everyday necessities 家事頻度：買い物（日用品や食料品） 

Shop for groceries 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 21.9 19.3 - 13.0 - 4.7 - 13.7 

2 Several times a week 33.6 39.7 - 29.6 - 23.7 - 24.2 

3 About once a week 19.9 22.0 - 28.8 - 25.8 - 21.0 

4 About once a month 8.9 7.1 - 14.7 - 22.4 - 20.5 

5 Several times a year 4.6 4.1 - 4.8 - 12.1 - 10.0 

6 About once a year 0.8 0.4 - 2.3 - 1.1 - 2.1 

7 Never 10.0 7.0 - 6.7 - 10.2 - 8.1 

66 EASS 2006 CN, KR, TW: not asked - - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.3 - 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.4 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 NAP (TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s11_jp. 

 

 
s12 
How often R takes out the garbage 家事頻度：ゴミ出し 

Take out the garbage 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 10.8 12.3 - - - 24.5 - - 

2 Several times a week 45.4 45.3 - - - 35.7 - - 

3 About once a week 10.9 12.8 - - - 12.6 - - 

4 About once a month 6.2 6.1 - - - 5.8 - - 

5 Several times a year 6.2 5.9 - - - 6.5 - - 

6 About once a year 1.5 1.4 - - - 1.2 - - 

7 Never 18.7 15.5 - - - 13.5 - - 

66 
EASS 2006 CN, KR, TW: not asked; 

EASS 2016 CN, KR: not asked 
- - - 100.0 - - - 100.0 

88 DK, refused 0.3 0.8 - - - 0.2 - - 

 n 2130 2660 - 1051 - 1161 - 4132 

99 NAP (TW: marital=2,3,4,5)         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s12_jp; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s12_jptw. 
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v200 
Preferred sex of child 子どもの性別選好 

14. [QN2] If you were to have only one child, would you prefer a boy or a girl? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Boy 23.2 41.0 41.9 - 21.2 - 25.4 31.6 

2 Girl 29.1 53.5 34.1 - 11.7 - 9.4 15.4 

3 No preference 47.3 0.0 23.7 - 67.1 - 65.2 51.8 

6 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

8 DK, refused 0.4 5.5 0.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 1.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v201 
Most responsible persons for caring parents 老親の世話の責任 

15. [QQ7] Who do you think is most responsible for taking care of old parents? (Choose only one) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Eldest son, his family 15.6 11.7 28.7 22.5 4.6 3.3 9.7 10.1 

2 Any son, his family 2.8 1.2 12.8 4.8 14.6 11.7 6.6 7.8 

3 Any daughter, her family 0.4 0.7 0.3 1.0 0.4 0.3 1.5 1.4 

4 Any son or daughter, his/her family 9.7 12.7 30.5 38.4 8.3 12.3 19.8 16.4 

5 All children, their families 63.2 60.9 25.5 30.4 70.4 70.7 61.0 62.1 

6 Children are not responsible 6.1 10.3 0.8 2.2 0.5 0.3 1.3 1.1 

77 Other 1.5 1.4 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.1 0.6 

88 DK, refused 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 

[JGSS:Q.] Who do you think is most responsible for the following? (Choose a number from 1 to 5 for each) 
v201na_jp 
Elder's medical treatment and nursing care: Japan 国か個人/家族か：高齢者の医療・介護：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Individuals and families  3.3  -  -  - 

2   7.6  -  -  - 

3   28.0  -  -  - 

4   33.7  -  -  - 

5 Governments  25.1  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  2.4  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201na_jp. 
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v201nb_jp 
Elder's livelihood: Japan 国か個人/家族か：高齢者の生活保障：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Individuals and families  5.6  -  -  - 

2   13.2  -  -  - 

3   30.8  -  -  - 

4   27.4  -  -  - 

5 Governments  20.8  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  2.3  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nb_jp. 

 

 
v201nc_jp 
Children's rearing and care work: Japan 国か個人/家族か：保育・育児：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Individuals and families  12.0  -  -  - 

2   17.9  -  -  - 

3   32.0  -  -  - 

4   21.4  -  -  - 

5 Governments  13.9  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  2.9  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nc_jp. 

 

 
v201nd_jp 
Children's educational cost: Japan 国か個人/家族か：子どもの教育費：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Individuals and families  13.2  -  -  - 

2   20.1  -  -  - 

3   31.1  -  -  - 

4   19.0  -  -  - 

5 Governments  13.8  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  2.8  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nd_jp. 
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[TSCS/CGSS: Q.] Generally speaking, would you consider the following matters to be the responsibility of the 

government, or the responsibility of individuals/families? 
v201na_cntw 
Providing care for the elderly who need it: CN and TW 国か個人/家族か：高齢者の介護：台湾・中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 

 

All the responsibility of the governm

ent 
 -  -  2.2  6.1 

2 

 

Mostly the responsibility of the gove

rnment 
 -  -  7.9  26.9 

3 Half-and-half  -  -  64.3  40.9 

4 

 

Mostly the responsibility of individua

ls/families 
 -  -  20.4  20.1 

5 

 

All the responsibility of individuals /

 families 
 -  -  4.2  5.4 

8 DK, refused  -  -  0.9  0.6 

 n  -  -  2024  4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201na_cntw. 
 
 
v201nb_cntw 
Ensuring reasonable living standards for the elderly: CN and TW 国か個人/家族か：高齢者の生活保障：台

湾・中国 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 

 

All the responsibility of the governm

ent 
 -  -  3.3  10.9 

2 

 

Mostly the responsibility of the gove

rnment 
 -  -  12.7  42.6 

3 Half-and-half  -  -  56.9  31.7 

4 

 

Mostly the responsibility of individua

ls/families 
 -  -  22.0  11.4 

5 

 

All the responsibility of individuals/f

amilies 
 -  -  4.0  2.7 

8 DK, refused  -  -  1.1  0.8 

 n  -  -  2024  4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nb_cntw. 
 
 
v201nc_cntw 
Raising children: CN and TW 国か個人/家族か：育児：台湾・中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 

 

All the responsibility of the governm

ent 
 -  -  0.4  18.4 

2 

 

Mostly the responsibility of the gove

rnment 
 -  -  1.5  48.5 

3 Half-and-half  -  -  31.2  24.8 

4 

 

Mostly the responsibility of individua

ls/families 
 -  -  48.1  6.2 

5 

 

All the responsibility of individuals/f

amilies 
 -  -  18.3  1.4 

8 DK, refused  -  -  0.5  0.8 

 n  -  -  2024  4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nc_cntw. 
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v201nd_cntw 
Paying for children: CN and TW 国か個人/家族か：子どもの教育費：台湾・中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 

 

All the responsibility of the governm

ent 
 -  -  1.0  12.2 

2 

 

Mostly the responsibility of the gove

rnment 
 -  -  3.8  33.3 

3 Half-and-half  -  -  38.1  32.1 

4 

 

Mostly the responsibility of individua

ls/families 
 -  -  39.6  16.6 

5 

 

All the responsibility of individuals/f

amilies 
 -  -  16.7  4.9 

8 DK, refused  -  -  0.7  0.9 

 n  -  -  2024  4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v201nd_cntw. 

 

 

16. [QV1] To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 
v202 
Husband should be older than wife 夫は妻より年上であるべき 

Husband should be older than wife 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.1 0.5 12.1 8.3 15.2 5.6 5.1 8.5 

2 Fairly agree 5.5 4.1 11.5 9.5 21.8 10.2 13.6 16.7 

3 Somewhat agree 10.7 6.3 19.8 17.1 15.2 16.7 30.6 23.2 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 67.3 62.9 38.9 44.4 31.8 9.2 38.0 32.7 

5 Somewhat disagree 3.2 6.2 9.6 8.4 11.2 36.1 10.3 10.8 

6 Fairly disagree 8.5 12.6 3.1 5.0 3.0 11.5 1.6 4.9 

7 Strongly disagree 3.1 6.7 4.8 7.0 1.9 10.4 0.8 2.6 

88 DK, refused 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v203 
Not necessary to have children in marriage 結婚しても子どもをもつ必要はない 

It is not necessary to have children in marriage 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.0 4.1 2.1 5.4 5.9 7.1 2.5 3.1 

2 Fairly agree 9.3 14.5 2.6 5.0 9.8 11.4 7.5 6.1 

3 Somewhat agree 7.9 12.2 5.9 10.7 18.2 29.7 18.3 12.4 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 35.4 39.8 11.8 16.7 15.6 5.8 21.2 14.5 

5 Somewhat disagree 22.7 18.2 21.2 21.1 18.0 23.1 29.9 23.2 

6 Fairly disagree 17.1 8.3 23.8 19.9 16.7 11.0 12.9 22.1 

7 Strongly disagree 5.1 2.1 32.5 21.0 15.8 11.6 7.8 18.0 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v204 
Married men happier than unmarried 結婚している男性は結婚していない男性より幸せだ 

Married men are generally happier than unmarried men 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 3.0 1.4 15.6 12.9 6.0 4.9 1.8 3.3 

2 Fairly agree 12.6 7.9 24.0 16.7 15.0 7.9 9.1 11.2 

3 Somewhat agree 17.5 14.8 23.4 21.5 17.0 20.7 29.0 19.6 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 58.6 63.5 23.6 31.1 27.5 10.1 40.9 35.7 

5 Somewhat disagree 3.4 4.2 7.4 10.0 24.9 34.2 15.1 15.9 

6 Fairly disagree 3.2 4.7 3.7 4.8 6.3 9.1 3.4 5.9 

7 Strongly disagree 0.9 2.6 1.9 2.9 3.2 5.7 0.7 2.4 

88 DK, refused 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 7.4 0.0 6.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v205 
Married women happier than unmarried 結婚している女性は結婚していない女性より幸せだ 

Married women are generally happier than unmarried women 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.4 1.1 11.8 11.2 3.6 3.0 1.7 3.3 

2 Fairly agree 12.3 7.9 20.8 13.9 11.5 6.4 9.2 10.6 

3 Somewhat agree 17.0 14.5 24.3 21.3 16.5 18.0 27.7 19.4 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 58.8 64.1 25.9 33.0 28.0 10.3 41.9 36.1 

5 Somewhat disagree 4.2 4.0 10.1 12.1 27.3 38.2 15.6 16.9 

6 Fairly disagree 3.0 4.9 4.4 5.4 8.4 8.9 2.9 5.9 

7 Strongly disagree 1.2 2.5 2.3 2.9 4.6 7.0 1.0 2.4 

88 DK, refused 1.1 1.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 8.2 0.0 5.4 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v206 
OK to live together w/o getting married 結婚するつもりがなくても男女の同棲はかまわない 

It is all right for a couple to live together without intending to get married 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.1 2.7 2.1 3.7 4.1 8.3 1.5 1.5 

2 Fairly agree 10.7 16.3 4.2 7.5 11.3 12.4 6.0 4.8 

3 Somewhat agree 13.6 21.5 15.3 19.0 18.8 31.0 18.4 11.2 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 27.4 32.6 13.1 15.1 13.6 5.3 27.3 21.6 

5 Somewhat disagree 25.2 16.6 17.9 19.2 18.2 19.4 26.4 23.5 

6 Fairly disagree 17.3 7.7 21.5 19.5 16.6 10.7 13.3 21.6 

7 Strongly disagree 4.3 2.0 25.4 15.8 17.4 11.3 7.0 13.8 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.0 1.6 0.0 2.1 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v207 
Divorce after children grown up 離婚は子どもが大きくなるまで待つべき 

People who want to divorce must wait until children are grown up 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 4.4 2.6 17.5 17.4 7.0 4.4 2.7 5.2 

2 Fairly agree 14.3 10.5 18.9 16.6 12.7 7.4 10.6 13.5 

3 Somewhat agree 19.3 17.2 19.1 20.7 14.2 19.9 29.0 24.5 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 41.6 47.5 13.9 17.1 13.3 3.7 23.3 18.3 

5 Somewhat disagree 10.0 11.8 13.9 13.3 22.4 32.7 22.9 17.2 

6 Fairly disagree 7.9 7.1 8.3 7.6 16.7 17.3 7.9 11.1 

7 Strongly disagree 1.7 2.6 7.9 7.0 13.8 12.7 3.6 7.2 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.0 2.0 0.0 2.9 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v208 
Divorce is best when cant work out marriage 結婚生活がうまくいかなければ離婚が一番 

Divorce is usually the best solution when a couple can’t seem to work out their marriage 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.2 2.1 7.9 10.7 8.7 7.1 3.2 5.3 

2 Fairly agree 9.5 9.9 10.7 12.0 16.8 13.1 12.0 14.1 

3 Somewhat agree 19.0 20.3 18.8 23.5 19.7 28.3 34.5 23.1 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 46.5 51.6 15.0 19.0 9.0 2.3 23.5 15.8 

5 Somewhat disagree 13.1 11.0 21.4 17.8 21.7 25.2 18.0 21.9 

6 Fairly disagree 8.1 3.9 12.6 8.8 13.5 12.5 6.3 10.8 

7 Strongly disagree 2.1 0.7 13.4 8.1 10.6 10.0 2.5 6.3 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.0 1.4 0.0 2.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 

17. [QV2] To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 
v209 
Important for wife to help husbands career 妻は夫の仕事の手助けをすべき 

It is more important for a wife to help her husband’s career than to pursue her own career 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.3 0.9 13.6 9.1 14.0 5.8 5.1 5.9 

2 Fairly agree 12.2 5.6 15.7 9.2 21.3 11.2 18.5 15.3 

3 Somewhat agree 18.5 13.6 21.5 19.1 19.4 24.1 39.0 27.7 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 43.5 46.9 13.8 18.5 14.1 3.9 18.9 15.2 

5 Somewhat disagree 11.8 17.2 19.4 19.4 18.5 30.1 14.9 21.1 

6 Fairly disagree 9.5 11.4 10.3 14.5 8.4 12.2 2.5 9.7 

7 Strongly disagree 1.6 3.8 5.3 10.1 4.3 11.6 1.0 3.9 

88 DK, refused 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

  



EASS Asian Social Surveys (EASS) Family Module 2006/2016 Integrated Data Frequency distribution/code tables 

42 

v210 
Husband job to earn money wife job to care home 夫は外、妻は家庭 

A husband’s job is to earn money; a wife’s job is to look after the home and family 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 2.8 1.0 11.2 8.1 18.1 7.3 5.5 7.4 

2 Fairly agree 13.1 6.4 12.4 9.3 18.6 11.6 17.5 16.0 

3 Somewhat agree 20.5 13.3 18.4 16.2 15.4 20.9 33.1 24.8 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 39.2 43.7 15.3 17.2 9.9 3.1 18.5 11.2 

5 Somewhat disagree 11.7 16.0 20.9 20.3 22.9 27.9 17.8 23.0 

6 Fairly disagree 9.6 13.8 13.5 15.5 9.8 14.8 5.8 12.0 

7 Strongly disagree 2.8 5.2 7.9 13.3 5.2 14.2 1.7 5.0 

88 DK, refused 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v210n 
Not good for a pre-school child if the mother is working 母親の就業の子どもへの影響 

It’s good for a pre-school child if the mother is working 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree  1.2  14.4  6.0  5.0 

2 Fairly agree  4.5  21.6  13.8  12.3 

3 Somewhat agree  12.7  30.3  34.3  21.8 

4 Neither agree nor disagree  45.8  14.1  3.4  15.8 

5 Somewhat disagree  13.7  11.5  29.6  25.2 

6 Fairly disagree  15.6  5.0  7.3  13.6 

7 Strongly disagree  5.9  3.0  5.1  5.3 

88 DK, refused  0.6  0.1  0.5  1.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v210n. 

 

 
v211 
Men ought to do more housework than they do now 男性はもっと家事をすべき 

Men ought to do a larger share of household work than they do now 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 4.6  10.8  9.3  3.2  

2 Fairly agree 19.7  25.0  22.1  14.3  

3 Somewhat agree 38.0  37.0  32.3  32.9  

4 Neither agree nor disagree 29.4  16.9  19.4  32.0  

5 Somewhat disagree 5.4  5.7  11.4  14.7  

6 Fairly disagree 2.2  2.6  3.2  2.5  

7 Strongly disagree 0.3  1.4  2.1  0.5  

8 DK, refused 0.4  0.4  0.2  0.0  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include V211. 
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v212 
OK for women to be laid-off during recession 不景気であれば男性よりも女性を先に解雇してもよい 

During economic recession, it is all right for women to be laid-off than prior to men 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.0 - 1.9 3.1 2.5 - 1.6 1.1 

2 Fairly agree 3.8 - 4.7 4.0 4.3 - 4.7 2.9 

3 Somewhat agree 7.4 - 10.7 7.8 7.7 - 13.8 7.6 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 37.5 - 13.4 16.2 12.6 - 23.6 13.2 

5 Somewhat disagree 16.4 - 21.3 14.9 21.3 - 29.9 29.8 

6 Fairly disagree 22.5 - 22.0 24.5 23.5 - 14.3 26.3 

7 Strongly disagree 10.9 - 25.6 29.4 27.9 - 12.2 17.0 

66 EASS 2016 JP: not asked - 100.0 - - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 0.4 - 0.4 0.1 0.2 - 0.0 2.2 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 - 3208 4132 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2016 is v212_cnkr. 

 

 
v212_tw 
OK for women to be laid-off during recession: Taiwan 不景気であれば男性よりも女性を先に解雇してもよ

い：台湾 

During economic recession, it is all right for women to be laid-off than prior to men 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree  -  -  1.8  - 

2 Agree  -  -  10.7  - 

3 Neither agree nor disagree  -  -  4.5  - 

4 Disagree  -  -  43.1  - 

5 Strongly disagree  -  -  36.9  - 

88 DK, refused  -  -  3.0  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 

18. [QV3] To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 
v213 
Authority of father should be respected 父親の権威は尊重されるべき 

The authority of father in a family should be respected under any circumstances 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 4.5 1.9 31.3 21.3 27.2 10.7 17.5 23.3 

2 Fairly agree 20.3 11.7 29.0 25.7 28.3 20.6 29.2 33.3 

3 Somewhat agree 29.9 28.9 23.7 31.0 25.3 38.1 36.7 27.1 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 34.6 37.8 6.9 12.5 6.9 4.2 9.9 6.3 

5 Somewhat disagree 5.4 9.3 6.3 6.2 9.1 17.2 6.1 6.8 

6 Fairly disagree 3.9 6.3 1.7 1.7 2.1 4.8 0.5 1.9 

7 Strongly disagree 0.7 3.3 0.9 1.5 1.0 3.8 0.1 0.8 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.4 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v214 
Filial piety: Children must do something for honoring parents 意見：子どもは親の誇りに 

Children must make efforts to do something that would bring honor to their parents 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 3.2 1.8 19.4 15.1 35.5 10.6 19.5 26.9 

2 Fairly agree 15.5 10.8 25.0 20.1 32.8 19.0 34.8 35.8 

3 Somewhat agree 25.3 21.2 29.8 28.4 18.2 44.7 33.9 25.5 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 36.4 40.3 13.5 18.0 8.3 6.8 9.1 7.5 

5 Somewhat disagree 9.5 11.8 8.0 10.5 3.9 13.0 2.2 3.1 

6 Fairly disagree 7.4 9.5 2.2 5.1 0.6 2.7 0.2 0.6 

7 Strongly disagree 2.0 3.9 1.4 2.7 0.7 2.2 0.2 0.3 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.3 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v215 
Eldest son should inherit larger property 長男が多くの財産を相続すべき 

The eldest son should inherit a larger share of the property 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.8 - 7.2 - 3.6 - 2.7 - 

2 Fairly agree 6.2 - 10.5 - 4.2 - 9.3 - 

3 Somewhat agree 13.7 - 18.2 - 10.4 - 16.9 - 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 53.1 - 23.2 - 22.6 - 26.5 - 

5 Somewhat disagree 8.9 - 17.9 - 26.2 - 29.3 - 

6 Fairly disagree 12.3 - 10.7 - 17.8 - 9.6 - 

7 Strongly disagree 3.4 - 11.7 - 15.0 - 5.6 - 

8 DK, refused 0.6 - 0.6 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 

 n 2130 - 1605 - 2102 - 3208 - 

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v215. 

 

 
v216 
Child who takes care of parents should inherit larger property 親の世話をした子どもが多くの財産を相続す

べき 

A child who has taken good care of parents should inherit a larger share of the property 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 10.0 - 26.0 - 8.8 - 9.5 - 

2 Fairly agree 29.7 - 28.0 - 16.6 - 19.3 - 

3 Somewhat agree 36.7 - 27.5 - 22.9 - 31.9 - 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 19.9 - 9.3 - 19.6 - 21.9 - 

5 Somewhat disagree 1.4 - 4.2 - 18.0 - 11.8 - 

6 Fairly disagree 1.1 - 1.9 - 8.0 - 4.0 - 

7 Strongly disagree 0.6 - 2.6 - 5.8 - 1.5 - 

8 DK, refused 0.6 - 0.4 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 

 n 2130 - 1605 - 2102 - 3208 - 

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v216. 
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v217 
Filial piety: One must have at least one son 家系の存続のために息子をもつべき 

To continue the family line, one must have at least one son 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 5.8 3.2 19.2 12.9 18.8 7.9 7.9 13.7 

2 Fairly agree 18.5 11.5 15.6 11.0 11.5 10.7 15.0 15.3 

3 Somewhat agree 18.7 18.6 21.6 16.8 14.4 25.0 22.4 15.4 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 42.4 45.3 19.9 23.5 19.8 6.8 24.8 19.4 

5 Somewhat disagree 4.5 7.6 11.3 16.3 18.9 27.1 18.0 18.0 

6 Fairly disagree 7.2 8.5 5.6 10.8 8.8 10.5 6.6 10.4 

7 Strongly disagree 2.2 4.4 6.4 8.5 7.8 11.5 5.4 7.5 

88 DK, refused 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.3 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
s13_jp 
Should take care of ancestral grave: Japan 先祖伝来の墓は継承すべき：日本 

One should take good care of the ancestral grave and pass on the next generation 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 16.6  -  -  -  

2 Fairly agree 38.5  -  -  -  

3 Somewhat agree 24.4  -  -  -  

4 Neither agree nor disagree 16.2  -  -  -  

5 Somewhat disagree 2.0  -  -  -  

6 Fairly disagree 1.2  -  -  -  

7 Strongly disagree 0.5  -  -  -  

8 DK, refused 0.6  -  -  -  

 n 2130  -  -  -  

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v216. 

 

 
s14 
Be grateful to parents for raising me 自分を育てた親に感謝すべき 

Be grateful to my parents for their raising me 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree - - - - 71.1 - 33.5 45.8 

2 Fairly agree - - - - 24.6 - 38.4 37.6 

3 Somewhat agree - - - - 3.6 - 23.7 13.2 

4 Neither agree nor disagree - - - - 0.4 - 3.1 2.4 

5 Somewhat disagree - - - - 0.1 - 0.8 0.7 

6 Fairly disagree - - - - 0.0 - 0.2 0.1 

7 Strongly disagree - - - - 0.1 - 0.2 0.1 

8 DK, refused - - - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.2 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 - 3208 4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s14_cntw; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s14_cn. 
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s14_tw 
Be grateful to parents for raising me: Taiwan 自分を育てた親に感謝すべき：台湾 

Be grateful to my parents for their raising me 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Not important at all - - - - - 0.2 - - 

1 1 - - - - - 0.1 - - 

2 2 - - - - - 1.2 - - 

3 3 - - - - - 8.7 - - 

4 Absolutely important - - - - - 89.3 - - 

88 DK, refused - - - - - 0.1 - - 

93 No comment - - - - - 0.2 - - 

 n - - - - - 2024 - - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
s15 
No matter how one should treat parents well どんな扱いを受けても親にはよく接するべき 

No matter how bad parents treat me, one should still treat them well 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree - - - - 45.4 - 25.3 34.2 

2 Fairly agree - - - - 32.7 - 40.2 36.1 

3 Somewhat agree - - - - 15.6 - 27.7 21.2 

4 Neither agree nor disagree - - - - 2.0 - 4.7 4.5 

5 Somewhat disagree - - - - 2.8 - 1.6 2.7 

6 Fairly disagree - - - - 0.8 - 0.3 0.7 

7 Strongly disagree - - - - 0.7 - 0.1 0.3 

8 DK, refused - - - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.3 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 - 3208 4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s15_cntw; Variable name in EASS 2006 is s15_cn. 

 

 
s15_tw 
No matter how one should treat parents well: Taiwan どんな扱いを受けても親にはよく接するべき：台湾 

No matter how bad parents treat me, one should still treat them well 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Not important at all  -  -  1.3  - 

1 1  -  -  2.1  - 

2 2  -  -  9.9  - 

3 3  -  -  21.5  - 

4 Absolutely important  -  -  64.2  - 

88 DK, refused  -  -  0.5  - 

93 No comment  -  -  0.5  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

99 Not applicable         
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s16 
Should give up interest to fulfill parents expectation 親の期待を満たすために自分の関心・キャリアを諦めるべき 

One should give up his/her interest or choice of career to fulfill parents’ expectation 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree - - - - 8.7 - 23.5 9.3 

2 Fairly agree - - - - 10.6 - 38.9 12.7 

3 Somewhat agree - - - - 20.2 - 30.4 16.6 

4 Neither agree nor disagree - - - - 12.1 - 5.6 15.4 

5 Somewhat disagree - - - - 30.2 - 1.1 27.3 

6 Fairly disagree - - - - 11.1 - 0.2 12.6 

7 Strongly disagree - - - - 7.2 - 0.2 5.0 

8 DK, refused - - - - 0.0 - 0.0 1.0 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 - 3208 4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s16_cntw; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s16_cn. 

 

 
s16_tw 
Should give up interest to fulfill parents' expectation: Taiwan 親の期待を満たすために自分の関心・キャリアを

諦めるべき：台湾 

One should give up his/her interest or choice of career to fulfill parents’ expectation 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Not important at all  -  -  12.6  - 

1 1  -  -  15.5  - 

2 2  -  -  34.4  - 

3 3  -  -  19.9  - 

4 Absolutely important  -  -  14.9  - 

88 DK, refused  -  -  1.7  - 

93 No comment  -  -  1.0  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
s17 
Support parents to make them more comfortable 親がよい暮らしを送れるよう支援すべき 

Support my parents’ livelihood to make their life more comfortable. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree - - - - 48.2 - 7.9 40.6 

2 Fairly agree - - - - 37.3 - 20.0 37.5 

3 Somewhat agree - - - - 12.1 - 27.8 16.8 

4 Neither agree nor disagree - - - - 1.4 - 18.0 3.3 

5 Somewhat disagree - - - - 0.5 - 21.0 1.1 

6 Fairly disagree - - - - 0.2 - 4.0 0.2 

7 Strongly disagree - - - - 0.1 - 1.3 0.1 

8 DK, refused - - - - 0.0 - 0.0 0.2 

66 JP, KR: not asked 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 - 3208 4132 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s17_cntw; Variable name in EASS 2006 is s17_cn. 
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s17_tw 
Support parents to make them more comfortable: Taiwan 親がよい暮らしを送れるよう支援すべき：台湾 

Support my parents’ livelihood to make their life more comfortable.  
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Not important at all  -  -  0.2  - 

1 1  -  -  0.8  - 

2 2  -  -  5.9  - 

3 3  -  -  24.3  - 

4 Absolutely important  -  -  68.1  - 

88 DK, refused  -  -  0.2  - 

93 No comment  -  -  0.4  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

99 Not applicable         

 
 

19. [QV5] To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 
v218 
Married woman should help SPs family first 妻は夫の親族を優先すべき 

If husband’s family and wife’s family need help at the same time, a married woman should help husband’s family 

first 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 1.5 0.8 9.2 - 9.3 - 3.2 6.2 

2 Fairly agree 8.0 4.7 10.7 - 14.8 - 14.1 11.7 

3 Somewhat agree 13.8 12.1 18.6 - 22.5 - 25.4 19.0 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 57.1 52.7 28.3 - 20.4 - 31.6 24.2 

5 Somewhat disagree 8.7 12.7 18.8 - 23.2 - 19.3 24.1 

6 Fairly disagree 7.9 10.6 7.5 - 6.0 - 4.4 9.0 

7 Strongly disagree 2.3 5.5 6.7 - 3.6 - 1.9 4.1 

66 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

88 DK, refused 0.6 0.9 0.3 - 0.2 - 0.0 1.6 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 

v219 
Must put familial well-being before one’s own 自分の幸福よりも家族の幸福を優先すべき 

One must put familial well-being and interest before one’s own 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Strongly agree 4.5 3.5 22.3 20.2  28.4 - 9.3 14.9 

2 Fairly agree 17.7 14.9 28.2 21.0  35.1 - 21.9 30.2 

3 Somewhat agree 29.7 29.0 29.2 28.4  19.6 - 37.3 30.2 

4 Neither agree nor disagree 37.8 39.5 11.3 18.0  5.4 - 20.0 11.6 

5 Somewhat disagree 6.3 8.1 6.0 8.6  7.0 - 8.1 7.9 

6 Fairly disagree 2.8 2.8 1.6 2.9  2.5 - 2.6 2.7 

7 Strongly disagree 0.7 1.5 1.1 0.8  1.9 - 0.9 1.2 

66 EASS 2016 TW: not asked - - - -  - 100.0 - - 

88 DK, refused 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.1  0.1 - 0.0 1.3 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v220 
How satisfied with Rs life 生活全般の満足度 

20. [QW2] All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very satisfied 10.7 11.1 6.5 10.8 15.9 18.7 - 12.3 

2  37.9 38.6 31.7 35.6 55.7 63.8 - 64.0 

3  37.4 37.4 40.2 39.9 15.8 7.3 - 13.4 

4  11.3 10.9 16.5 10.5 10.7 8.5 - 8.4 

5 Very dissatisfied 2.5 1.7 4.9 2.8 1.9 1.6 - 1.8 

7 EASS 2006 CN: not asked -  -  - - 100.0 - 

8 DK, refused 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.1 - 0.1 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
v220_cn 
How R feel about own life: China 生活全般への感想：中国 

On the whole, how do you feel about your life? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very unhappy -  -  -  0.8  

2 Unhappy -  -  -  6.4  

3 So-so -  -  -  45.8  

4 Happy -  -  -  41.6  

5 Very happy -  -  -  5.4  

8 DK, refused -  -  -  0.0  

 n -  -  -  3208  

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v221 
How often family have supper together 家族一緒の夕食頻度 

21. [QW3] How often do you and your family have a supper together? (Family here indicates family members 

who are currently living together with the respondent) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 54.1 70.6 42.5 47.2 69.7 59.4 75.6 78.1 

2 Several times a week 25.8 17.0 26.5 27.7 16.2 21.4 9.3 7.2 

3 About once a week 10.8 4.8 14.6 10.6 7.4 9.3 4.1 2.4 

4 About once a month 2.6 1.4 4.9 4.4 3.5 5.0 2.5 2.5 

5 Several times a year 3.0 1.0 1.4 1.6 2.4 3.6 4.4 3.2 

6 About once a year 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.6 2.2 0.5 

7 Less than once a year 0.8 1.7 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 

8 DK, refused 2.3 3.4 8.8 8.1 0.0 0.1 1.7 5.8 

 n 1985 2389 1496 885 2001 1926 3178 3784 

9 Not applicable         
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v222 
How often family do leisure together 家族一緒のレジャー頻度 

22. [QW4] How often do you and your family do leisure activities together? (Family here indicates family 

members who are currently living together with the respondent) 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 1.3 0.4 4.1 6.3 46.1 19.3 10.1 30.0 

2 Several times a week 3.3 2.2 10.5 13.5 18.3 16.7 7.0 17.2 

3 About once a week 10.1 8.2 21.9 18.9 14.1 19.5 9.5 12.1 

4 About once a month 17.0 16.7 23.3 27.2 9.7 15.9 12.1 12.4 

5 Several times a year 31.4 37.4 17.2 18.5 8.0 18.0 24.3 14.3 

6 About once a year 17.1 16.8 4.3 4.5 1.6 4.5 14.0 3.8 

7 Less than once a year 16.7 18.2 9.8 8.3 2.1 5.9 19.4 9.6 

8 DK, refused 3.1 0.0 9.0 2.8 0.0 0.1 3.7 0.6 

 n 1985 2313 1496 836 2001 1926 3178 3583 

9 Not applicable         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

※ The followings are for those who are currently married and widowed. If you have never been married, 

divorced or separated, please go to Q28 [Qv8] (v231). 

 
23. [QG1] When did you marry your current spouse and how old were you at that time? 
v223 
Married and widowed: When R married current SP 現在の配偶者と結婚した年（西暦） 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 1920-1929 - - 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 1930-1939 - - 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 

 1940-1949 - - 3.0 1.6 3.5 0.4 0.0 0.2 

 1950-1959 - - 6.8 7.7 8.4 2.6 2.3 1.6 

 1960-1969 - - 8.5 12.0 13.9 10.4 11.9 6.4 

 1970-1979 - - 12.8 14.9 18.6 14.8 17.5 12.8 

 1980-1989 - - 23.1 16.2 21.4 18.7 28.7 22.2 

 1990-1999 - - 29.7 20.4 20.0 17.1 25.3 16.1 

 2000-2009 - - 15.4 14.2 11.8 18.4 13.1 14.9 

 2010 and after - - 0.0 11.2 0.0 13.9 0.0 9.8 

5555 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.8 

6666 JP: not asked 100.0 100.0 - - - - - - 

8888 DK, refused - - 0.3 1.4 1.8 3.5 1.2 4.3 

 n 2130 2660 1180 740 1437 1312 2723 3536 

9999 Not applicable         
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v224 
Married and widowed: Age of current marriage 現在の配偶者と結婚した年（年齢） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 19 or under 1.9 1.7 5.3 5.7 9.2 5.4 8.6 8.5 

 20-29 80.9 74.0 73.9 71.6 71.6 63.6 79.2 66.9 

 30-39 13.8 19.6 19.7 20.3 15.2 23.3 5.8 6.1 

 40-49 1.7 2.4 0.4 1.4 1.6 2.4 0.6 1.0 

 50 and after 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.6 1.7 0.2 0.5 

555 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.7 

888 DK, refused 1.2 1.8 0.3 0.9 1.8 3.5 5.6 5.3 

 n 1709 2090 1180 740 1437 1312 2723 3561 

999 Not applicable         

 

 
v225 
Married and widowed: Current marriage is Rs first one 現在の結婚は初婚かどうか 

24. [QG2] Was it the first marriage for you? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes 95.0 95.1 97.8 97.8 96.4 95.5 97.6 83.5 

2 No 4.4 4.4 1.9 1.6 2.8 2.7 1.4 4.1 

8 DK, refused 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.8 1.0 0.7 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.7 

 n 1709 2090 1180 740 1437 1312 2723 3561 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v226 
Married and widowed: Age of first marriage 初婚年齢 

24-1. [QG2-1] If it was not the first marriage for you, how old were you when you married first time? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 19 or under 13.3 - 8.7 0.0 22.5 - 20.5 3.2 

 20-29 78.7 - 73.9 75.0 57.5 - 70.5 15.4 

 30-39 8.0 - 4.3 25.0 7.5 - 9.1 2.4 

 40 and after 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 2.5 - 0.0 1.2 

555 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 70.6 

666 EASS 2016 JP, TW: not asked - 100.0 - - - 100.0 - - 

888 DK, refused 0.0 - 13.0 0.0 10.0 - 0.0 7.1 

 n 75 2660 23 12 40 2024 44 589 

999 Not applicable         
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v227 
Married and widowed: Current marriage is SPs first one 現在の結婚は配偶者にとっても初婚かどうか 

25. [QG3] Was it the first marriage for your spouse? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes 94.5 93.4 96.9 96.9 96.0 - 97.5 83.7 

2 No 4.3 5.5 2.7 2.3 3.2 - 1.8 2.2 

6 EASS 2016 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

8 DK, refused 1.2 1.1 0.4 0.8 0.8 - 0.8 2.4 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.7 

 n 1709 2090 1180 740 1437 2024 2723 3561 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v228 
Married and widowed: How R got to know SP 配偶者との出会い方 

26. [QH1] How did you get to know your current spouse for the first time? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 By arrangement 25.9 14.7 35.8 - 17.6 - 13.4 7.9 

2 By introduction 26.2 30.3 29.1 - 43.1 - 58.1 51.6 

3 By myself 46.2 52.4 34.9 - 38.3 - 27.9 25.8 

6 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

8 DK, refused 1.7 2.5 0.3 - 1.0 - 0.7 3.1 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.7 

 n 1709 2090 1180 1051 1437 2024 2723 3561 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v229 
Arranged marriage: who arranged the first meeting 誰が相手を紹介したか 

26-1. [QH1.1] Who arranged or introduced the first meeting? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Siblings or cousins 7.4 6.9 10.6 - 6.9 - 1.0 4.0 

2 Parents or other relatives 33.4 26.3 29.4 - 24.0 - 5.2 32.0 

3 Friends or classmates 21.7 31.2 22.9 - 31.2 - 1.4 14.1 

4 Colleagues 10.5 13.6 8.4 - 5.5 - 0.7 4.8 

5 Match-maker or m-m company 4.6 4.5 3.8 - 21.7 - 4.9 11.5 

6 Neighbors or other elders 14.6 9.8 21.7 - 9.7 - 5.4 - 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 15.7 

66 EASS 2006 CN: by introduction - - - 100.0 - 100.0 81.3 - 

77 Other 4.3 4.9 2.7 - 1.0 - 0.1 13.5 

88 DK, refused 3.5 2.7 0.5 - 0.0 - 0.0 4.4 

666 EASS 2016 KR TW: not asked - - - - - - - - 

 n 891 946 765 1051 872 2024 1945 2643 

99 Not applicable         
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v230 
Love marriage: Where R met SP どこで相手と知り合ったか 

26-2. [QH1.2] Where did you meet your spouse? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 In neighborhood 11.9 7.8 24.0 - 6.9 - 20.0 15.4 

2 At school 13.6 16.9 18.2 - 15.2 - 13.4 12.6 

3 At workplace 53.0 53.4 38.8 - 55.2 - 43.9 27.8 

4 At the family-related occasion - - - - 4.9 - 20.2 4.0 

5 On other occasions 19.5 20.5 18.9 - 17.8 - 2.5 2.8 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 28.8 

66 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

88 DK, refused 2.0 1.5 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 8.6 

 n 789 1096 412 1051 551 2024 759 1443 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v230_kr 
Love marriage: Where R met SP: Korea どこで相手と知り合ったか：韓国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Neighborhood -  24.0  -  -  

2 School -  18.2  -  -  

3 Workplace -  38.8  -  -  

4 Association -  1.9  -  -  

5 Wedding of the friends or relatives -  1.2  -  -  

6 Religion related occasion -  2.7  -  -  

7 Cafe -  1.5  -  -  

8 Club or bar etc -  1.0  -  -  

77 Other -  10.7  -  -  

88 DK, refused -  0.0  -  -  

 n -  412  -  -  

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v231 
Parents influence on the decision of current marriage partner 配偶者選択における親の意見の影響 

27. [QH3] To what extent do you think your own parent(s) influenced your decision of the current marriage 

partner? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very much 10.9 7.3 25.1 - 17.5 - 9.4 9.8 

2 Fairly much 22.1 18.9 25.0 - 20.4 - 30.5 27.6 

3 Not too much 31.7 31.0 26.6 - 22.8 - 28.7 26.5 

4 Not at all 30.4 39.6 18.9 - 35.2 - 29.4 19.9 

5 Parents not alive at that time 3.5 1.6 4.0 - 3.1 - 1.0 1.5 

55 EASS 2016 CN: R is Widowed - - - - - - - 11.7 

66 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

88 DK, refused 1.5 1.6 0.4 - 1.1 - 1.0 3.1 

 n 1709 2090 1180 1051 1437 2024 2723 3561 

99 Not applicable         
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s18_cntw 
Economic situation of families when married: CN and TW 結婚時における家族の経済状態：台湾・中国 

When you married, the economic situation between your and your spouse’s families was: 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 His family was much better -  -  6.5  3.1  

2 His family was better -  -  13.6  15.2  

3 Her family was better -  -  13.8  11.9  

4 Her family was much better -  -  6.3  0.7  

5 About the same -  -  58.7  68.4  

8 DK, refused -  -  1.1  0.7  

 n -  -  1437  2423  

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v216. 

 

 

28. [QV8] How true is each of the following statements to you? 
v232 
How true: SP listens to my troubles 配偶者は悩みを聴いてくれる 

My spouse listens to my troubles 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very true 8.5 10.7 27.6 - 20.8 - 12.6 12.7 

2 Quite true 36.3 32.6 32.2 - 28.8 - 30.9 32.9 

3 Somewhat true 27.7 27.7 24.2 - 31.2 - 41.5 35.0 

4 Neither true nor untrue 14.5 13.9 5.1 - 5.0 - 8.7 4.2 

5 Somewhat untrue 5.7 4.9 5.6 - 6.9 - 4.1 6.6 

6 Quite untrue 4.7 4.8 2.9 - 2.9 - 1.0 3.8 

7 Not true at all 2.0 2.2 2.2 - 3.5 - 0.8 1.7 

8 DK, refused 0.7 3.1 0.2 - 0.9 - 0.4 3.1 

66 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

 n 1526 1872 1056 1051 1281 2024 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v233 
How true: SP speaks his/her troubles to me 配偶者は悩みを打ち明けてくれる 

My spouse speaks his/her troubles to me 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very true 6.1 7.2 19.5 - 18.3 - 11.7 12.4 

2 Quite true 35.0 30.2 30.6 - 29.7 - 32.1 32.9 

3 Somewhat true 28.7 30.2 27.4 - 31.6 - 40.0 35.6 

4 Neither true nor untrue 17.1 17.7 6.3 - 4.5 - 10.2 4.4 

5 Somewhat untrue 6.2 6.0 9.2 - 8.0 - 3.9 6.4 

6 Quite untrue 4.7 4.9 4.2 - 2.9 - 0.9 3.6 

7 Not true at all 1.5 1.9 2.7 - 3.8 - 0.8 1.7 

8 DK, refused 0.7 2.0 0.2 - 1.0 - 0.4 3.0 

66 EASS 2016 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

 n 1526 1872 1056 1051 1281 2024 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         
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29. [QK2] How often does your spouse do the followings? 
v234 
How often SP prepares evening meal 配偶者の家事頻度：夕食の用意 

Prepare the evening meal 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 43.4 44.2 38.6 34.8 36.2 27.4 41.5 38.9 

2 Several times a week 6.4 8.3 10.2 15.2 13.8 20.5 20.9 18.5 

3 About once a week 4.3 5.9 7.8 10.0 8.2 8.5 13.2 9.7 

4 About once a month 3.5 3.8 8.1 7.9 6.2 3.9 7.4 5.7 

5 Several times a year 7.7 8.2 9.1 7.8 8.1 8.1 6.4 8.2 

6 About once a year 3.1 2.8 3.9 3.9 2.0 2.2 1.3 2.0 

7 Never 30.7 25.8 21.5 19.7 24.3 29.3 8.8 14.2 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.2 0.4 2.8 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3145 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v235 
How often SP does the laundry 配偶者の家事頻度：洗濯 

Do the laundry 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 38.7 38.1 32.1 26.4 36.8 28.3 27.3 31.8 

2 Several times a week 11.1 14.6 13.6 19.9 18.0 24.5 24.5 22.3 

3 About once a week 4.1 5.9 7.9 9.7 8.5 9.9 13.2 10.5 

4 About once a month 3.2 4.5 5.5 8.3 4.8 3.2 9.2 6.0 

5 Several times a year 5.6 6.3 6.4 6.8 6.3 6.4 7.8 7.0 

6 About once a year 3.5 2.7 5.0 2.9 1.6 1.4 2.2 2.3 

7 Never 33.0 27.0 28.6 25.4 23.0 26.3 15.4 17.1 

88 DK, refused 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.2 0.4 2.9 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3145 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v236 
How often SP cleans the house 配偶者の家事頻度：家の掃除 

Clean the house 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 26.4 23.4 33.4 28.5 31.1 18.7 33.3 33.9 

2 Several times a week 18.5 21.3 15.3 20.4 18.3 24.8 24.1 21.9 

3 About once a week 11.0 15.5 14.2 15.2 15.1 16.8 15.4 11.3 

4 About once a month 7.9 8.8 9.0 10.8 7.5 7.8 7.7 6.5 

5 Several times a year 9.9 9.8 8.7 8.4 7.4 9.7 7.5 8.3 

6 About once a year 5.2 3.9 2.1 1.6 3.0 2.8 2.1 2.1 

7 Never 20.2 16.4 16.5 14.4 16.5 19.2 9.4 13.0 

88 DK, refused 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.2 0.4 2.9 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3145 

99 Not applicable         
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v236n 
How often SP makes simple home repairs 配偶者の家事頻度：家の簡単な修理 

Clean the house 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day  4.3  6.8  1.0  8.0 

2 Several times a week  6.4  6.8  3.7  9.8 

3 About once a week  8.0  10.5  4.7  9.0 

4 About once a month  20.1  17.6  14.4  14.6 

5 Several times a year  31.3  20.7  33.2  23.1 

6 About once a year  11.6  9.7  7.2  9.2 

7 Never  17.3  27.2  35.6  22.8 

88 DK, refused  1.0  0.6  0.2  3.5 

 n  1872  618  1161  3145 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include v236n. 

 

 
s19 
How often SP shops for groceries 配偶者の家事頻度：買い物（日用品や食料品） 

Shop for groceries 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 22.8 22.0 - 14.4 - 3.6 - - 

2 Several times a week 26.8 30.1 - 26.2 - 26.6 - - 

3 About once a week 15.5 18.1 - 24.8 - 23.8 - - 

4 About once a month 8.8 9.3 - 12.1 - 21.0 - - 

5 Several times a year 8.1 7.2 - 5.7 - 10.1 - - 

6 About once a year 2.2 1.4 - 2.6 - 1.7 - - 

7 Never 14.6 11.0 - 13.4 - 13.0 - - 

77 
EASS 2006 CN, KR, TW: not asked; 

EASS 2016 CN: not asked 
- - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 

88 DK, refused 1.0 1.0 - 0.8 - 0.2 - - 

 n 1526 1872 1605 618 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s19_jp. 

 

 
s20 
How often SP takes out the garbage 配偶者の家事頻度：ゴミ出し 

Take out the garbage 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 15.0 16.6 - - - 17.1 - - 

2 Several times a week 34.7 37.1 - - - 32.4 - - 

3 About once a week 9.4 11.8 - - - 12.1 - - 

4 About once a month 6.0 6.3 - - - 6.0 - - 

5 Several times a year 8.6 7.3 - - - 10.9 - - 

6 About once a year 2.8 2.4 - - - 1.9 - - 

7 Never 22.7 17.7 - - - 19.5 - - 

66 
EASS 2006 CN, KR, TW: not asked; 

EASS 2016 CN, KR: not asked 
- - 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 

88 DK, refused 0.9 0.9 - - - 0.2  - 

 n 1526 1872 1605 1051 2102 1161 3208 4132 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is s20_jp; Variable name in EASS 2016 is s20_jptw. 
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30. [QK5] Who primarily decides (or decided) the following familial items? 
v237 
Who decides: Children discipline and education 夫婦間意志決定：子どものしつけ 

Children’s discipline and education 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Always I 6.3 5.6 10.4 10.7 14.6 12.3 5.3 6.5 

2 Usually I 24.4 20.2 26.0 22.2 15.5 11.9 20.3 17.4 

3 Almost equally 46.8 45.2 41.5 43.5 48.4 49.5 56.5 55.2 

4 Usually SP 17.3 16.3 16.4 12.1 10.6 6.9 11.2 11.6 

5 Always SP 2.0 3.0 4.5 4.4 10.2 7.0 4.6 4.6 

6 Other family members 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 5.3 0.9 0.6 

88 DK, refused 2.8 9.2 0.8 6.6 0.4 7.1 1.3 4.2 

 n 1419 1834 998 618 1220 1151 2457 3111 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
v238 
Who decides: Support for Rs parents 夫婦間意志決定：親の世話の仕方 

Support for my own parents 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Always I 8.6 9.2 9.5 7.4 25.0 29.9 2.7 7.0 

2 Usually I 21.7 19.2 24.4 16.7 21.7 15.7 18.8 17.5 

3 Almost equally 32.1 35.2 49.0 42.7 34.0 41.5 59.6 60.2 

4 Usually SP 7.2 10.4 12.6 5.5 4.5 2.3 7.6 7.3 

5 Always SP 1.4 2.9 3.0 1.8 3.0 2.1 3.0 2.5 

6 Other family members 3.3 2.8 0.3 1.1 9.4 7.3 4.7 1.4 

88 DK, refused 25.8 20.2 1.2 24.8 2.5 1.2 3.7 4.0 

 n 858 1709 733 618 808 728 1677 2961 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
s21_cjt 
Who decides: Allocation of living expenses: CN, JP and TW 夫婦間意志決定：家計の管理：日本・台湾・中国 

Allocation of living expenses 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Always I 18.2 14.5 - - 21.4 19.2 4.5 6.6 

2 Usually I 23.2 23.9 - - 14.4 13.9 20.8 17.2 

3 Almost equally 19.5 21.0 - - 34.3 40.7 53.4 53.8 

4 Usually SP 22.1 22.6 - - 11.7 10.5 14.2 12.7 

5 Always SP 14.0 14.4 - - 14.9 13.4 5.2 5.5 

6 Other family members 0.7 0.2 - - 2.3 2.2 1.1 0.6 

66 KR: not asked - - 100.0 100.0 - - - - 

88 DK, refused 2.4 3.4 - - 0.9 0.2 0.8 3.6 

 n 1526 1872 1605 1051 1281 1161 2597 3145 

99 Not applicable         
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v239 
Who decides: Purchase higher cost items 夫婦間意志決定：高価な品物の購入 

Purchase higher cost items 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Always I 4.6 6.0 8.0 10.5 16.9 13.5 3.8 6.1 

2 Usually I 15.9 13.4 16.0 14.7 12.0 11.2 15.4 14.2 

3 Almost equally 56.2 56.8 56.9 54.2 44.3 48.8 56.7 54.1 

4 Usually SP 13.6 13.8 12.0 12.5 8.9 10.0 14.3 12.6 

5 Always SP 4.7 5.2 5.2 2.9 14.1 12.7 5.4 6.0 

6 Other family members 0.5 0.2 1.0 1.9 2.7 3.2 2.0 1.8 

8 DK, refused 4.5 4.6 0.9 3.2 1.0 0.5 2.4 5.3 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v240 
Marital satisfaction 結婚生活満足度 

31. [QW1] Considering all things together, how would you describe your marriage? Would you say that you 

are very satisfied or dissatisfied with your marriage? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very satisfied 19.9 23.6 21.7 21.7 25.8 28.3 13.1 19.1 

2  40.1 41.8 36.8 40.3 56.2 53.2 69.1 66.8 

3  30.7 24.8 32.2 29.3 11.9 11.2 13.9 8.7 

4  6.7 6.3 6.3 5.8 3.7 3.5 2.6 2.6 

5 Very dissatisfied 1.6 1.8 2.7 2.6 1.4 1.7 0.9 0.2 

8 DK, refused 0.9 1.7 0.3 0.3 0.9 2.1 0.4 2.6 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3145 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v241 
Financial assistance from Rs parents since marriage 結婚後における親からの経済援助 

32. [QL1] Have you received any financial assistance from your own parent(s) for things such as house purchase, 

renting a house, and doing a business since marriage, and how much? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes, very much 11.3 - 6.5 - 5.5 - 3.6 4.7 

2 Yes, some 30.1 - 28.5 - 30.7 - 38.4 39.2 

3 No, not at all 57.2 - 64.5 - 51.8 - 52.4 40.8 

6 EASS 2016 JP, KR, TW: not asked - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

7 CN, TW: R is widowed. - - - - 11.2 - 4.8 12.2 

8 DK, refused 1.4 - 0.5 - 0.8 - 0.7 3.0 

 n 1645 2660 1131 1051 1392 2024 2614 3401 

9 
NAP (Both deceased, divorced, 

separated, or never married) 
        

NOTE: JP, KR: Respondents include those who are widowed. 
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v242 
Financial assistance from SPs parents since marriage 結婚後における配偶者の親からの経済援助 

33. [QL2] Have you received any financial assistance from your parent(s)-in-law for things such as house 

purchase, renting a house, and doing a business since marriage, and how much? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes, very much 10.5 - 5.6 - 2.3 - 2.4 3.0 

2 Yes, some 26.9 - 23.4 - 24.3 - 34.4 36.8 

3 No, not at all 61.2 - 70.3 - 61.8 - 57.6 44.6 

6 EASS 2016 JP, KR, TW: not asked - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

7 CN, TW: R is widowed. - - -  11.1 - 4.8 12.1 

8 DK, refused 1.4 - 0.6 - 0.5 - 0.7 3.5 

 n 1666 2660 1136 1051 1411 2024 2613 3447 

9 
NAP (Both deceased, divorced, 

separated, or never married) 
        

NOTE: JP, KR: Respondents include those who are widowed. 

 

 
v243 
Health condition: R 健康状態：対象者 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your health? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 15.6 - 24.1 22.0 26.2 19.3 21.4 20.5 

2 2 33.0 - 30.8 33.7 45.7 56.1 54.6 43.7 

3 3 38.6 - 26.5 22.4 11.5 6.1 9.7 11.2 

4 4 10.4 - 12.0 13.7 14.6 16.3 11.4 20.1 

5 Very bad, 1 2.1 - 6.7 8.3 2.0 2.0 2.7 4.4 

8 DK, refused 0.3 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 

 n 2130 - 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v243_jp 
Health condition: R : Japan 健康状態：対象者：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your health? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  28.3  -  -  - 

2 2  27.5  -  -  - 

3 3  29.8  -  -  - 

4 4  10.9  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  2.4  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  1.2  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         
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v244 
Health condition: SP 健康状態：配偶者 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your spouse’s health 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 15.7 - 20.6 16.8 25.8 2.8 22.3 19.0 

2 2 36.2 - 34.6 36.2 47.3 17.1 56.4 49.9 

3 3 35.1 - 28.1 26.2 10.9 5.9 8.9 9.7 

4 4 10.6 - 11.6 14.9 14.1 58.7 9.7 17.9 

5 Very bad, 1 1.9 - 5.0 5.5 1.7 15.5 1.6 2.9 

8 DK, refused 0.6 - 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 1.2 0.5 

 n 1526 - 1056 618 1281 1161 2597 3143 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v244_jp 
Health condition: SP : Japan 健康状態：配偶者：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your spouse’s health 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  28.7  -  -  - 

2 2  31.4  -  -  - 

3 3  27.1  -  -  - 

4 4  9.3  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  2.2  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  1.3  -  -  - 

 n  1872  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v245 
Health condition: Rs father 健康状態：父親 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your father’s health 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 14.7 - 12.3 9.7 14.5 3.0 15.9 16.2 

2 2 25.3 - 25.1 27.9 48.9 22.5 55.1 47.1 

3 3 37.8 - 30.6 35.6 10.4 5.3 10.4 10.2 

4 4 16.4 - 23.0 19.9 23.1 53.3 16.3 22.5 

5 Very bad, 1 3.9 - 8.7 6.3 2.2 12.0 1.3 3.1 

8 DK, refused 1.9 - 0.3 0.6 1.0 3.9 0.9 1.0 

 n 801 - 778 463 1062 1003 1637 1664 

9 Not applicable         
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v245_jp 
Health condition: R's father : Japan 健康状態：父親：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your father’s health 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  20.4  -  -  - 

2 2  26.3  -  -  - 

3 3  31.2  -  -  - 

4 4  14.1  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  4.6  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  3.4  -  -  - 

 n  1068  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v246 
Health condition: Rs mother 健康状態：母親 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your mother’s health 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 11.2 - 7.3 8.4 13.7 3.1 14.1 15.5 

2 2 22.7 - 19.3 19.4 41.9 25.8 49.2 41.8 

3 3 38.9 - 31.7 33.1 12.2 5.2 13.6 11.3 

4 4 19.4 - 30.6 29.4 28.5 51.6 20.6 26.7 

5 Very bad, 1 6.3 - 10.3 8.9 3.0 10.8 2.0 4.2 

8 DK, refused 1.5 - 0.9 1.0 0.6 3.5 0.6 0.6 

 n 1173 - 1090 620 1364 1301 1984 1972 

9 Not applicable         

 
 
v246_jp 
Health condition: R's mother : Japan 健康状態：母親：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your mother’s health 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  17.9  -  -  - 

2 2  25.0  -  -  - 

3 3  30.3  -  -  - 

4 4  18.7  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  6.4  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  1.7  -  -  - 

 n  1511  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         
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v247 
Health condition: SPs father 健康状態：配偶者の父親 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your father-in-law’s health 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 11.0 - 9.7 8.1 18.2 2.1 12.1 11.0 

2 2 22.6 - 27.1 29.8 45.1 22.6 54.0 33.2 

3 3 38.7 - 28.4 28.8 10.2 4.3 15.5 9.1 

4 4 17.7 - 24.4 28.3 22.7 51.1 14.8 17.0 

5 Very bad, 5 7.5 - 10.0 3.5 2.9 9.8 1.8 2.1 

8 DK, refused 2.4 - 0.5 1.5 1.0 10.0 1.9 27.6 

 n 491 - 402 198 512 530 1236 1586 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v247_jp 
Health condition: SP's father : Japan 健康状態：配偶者の父親：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your father-in-law’s health 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  20.9  -  -  - 

2 2  26.8  -  -  - 

3 3  29.7  -  -  - 

4 4  15.5  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  4.3  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  2.8  -  -  - 

 n  671  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v248 
Health condition: SPs mother 健康状態：配偶者の母親 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your mother-in-law’s health 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very good, 1 9.3 - 6.9 7.7 15.5 3.8 10.3 9.5 

2 2 20.8 - 21.7 17.9 42.6 25.1 51.4 35.8 

3 3 40.3 - 28.1 29.8 13.1 5.7 15.7 8.8 

4 4 19.9 - 30.3 34.6 24.3 49.1 18.8 19.6 

5 Very bad, 1 6.3 - 12.9 9.3 3.6 9.3 2.3 2.9 

8 DK, refused 3.3 - 0.1 0.6 0.8 7.0 1.4 23.3 

 n 808 - 700 312 740 761 1487 1855 

9 Not applicable         
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v248_jp 
Health condition: SP's mother : Japan 健康状態：配偶者の母親：日本 

34. [QHe1] How would you rate your mother-in-law’s health 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Good,1  16.9  -  -  - 

2 2  26.2  -  -  - 

3 3  29.8  -  -  - 

4 4  17.5  -  -  - 

5 Bad,5  6.7  -  -  - 

8 DK, refused  3.0  -  -  - 

 n  1020  -  -  - 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
v249 
Where R lived the longest before age 15 15 歳時の居住地の規模 

35. [NEW] Where did you live the longest before age 15? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Big city 14.5 12.5 30.1 25.5 10.7 - 20.8 14.6 

2 Medium or small-size city 39.0 39.2 24.5 28.2 18.6 - 35.0 26.2 

3 Town 32.3 37.0 10.7 13.3 21.6 - 11.5 9.7 

4 Rural village 14.1 11.3 34.6 32.8 49.1 - 32.8 49.1 

6 EASS 2016 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

8 DK, refused 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.0 0.3 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
[OPT] How often does your family make use of the following for supper? 
s23_jp 
How often use for supper: Eating out at restaurants : Japan 夕食での利用頻度：外食：日本 

Eating out at restaurants 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 2.3  -  -  -  

2 Several times a week 3.1  -  -  -  

3 About once a week 11.8  -  -  -  

4 About once a month 30.9  -  -  -  

5 Several times a year 31.2  -  -  -  

6 About once a year 6.3  -  -  -  

7 Never 12.9  -  -  -  

8 DK, refused 1.5  -  -  -  

 n 2130  -  -  -  

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include S23_jp. 
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s24_jp 
How often use for supper: Boxed meals on the market : Japan 夕食での利用頻度：市販の弁当：日本 

Boxed meals on the market 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 0.6  -  -  -  

2 Several times a week 3.4  -  -  -  

3 About once a week 7.6  -  -  -  

4 About once a month 21.2  -  -  -  

5 Several times a year 27.8  -  -  -  

6 About once a year 9.2  -  -  -  

7 Never 27.9  -  -  -  

8 DK, refused 2.3  -  -  -  

 n 2130  -  -  -  

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include S24_jp. 

 

 
s25_jp 
How often use for supper: Delicatessen or frozen meal : Japan 夕食での利用頻度：市販の惣菜・調理済み冷

凍食品：日本 

Delicatessen or frozen meal 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Almost every day 1.0  -  -  -  

2 Several times a week 13.9  -  -  -  

3 About once a week 20.6  -  -  -  

4 About once a month 22.4  -  -  -  

5 Several times a year 21.7  -  -  -  

6 About once a year 4.4  -  -  -  

7 Never 13.8  -  -  -  

8 DK, refused 2.3  -  -  -  

 n 2130  -  -  -  

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include S25_jp. 

 

 
v250 
Desirable for three generations 三世代同居は望ましいか 

[OPT] Do you think it desirable for three generations (older people, their married children, and grandchildren) 

to share a home? 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Desirable 66.0 60.1 55.6 - 73.3 68.4 59.5 - 

2 Undesirable 32.0 37.8 39.7 - 26.4 29.5 40.5 - 

6 EASS 2016 CN, KR: not asked  -  100.0  -  100.0 

8 DK, refused 2.0 2.1 4.7 - 0.3 2.1 0.0 - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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v251 
Ideal number of children for a family 理想的子ども数 

[OPT] What do you think is the ideal number of children for a family to have? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 None 0.2  0.7  1.4  1.7  

1 One 0.6  5.4  4.4  32.2  

2 Two 36.3  46.6  57.4  59.7  

3 Three 55.8  31.5  28.1  4.9  

4 Four 5.4  11.4  4.3  1.0  

5 Five or more 0.9  4.4  3.6  0.6  

88 DK, refused 0.8  0.1  0.7  0.0  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include v251. 

 

 
s28_jp 
Have R ever provided nursing care to family member : Japan 介護経験：対象者：日本 

[OPT] Have you ever looked after any family member who needed nursing care (for one month or longer)? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 No 70.6 65.2 - - - - - - 

2 Currently looking after someone 5.8 7.1 - - - - - - 

3 Have done so in the past 23.2 27.0 - - - - - - 

8 DK, refused 0.4 0.7 - - - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 - - - - - - 

9 Not applicable         

 

 
s29_jp 
Have SP ever provided nursing care to family member : Japan 介護経験：配偶者：日本 

[OPT] Has your spouse ever looked after any family member who needed nursing care (for one month or 

longer)? 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 No 75.2 72.0 - - - - - - 

2 Currently looking after someone 4.7 6.3 - - - - - - 

3 Have done so in the past 19.2 19.8 - - - - - - 

8 DK, refused 0.9 2.0 - - - - - - 

 n 1526 1872 - - - - - - 

9 Not applicable         
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s30_jp1 
If R have taken care: Whose care have R done: Spouse : Japan 介護経験がある場合：対象者との関係：配偶

者：日本 
s30_jp2 
If R have taken care: Whose care have R done: R's parents : Japan 介護経験がある場合：対象者との関係：

親：日本 
s30_jp3 
If R have taken care: Whose care have R done: SP's parents : Japan 介護経験がある場合：対象者との関係：

配偶者の親：日本 
s30_jp4 
If R have taken care: Whose care have R done: other family members : Japan 介護経験がある場合：対象者と

の関係：その他：日本 
 
[OPT]Whose care have you done? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 

CODE      

0 Not chosen     

1 Chosen     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

s30_jp1 Spouse 20.6 18.7 - - - - - - 

s30_jp2 Your parent(s) 46.6 53.7 - - - - - - 

s30_jp3 Spouse’s parent(s) 34.2 30.5 - - - - - - 

s30_jp4 Other family members 10.5 8.4 - - - - - - 

 n 620 380 - - - - - - 

NOTE: Target respondents for s30_jp1 to s30_jp4 in EASS 2016 are R’s who are currently taking care of their family 

members (s28_jp=2). The target respondents in EASS 2006 are R’s who have experience in care (s28_jp = 2,3). 
 
s31_jp1 
If SP has taken care: Whose care has he/she done: Respondent : Japan 配偶者に介護経験がある場合：対

象者との関係：対象者：日本 
s31_jp2 
If SP has taken care: Whose care has he/she done: R's parents : Japan 配偶者に介護経験がある場合：対象

者との関係：親：日本 
s31_jp3 
If SP has taken care: Whose care has he/she done: SP's parents : Japan 配偶者に介護経験がある場合：対

象者との関係：配偶者の親：日本 
s31_jp4  
If SP has taken care: Whose care has he/she done: other family members : Japan 配偶者に介護経験がある

場合：対象者との関係：その他：日本 
 

[OPT] Whose care has your spouse done? Choose all that apply.（多重回答） 

CODE      

0 Not chosen     

1 Chosen     

8 DK, refused     

9 Not applicable     

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

s31_jp1 You 17.5 9.2 - - - - - - 

s31_jp2 Your parent(s) 33.1 34.0 - - - - - - 

s31_jp3 Spouse’s parent(s) 53.0 59.7 - - - - - - 

s31_jp4 Other family members 6.8 5.3 - - - - - - 

 n 620 206 - - - - - - 

NOTE: Target respondents for s31_jp1 to s31_jp4 in EASS 2016 are SP’s who are currently taking care of their family 

members (s29_jp=2). The target respondents in EASS 2006 are SP’s who have experience in care (s29_jp = 2,3). 
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EASS Standard Background Variables: 
 
sex 
R: Sex 対象者：性別 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 No 45.3 47.2 44.5 45.2 50.2 50.0 45.3 46.4 

2 Currently looking after someone 54.7 52.8 55.5 54.8 49.8 50.0 54.7 53.6 

8 DK, refused 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 

age 
R: Age 対象者：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 17-19 - - 2.9 1.4 2.8 3.3 3.1 1.5 

 20-29 10.6 8.5 17.5 17.0 19.9 17.6 17.9 11.6 

 30-39 15.4 13.2 24.2 16.6 19.0 19.4 23.7 15.2 

 40-49 15.4 18.6 26.1 16.2 21.1 18.2 22.9 17.2 

 50-59 20.3 16.2 12.2 16.7 16.7 17.2 20.2 19.5 

 60-69 20.7 19.1 9.0 14.1 10.1 14.0 12.3 20.7 

 70-79 13.4 17.4 6.4 12.2 7.6 7.8 - 10.2 

 80-89 4.2 7.0 1.4 5.2 2.7 2.4 - 3.8 

 90-99 - - 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 - 0.4 

888 DK, refused 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
marital 
R: Marital status 対象者：婚姻状態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Married, living as married 71.6 70.3 65.4 58.5 60.9 56.1 80.5 74.2 

2 Widowed 8.6 8.2 7.7 11.6 7.4 7.5 3.9 10.1 

3 Divorced 4.4 5.2 2.4 3.7 3.6 4.6 1.7 2.5 

4 Separated (Have intention to divorce) 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.6 

5 Never married 15.3 16.2 23.5 25.0 27.6 30.1 13.3 10.7 

6 Cohabiting 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.0 1.2 0.5 1.9 

8 DK, refused 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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mainstat 
R: Main status 対象者：就労状況 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 In paid work - 62.8 - 53.9 - 67.1 - 55.1 

2 Unemployed and looking for a job - 1.3 - 2.4 - 4.4 - 1.4 

3 In education - 0.9 - 9.8 - 3.7 - 2.0 

4 Apprentice or trainee - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 

5 Permanently sick or disabled - 1.6 - 3.1 - 4.8 - 9.3 

6 Retired - 13.7 - 2.9 - 8.9 - 17.3 

7 Domestic work - 19.3 - 11.1 - 9.3 - 7.9 

8 

 

In compulsory military service or 

community service 
- 0.0 - 0.3 - 0.2 - 0.0 

9 Other - 0.4 - 14.6 - 0.0 - 4.4 

88 DK, refused - 0.1 - 1.8 - 1.4 - 2.5 

 n - 2660 - 1051 - 2024 - 4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include mainstat. 

 

 
relig 
R: Religious main groups 対象者：信仰する宗教（主要区分） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 No religion 63.1 71.2 39.6 45.5 22.0 23.1 87.9 89.6 

2 Roman Catholic 0.2 0.2 9.9 9.2 1.0 0.6 0.2 0.3 

3 Protestant 0.1 0.1 21.4 20.8 0.0 5.4 1.7 0.0 

4 Christian Orthodox 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 

5 Jewish 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

6 Islam 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.8 

7 Buddhism 24.5 19.6 28.3 23.4 22.5 21.8 6.1 5.1 

8 Hinduism 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

9 Other Christian Religions 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

10 Other Eastern Religions 6.8 3.9 0.0 0.0 50.0 48.9 2.2 1.3 

11 Other Religions 0.0 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 

88 DK, refused 4.2 3.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
topbot 
R: Top Bottom self-placement 10 pt scale 対象者：自分の位置する階層（10 段階） 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Lowest, 01 3.6 2.1 3.4 4.2 3.6 3.5 - 8.9 

2 02 3.6 2.3 4.4 4.2 2.1 2.7 - 8.9 

3 03 9.7 7.9 11.5 12.3 5.9 8.3 - 15.7 

4 04 12.4 12.4 20.8 16.0 7.6 10.5 - 18.0 

5 05 16.6 13.1 26.6 27.3 34.2 34.1 - 31.1 

6 06 35.7 41.0 17.6 19.0 22.5 24.7 - 10.3 

7 07 9.1 10.9 11.4 12.4 12.9 9.9 - 4.0 

8 08 6.2 6.7 2.5 3.0 6.1 3.3 - 1.5 

9 09 1.2 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.4 - 0.3 

10 Highest, 10 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.8 2.0 0.5 - 0.4 

77 EASS 2006 CN: not asked -  -  -  100.0 - 

88 DK, refused 1.8 0.9 1.2 0.6 2.2 2.0 - 0.9 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 
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cn_tb01 
R: Class identification: China 対象者：自分の位置する階層：中国 

 

 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Upper - - - - - - 0.4 - 

2 Upper Middle - - - - - - 2.2 - 

3 Middle - - - - - - 27.2 - 

4 Lower Middle - - - - - - 29.5 - 

5 Lower - - - - - - 39.5 - 

8 DK, refused - - - - - - 1.2 - 

 n - - - - - - 3208 - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include cn_tb01. 

 

 

cn_tb02 
Family: Class identification: China 家族：位置する階層：中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Upper - - - - - - 0.6 - 

2 Upper Middle - - - - - - 3.0 - 

3 Middle - - - - - - 28.7 - 

4 Lower Middle - - - - - - 30.0 - 

5 Lower - - - - - - 36.7 - 

8 DK, refused - - - - - - 1.1 - 

 n - - - - - - 3208 - 

9 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include cn_tb02. 

 

 

urbrural 
R: Self-assessment of community type 対象者：自己判断による居住地域の種類 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 A big city  5.5  26.7  24.3  38.3 

2 The suburbs or outskirts of a big city  13.6  27.4  30.0  11.4 

3 A town or a small city  45.9  27.7  27.9  8.8 

4 A country village  32.0  17.1  16.7  7.3 

5 A farm or home in the country  3.0  0.8  0.3  34.2 

8 DK, refused  0.0  0.3  0.7  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include urbrural. 

 

 

cn_size 
Size of Community: China 市郡規模：中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

77 CN: not asked - - - - - - 100.0 - 

 n - - - - - - 3208 - 

99 Not applicable         
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jp_size 
Size of community: Japan 市郡規模：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Largest cities 20.5 - - - - - - - 

2 

 

Cities with population of 200,000 or 

more 
26.5 - - - - - - - 

3 Cities with population of under 200,000 41.2 - - - - - - - 

4 Town/village 11.8 - - - - - - - 

 n 2130 - - - - - - - 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include jp_size. 

 

 

kr_size 
Size of community: Korea 市郡規模：韓国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 1,000,001 and more : Metropolitan city -  50.0  -  -  

2 100,001 – 1,000,000 : Large city -  43.9  -  -  

3 50,001 – 100,000 : Middle city -  5.7  -  -  

4 Less than 50,000 : Rural city -  0.5  -  -  

 n -  1605  -  -  

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include kr_size. 

 

 

tw_size 
Size of community: Taiwan 市郡規模：台湾 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Large cities -  -  38.3  -  

2 Medium cities -  -  21.8  -  

3 Small cities or town -  -  34.6  -  

4 Rural areas -  -  5.2  -  

 n -  -  2102  -  

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include tw_size. 

 

 

cn_reg 
R: Region: China 地域ブロック：中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

11 Beijing - - - - - - 4.1 9.1 

12 Tianjin - - - - - - 4.2 2.6 

13 Hebei Province - - - - - - 3.4 2.2 

14 Shanxi Province - - - - - - 1.9 2.8 

15 Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region - - - - - - 1.7 0.8 

21 Liaoning Province - - - - - - 3.4 3.1 

22 Jilin Province - - - - - - 1.7 4.3 

23 Heilongjiang Province - - - - - - 3.8 4.7 

31 Shanghai - - - - - - 4.4 8.1 

32 Jiangsu Province - - - - - - 4.8 4.1 

33 Zhejiang Province - - - - - - 2.5 3.8 

34 Anhui Province - - - - - - 4.4 3.1 

35 Fujian Province - - - - - - 3.1 2.1 
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36 Jiangxi Province - - - - - - 2.5 4.5 

37 Shandong Province - - - - - - 6.0 4.5 

41 Henan Province - - - - - - 5.9 4.6 

42 Hubei Province - - - - - - 5.9 4.6 

43 Hunan Province - - - - - - 4.7 4.5 

44 Guangdong Province - - - - - - 6.2 4.6 

45 Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region - - - - - - 4.4 3.0 

46 Hainan - - - - - - 0.9 - 

50 Chongqing Province - - - - - - 0.9 2.2 

51 Sichuan Province - - - - - - 6.0 5.1 

52 Guizhou Province - - - - - - 2.8 2.4 

53 Yunnan Province - - - - - - 4.1 3.0 

61 Shanxi Province - - - - - - 3.1 3.0 

62 Gansu Province - - - - - - 2.3 1.5 

63 Qinghai Province - - - - - - - 0.7 

64 Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region - - - - - - - 0.9 

65 Xinjiang - - - - - - 0.9 - 

 n - - - - - - 3208 4132 

99 Not applicable         

 

 

jp_reg 

(This variable is not available in the dataset.) 

R: Region: Japan 地域ブロック：日本 

（この変数は公開しているデータセットに含まれていない） 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Hokkaido or Tohoku 12.6 13.8 - - - - - - 

2 Kanto 29.3 28.9 - - - - - - 

3 Chubu 20.8 19.3 - - - - - - 

4 Kinki 15.5 15.9 - - - - - - 

5 Cyugoku or Shikoku 10.2 9.9 - - - - - - 

6 Kyusyu 11.5 12.2 - - - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 - - - - - - 

99 Not applicable         

 

kr_reg 
R: Region: Korea 地域ブロック：韓国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Seoul Metropolitan City - - 20.6 16.8 - - - - 

2 Incheon Metropolitan city - - 5.1 4.9 - - - - 

3 Daejeon Metropolitan city - - 3.4 1.3 - - - - 

4 Busan Metropolitan city - - 6.5 8.3 - - - - 

5 Ulsan Metropolitan City - - 1.9 2.7 - - - - 

6 Deagu Metropolitan City - - 5.6 6.2 - - - - 

7 Gwangju Metropolitan city - - 3.2 3.5 - - - - 

8 Gyeonggi Province - - 20.9 21.4 - - - - 

9 Gangwon Province - - 2.9 3.6 - - - - 

10 Chungcheong Province - - 7.5 8.0 - - - - 

11 Gyeongsang Province - - 12.5 11.2 - - - - 

12 Jeolla Province - - 8.5 9.6 - - - - 

13 Jeju-do - - 1.2 1.2 - - - - 

14 Sejong City - - - 1.2 - - - - 

 n - - 1605 1051 - - - - 

99 Not applicable         
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tw_reg 
R: Region: Taiwan 地域ブロック：台湾 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Keelung city - - - - 4.3 2.4 - - 

2 Taipei city - - - - 7.8 9.6 - - 

3 New Taipei city - - - - 18.6 19.8 - - 

4 Taoyuan county - - - - 9.2 10.2 - - 

5 Hsinchu City - - - - 0.1 1.4 - - 

6 Hsinchu county - - - - 2.2 1.7 - - 

7 Miaoli county - - - - 2.4 1.5 - - 

8 Taichung city - - - - 3.8 10.9 - - 

9 Taichung county - - - - 7.4 0.0  - - 

10 Nantou county  -  - 0.0 2.4 - - 

11 Changhua county - - - - 2.8 5.6 - - 

12 Yunlin county - - - - 0.1 2.4 - - 

13 Chiayi city - - - - 2.4 1.1 - - 

14 Chiayi County - - - - 3.2 1.5 - - 

15 Tainan city - - - - 0.1 8.8 - - 

16 Tainan county - - - - 10.2 0.0 - - 

17 Kaohsiung city - - - - 7.6 10.8  - - 

18 Kaohsiung county - - - - 5.2 0.0 - - 

19 Pingtung county - - - - 4.8 3.6 - - 

20 Ilan county - - - - 5.3 3.4 - - 

21 Hualien county - - - - 2.5 1.8 - - 

22 Taitung county - - - - 0.0 0.7 - - 

90 China - - - - - 0.1 - - 

91 Japan - - - - - 0.0 - - 

92 Europe - - - - - 0.0 - - 

93 America - - - - - 0.0 - - 

94 Vietnam - - - - - 0.1 - - 

98 DK, refused -  - - 0.0 0.1 - - 

 n - - - - 2102 2024 - - 

99 Not applicable         

 

 
happy_ckt 
R: General Happiness 対象者：幸福度：韓国・台湾・中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Very happy, 1 - - - 12.9 - 29.2 - 17.5 

2 2 - - - 34.1 - 54.3 - 60.3 

3 3 - - - 40.4 - 9.0 - 13.5 

4 4 - - - 9.8 - 5.5 - 6.8 

5 Very unhappy, 5 - - - 2.7 - 1.9 - 1.7 

8 DK, refused - - - 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.2 

 n - - - 1051 - 2024 - 4132 

9 NAP         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include happy. 
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happy_jp 
R: General happiness 対象者：幸福度：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Happy, 1 - 23.9 - - - - - - 

2 2 - 36.5 - - - - - - 

3 3 - 30.6 - - - - - - 

4 4 - 5.9 - - - - - - 

5 Unhappy, 5 - 1.3 - - - - - - 

8 DK, refused - 1.7 - - - - - - 

 n - 2660 - - - - - - 

9 NAP         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include happy. 

 

 
educyrs 
R: Education I: years of schooling 対象者：教育 I：教育年数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No schooling at all 0.0 0.0 4.7 4.9 6.6 4.2 7.5 12.5 

1  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 

2  0.0 0.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.0 1.4 0.0 

3  0.0 0.0 0.4 0.6 1.3 0.0 2.6 0.0 

4  0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.0 2.3 0.0 

5  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 7.4 0.0 

6  3.2 0.9 6.5 10.7 13.9 11.8 5.8 21.2 

7  0.0 0.0 0.6 1.1 0.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 

8  2.3 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.0 13.2 0.0 

9  13.4 11.6 7.0 5.7 10.8 11.3 16.4 28.1 

10  0.0 0.0 1.1 0.3 1.4 0.0 3.1 0.0 

11  4.2 0.7 0.1 0.2 2.1 0.0 6.9 0.0 

12  44.8 50.6 29.8 26.4 23.9 25.7 13.0 18.0 

13  0.2 0.0 0.9 3.4 0.6 0.2 2.3 0.0 

14  11.9 10.3 9.5 12.2 11.1 9.7 2.4 0.0 

15  0.0 0.6 0.1 2.4 1.4 0.8 3.7 8.7 

16  16.1 21.9 22.3 23.2 14.3 28.0 2.7 9.8 

17  0.2 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.0 

18  1.7 2.3 2.6 5.4 2.7 7.8 0.2 0.0 

19  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.5 

20  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

21  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

22  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

23  0.0 0.0 0.9 1.1 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 

88 DK, refused 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 

97 EASS 2006: Still at school 1.5 - 11.8 - 6.7 - 3.3 - 

98 EASS 2006: No formal school 0.0 - 0.3 - 0.0 - 1.4 - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

NOTE: There are differences in coding between EASS 2006 and EASS 2016.  
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degree_06 
R: Education II-highest education level: EASS 2006 対象者：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification 0.0 - 5.0 - 9.5 - 9.0 - 

1 Lowest formal qualification 16.6 - 8.1 - 15.6 - 19.5 - 

2 Above lowest qualification 2.3 - 9.2 - 14.8 - 33.1 - 

3 Higher secondary completed 49.2 - 29.8 - 24.4 - 23.9 - 

4 Above higher secondary level 11.7 - 21.3 - 17.5 - 9.8 - 

5 University degree completed 19.7 - 26.6 - 18.1 - 4.7 - 

8 DK, refused 0.5 - 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 

 n 2130 - 1605 - 2102 - 3208 - 

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is degree. 

 
degree_16 
R: Education II-highest education level: EASS 2016 対象者：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification - 0.0 - 4.8 - 4.2 - 12.5 

1 Elementary school - 0.9 - 12.7 - 11.8 - 21.2 

2 Junior high - 12.2 - 6.9 - 11.3 - 28.1 

3 High school - 51.3 - 24.6 - 25.7 - 18.0 

4 Junior college - 10.1 - 10.8 - 10.7 - 8.7 

5 University - 22.8 - 32.9 - 28.0 - 9.8 

6 Graduate school - 2.3 - 7.4 - 8.4 - 1.5 

8 DK, refused - 0.4 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.1 

 n - 2660 - 1051 - 2024 - 4132 

NOTE1: Variable name in EASS 2016 is degree. 

NOTE2: There are differences in answer categories of ‘degree’ between EASS 2006 and EASS 2016. 

 
cn_degr 
R: Country specific education: China 国別教育：中国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None - - - - - - 7.5 - 

2 Anti-illiteracy program - - - - - - 1.4 - 

3 Elementary school - - - - - - 19.5 - 

4 Junior high school - - - - - - 33.1 - 

5 Vocational high school - - - - - - 2.5 - 

6 High school - - - - - - 15.4 - 

7 

 

Secondary specialized schools 

(zhongzhuan) 
- - - - - - 6.0 - 

8 Technical school (jixiao) - - - - - - 1.3 - 

9 3-year college (continuous educ.) - - - - - - 4.4 - 

10 3-year college (full time) - - - - - - 4.1 - 

11 College (continuous educ.) - - - - - - 1.1 - 

12 College (full time) - - - - - - 3.3 - 

13 Post-graduate education - - - - - - 0.3 - 

14 Other - - - - - - 0.0 - 

88 DK, refused - - - - - - 0.0 - 

 n - - - - - - 3208 - 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include cn_degr. 
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jp_degr 
R: Country specific education: Japan 国別教育：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 

 

Ordinary elementary school in the old 

system 
3.2 - - - - - - - 

2 

 

Higher elementary school in the old 

system 
2.3 - - - - - - - 

3 

 

Junior high school/Girls high school in 

the old system 
3.6 - - - - - - - 

4 Vocational school in the old system 0.7 - - - - - - - 

5 Normal school in the old system 0.2 - - - - - - - 

6 

 

Higher school or vocational school in 

the old system/higher 
0.5 - - - - - - - 

7 

 

University/Graduate school in the old 

system 
0.2 - - - - - - - 

8 Junior high school 13.4 - - - - - - - 

9 High school 44.8 - - - - - - - 

10 College of technology 4.1 - - - - - - - 

11 2-year college 7.6 - - - - - - - 

12 University 17.0 - - - - - - - 

13 Graduate school 1.9 - - - - - - - 

88 DK, refused 0.5 - - - - - - - 

 n 2130 - - - - - - - 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include jp_degr. 

 

 
kr_degr 
R: Country specific education: Korea 国別教育：韓国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Elementary incompleted - - 6.6 - - - - - 

2 Elementary completed - - 6.2 - - - - - 

3 Middle school incompleted - - 1.2 - - - - - 

4 Middle school completed - - 6.6 - - - - - 

5 High school incompleted - - 1.7 - - - - - 

6 High school completed - - 28.7 - - - - - 

7 Junior college incompleted - - 2.1 - - - - - 

8 Junior college completed - - 9.2 - - - - - 

9 University incompleted - - 11.2 - - - - - 

10 University completed - - 22.2 - - - - - 

11 Graduate school incompleted - - 0.9 - - - - - 

12 Graduate school completed - - 3.4 - - - - - 

88 DK, refused - - 0.0 - - - - - 

 n - - 1605 - - - - - 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include kr_degr. 
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tw_degr 
R: Country specific education: Taiwan 国・地域別教育：台湾 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None - - - - 5.6 - - - 

2 Self-study - - - - 1.0 - - - 

3 Elementary school - - - - 16.7 - - - 

4 Junior high school - - - - 12.0 - - - 

5 Vocational junior high school - - - - 0.3 - - - 

6 High school (general subjects) - - - - 6.5 - - - 

7 High school (vocational subjects) - - - - 5.0 - - - 

8 Vocational high school - - - - 15.7 - - - 

9 Cadet school - - - - 0.1 - - - 

10 

 

5-year junior college (after junior high 

school) 
- - - - 3.9 - - - 

11 

 

2-year junior college (after vocational 

high school) 
- - - - 7.8 - - - 

12 

 

3-year junior college (after high school 

of general subject) 
- - - - 1.0 - - - 

13 Military/police junior college (one year) - - - - 0.1 - - - 

14 Military/police college (two years) - - - - 0.4 - - - 

15 Open junior college - - - - 0.2 - - - 

16 Open college - - - - 0.2 - - - 

17 Military/police college - - - - 0.6 - - - 

18 

 

Technological college, science and 

technological college 
- - - - 3.4 - - - 

19 College - - - - 15.5 - - - 

20 Master degree - - - - 3.7 - - - 

21 Doctorate degree - - - - 0.2 - - - 

77 Other - - - - 0.1 - - - 

88 DK, refused - - - - 0.0 - - - 

 n - - - - 2102 - - - 

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include tw_degr. 

 

 
inschl 
R: Education I sub: Still in school 対象者：教育 I sub：在学中 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 Out of school - 98.6 - 89.5 - 93.4 - 96.8 

1 Still in school - 1.4 - 9.8 - 6.4 - 3.0 

8 DK, refused - 0.0 - 0.7 - 0.2 - 0.2 

 n - 2660 - 1051 - 2024 - 4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include inschl. 

 

  



EASS Asian Social Surveys (EASS) Family Module 2006/2016 Integrated Data Frequency distribution/code tables 

77 

emprel 
R: Employment relationship 対象者：雇用形態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employee - 50.1 - 36.6 - 49.8 - 27.3 

2 Self-employed without employees - 5.2 - 11.0 - 6.4 - 22.7 

3 Self-employed with employees - 5.0 - 3.3 - 4.9 - 2.8 

4 Working for own family's business - 2.3 - 3.1 - 6.1 - 0.5 

5 Having no current work income - 37.2 - 45.9 - 32.9 - 44.9 

8 DK, refused - 0.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.8 

 n - 2660 - 1051 - 2024 - 4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include emprel. 

 

 
wrkst 
R: Current employment status 対象者：就労地位 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed-full time 34.0 - 36.5 - 40.1 - 28.7 - 

2 Employed-part time 16.5 - 5.9 - 2.5 - 4.4 - 

3 Self-employed 7.9 - 13.4 - 9.4 - 28.6 - 

4 Helping family member 3.0 - 2.4 - 4.6 - 0.6 - 

5 Unemployed 1.7 - 6.4 - 5.3 - 4.4 - 

6 Studt, school, vocat. training 0.8 - 8.8 - 4.2 - 2.9 - 

7 Retired 9.9 - 2.5 - 9.0 - 12.6 - 

8 Housewife, -man, home duties 21.9 - 16.3 - 10.5 - 10.6 - 

9 Permanently disabled 0.0 - 0.3 - 5.3 - 1.3 - 

10 TW: Employer - - - - 5.3 - - - 

11 TW: Not Stable (odd jobs) - - - - 2.9 - - - 

77 Other, not in labour force 4.4 - 6.8 - 0.8 - 5.4 - 

88 DK, refused 0.0 - 0.6 - 0.0 - 0.5 - 

 n 2130 - 1605 - 2102 - 3208 - 

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include wrkst. 

 

 
wrkhrs 
R: Hours worked weekly 対象者：週間就労時間 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 1-9 3.9 4.1 1.9 4.4 1.2 1.0 0.1 2.9 

 10-19 6.3 7.3 3.1 7.0 1.9 1.2 0.4 3.4 

 20-29 12.9 10.6 3.7 6.5 3.4 4.0 1.1 5.4 

 30-39 13.4 12.9 6.1 8.8 6.5 7.5 3.3 7.7 

 40-49 35.4 41.8 38.3 39.0 49.4 55.8 29.0 31.1 

 50-59 15.1 14.1 15.1 15.3 14.7 13.7 10.7 16.3 

 60-69 7.2 5.0 11.5 7.2 9.5 8.5 3.7 6.1 

 70-79 2.8 2.2 9.5 5.4 7.7 4.2 5.5 9.7 

 80-89 1.1 0.7 3.6 2.1 2.3 2.0 2.2 4.7 

 90 or over 0.7 0.5 2.0 1.2 1.9 1.0 0.9 2.5 

888 
EASS 2006: DK, cant say, varies too 

much; EASS 2016 DK, refused 
1.2 0.7 5.0 3.0 1.3 1.2 43.1 10.0 

 n 1308 1664 934 569 1364 1359 2013 2278 

999 NAP (Having no current work income)         
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fullpart 
R: Working full- or part-time 対象者：フルタイム・パートタイム 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Working full-time - 70.4 - 80.3 - 87.9 - 89.0 

2 Working part-time - 28.8 - 19.7 - 10.9 - 10.0 

8 DK, refused - 0.7 - 0.0 - 1.2 - 1.0 

 n - 1664 - 569 - 1359 - 1560 

9 

 

 

NAP (Having no current work income; 

718 CN cases were agricultural workers 

who were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include fullpart. 

 

 
empcntrt 
R: Employment contract of wage employees 対象者：常時雇用・臨時雇用 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Regular worker - 60.4 - 75.8 - - - 57.7 

2 Temporary worker - 39.2 - 24.2 - - - 30.3 

7 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

8 DK, refused - 0.4 - 0.0 - - - 12.0 

 n - 1332 - 385 - 2024 - 1129 

9 

 

 

NAP (Not a wage employee; 718 CN 

cases were agricultural workers who 

were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include empcntrt. 

 

 
typorg1 
R: Type of organization/firm, profit-non-profit 対象者：主な勤め先の種類:営利/非営利 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 For-profit organization - - - 94.9 - 91.2 - 77.3 

2 Non-profit organization - - - 5.0 - 8.8 - 19.5 

8 DK, refused - - - 0.2 - 0.0 - 3.2 

66 JP: not asked - 100.0 - - - - - - 

 n - 2660 - 625 - 1359 - 1560 

9 

 

 

NAP (Having no current work income; 

718 CN cases were agricultural workers 

who were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include typorg1. 
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typorg2 
R: Type of organization/firm, public, private 対象者：主な勤め先の種類:官公庁/私企業 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Public employer - 9.1 - 17.6 - 10.5 - 26.3 

2 Private employer - 85.9 - 82.2 - 89.5 - 68.5 

8 DK, refused - 5.0 - 0.2 - 0.0 - 5.1 

 n - 1664 - 625 - 1359 - 1560 

9 

 

 

NAP (Having no current work income; 

718 CN cases were agricultural workers 

who were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include typorg2. 

 

 
firmscale 
About how many people work at the location where you work now? 対象者：企業の規模 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 1 - 4.4 - - - 11.6  - 0.2 

2 2-4 - 12.0 - - - 14.4  - 1.8 

3 5-9 - 8.4 - - - 12.3  - 3.5 

4 10-29 - 11.6 - - - 13.0  - 10.1 

5 30-99 - 12.8 - - - 13.0  - 12.2 

6 100-299 - 10.1 - - - 9.6  - 11.3 

7 300-499 - 4.9 - - - 2.7  - 3.3 

8 500-999 - 5.0 - - - 2.7  - 3.8 

9 1,000-1,999 - 4.5 - - - 2.7  - 2.9 

10 2,000-9,999 - 5.3 - - - 4.6  - 4.3 

11 10,000 or over - 6.6 - - - 2.6  - 3.1 

88 DK, refused - 14.3 - - - 10.7  - 43.5 

 n - 1670 - - - 1359 - 1560 

99 

 

 

NAP (Having no current work income; 

718 CN cases were agricultural workers 

who were not asked) 

        

NOTE1: JGSS asks the scale of the entire company or organization, whereas CGSS and TSCS ask about the number of 

workers at the branch respondents work at. 

NOTE2: EASS 2006 do not include firmscale. 

 

 
firmscale_kr 
About how many people work at the location where you work now?: Korea 対象者：企業の規模：韓国 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 1-4 - - - 11.7  - - - - 

2 5-9 - - - 14.5  - - - - 

3 10-19 - - - 13.0  - - - - 

4 20-49 - - - 14.5  - - - - 

5 50-99 - - - 11.7  - - - - 

6 100-299 - - - 11.4  - - - - 

7 300-499 - - - 2.1  - - - - 

8 500-999 - - - 2.6  - - - - 

9 1,000 or over  - - - 6.2  - - - - 

88 DK, refused - - - 12.2  - - - - 

 n - - - 385  - - - - 

99 NAP (KR: emprel=2,3,4,5)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include firmscale_kr. 
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tenure1 
How long have you been working for the current company/organization? Years 対象者：勤続期間：年 

データはだが、CODE ブックではカテゴリーにまとめて掲載。 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Less than one year - 6.2 - - - - - 1.0 

 1 - 4 years - 24.3 - - - - - 41.5 

 5 - 9 years - 16.6 - - - - - 19.4 

 10 - 19 years - 23.8 - - - - - 19.6 

 20 - 29 years - 14.2 - - - - - 10.1 

 More than 30 years - 14.8 - - - - - 5.2 

88 DK, refused - 0.1 - - - - - 3.1 

666 KR, TW: not asked - - - 100.0 - 100.0 - - 

 n - 1670 - 1051 - 2024 - 1560 

99 

NAP (Having no current work income; 

718 CN cases were agricultural workers 

who were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include tenure1. 

 

 
isco88 
R: Occupation ILO, ISCO 1988 4-digit 対象者：ISCO1988 職業 CODE 

集計は Major group にまとめたものを掲載。 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Armed forces 0.3 - 0.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

 
Legislators, senior officials and 

managers 
2.9 - 11.3 - 6.7 - 14.0 - 

 Professionals 9.6 - 8.0 - 7.7 - 6.4 - 

 Technicians and associate professionals 13.9 - 17.5 - 20.7 - 4.1 - 

 Clerks 21.9 - 13.3 - 12.5 - 7.7 - 

 
Service workers and shop and market 

sales workers 
15.5 - 15.8 - 19.1 - 13.3 - 

 Skilled agricultural and fishery workers 4.3 - 7.8 - 3.8 - 28.3 - 

 Craft and related trades workers 11.9 - 7.3 - 11.2 - 12.1 - 

 
Plant and machine operators and 

assemblers 
11.2 - 9.0 - 11.0 - 8.9 - 

 Elementary occupations 8.3 - 9.4 - 7.0 - 4.3 - 

88888 DK, refused, not classifiable 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.3 - 0.8 - 

 n 1308 - 943 - 1364 - 2828 - 

99999 NAP (Having current work income)         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include isco88. 
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Isco08 
R: Occupation ILO, ISCO 2008 4-digit 対象者：ISCO 2008 職業 CODE 

集計は Major group にまとめたものを掲載。 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Managers - 3.4 - 2.5 - 2.6 - 3.2 

 Professionals - 11.2 - 26.5 - 11.3 - 8.9 

 Technicians and associate professionals - 14.6 - 6.0 - 20.2 - 7.5 

 Clerical support workers - 19.6 - 18.3 - 12.5 - 7.6 

 Service and sales workers - 19.0 - 17.6 - 18.0 - 19.9 

 
Skilled agricultural, forestry and fishery 

workers 
- 3.5 - 9.8 - 5.1 - 32.2 

 Craft and related trades workers - 9.3 - 5.6 - 11.5 - 7.7 

 
Plant and machine operators, and 

assemblers 
- 11.2 - 6.3 - 10.5 - 4.4 

 Elementary occupations - 7.9 - 5.8 - 6.2 - 6.0 

 Armed forces occupations - 0.1 - 0.0 - 1.5 - 0.1 

88888 DK, refused, not classifiable - 0.1 - 1.6 - 0.6 - 2.5 

 n - 1664 - 569 - 1359 - 2278 

99999 NAP (Having no current work income)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include isco08. 

 

 
isco08L 
R: Occupation ILO, ISCO 2008 4-digit: Last job 対象者：ISCO 2008 職業 CODE：前職 

集計は Major group にまとめたものを掲載。 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Managers - 5.5  - 0.4  - 2.1  - 3.0  

 Professionals - 6.9  - 11.8  - 5.9  - 5.8  

 Technicians and associate professionals - 8.8  - 3.1  - 8.9  - 5.4  

 Clerical support workers - 21.1  - 11.0  - 9.3  - 7.4  

 Service and sales workers - 18.8  - 13.8  - 16.2  - 11.3  

 
Skilled agricultural, forestry and fishery 

workers 
- 2.5  - 6.0  - 5.3  - 27.5  

 Craft and related trades workers - 8.6  - 4.3  - 8.1  - 12.3  

 
Plant and machine operators, and 

assemblers 
- 11.1  - 2.7  - 9.2  - 5.6  

 Elementary occupations - 9.6  - 4.5  - 7.8  - 7.1  

 Armed forces occupations - 0.1  - 0.6  - 2.0  - 0.5  

88888 DK, refused, not classifiable - 2.9  - 2.9  - 1.8  - 1.6  

99998 Never had a job - 4.1  - 38.8  - 23.5  - 12.5  

 n - 990 - 484 - 665 - 1854 

99999 NAP (Having current work income)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include isco08L. 
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NOTE1: Regarding earnings and income variables, JGSS and CGSS asked about annual income, whereas KGSS 

and TSCS asked about average monthly earnings/income. The same applies to household income and spouse's 

earnings/income. 

NOTE2: Regarding earnings variables, there are differences in meaning between EASS 2006 and EASS 2016. 

 

cn_rinc_06 
R: Earnings: China: EASS 2006 対象者：収入：中国：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 0 -  -  -  11.1  

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan -  -  -  27.1  

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan -  -  -  19.3  

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan -  -  -  21.4  

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan -  -  -  6.4  

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan -  -  -  3.2  

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan -  -  -  1.2  

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan -  -  -  0.6  

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan -  -  -  0.4  

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan -  -  -  0.2  

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan -  -  -  0.3  

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan -  -  -  0.0  

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan -  -  -  0.2  

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan -  -  -  0.1  

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan -  -  -  0.0  

 300,000 yuan or more -  -  -  0.0  

8888888 DK, refused -  -  -  8.6  

 n -  -  -  3208  

9999999 Not applicable         

 
cn_rinc_16 
R: Earnings from jobs (both main and part-time jobs): China: EASS 2016 対象者：収入：仕事：中国：EASS 

2016 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 0  -  -  -  9.8 

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan  -  -  -  9.6 

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan  -  -  -  6.3 

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan  -  -  -  10.8 

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan  -  -  -  10.8 

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan  -  -  -  11.0 

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan  -  -  -  6.6 

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan  -  -  -  7.6 

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan  -  -  -  5.1 

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.3 

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.6 

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.8 

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan  -  -  -  6.5 

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.5 

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.4 

 300,000 yuan or more  -  -  -  1.8 

7777777 Refused  -  -  -  1.8 

8888888 DK  -  -  -  3.4 

9999996 
The annual income is more than a 

million 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 0.3 

 n  -  -  -  2278 

9999999 Not applicable         
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jp_rinc_06 
R: Earnings: Japan: EASS 2006 対象者：収入：日本：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None 11.2  -  -  -  

2 Less than 700,000 yen 7.8  -  -  -  

3 700,000 yen - 1 million yen 9.1  -  -  -  

4 1 million yen - 1.3 million yen 5.9  -  -  -  

5 1.3 million yen - 1.5 million yen 4.3  -  -  -  

6 1.5 million yen - 2.5 million yen 12.4  -  -  -  

7 2.5 million yen - 3.5 million yen 10.9  -  -  -  

8 3.5 million yen - 4.5 million yen 6.8  -  -  -  

9 4.5 million yen - 5.5 million yen 4.5  -  -  -  

10 5.5 million yen - 6.5 million yen 3.8  -  -  -  

11 6.5 million yen - 7.5 million yen 2.1  -  -  -  

12 7.5 million yen - 8.5 million yen 2.7  -  -  -  

13 8.5 million yen - 10 million yen 1.5  -  -  -  

14 10 million yen - 12 million yen 1.0  -  -  -  

15 12 million yen - 14 million yen 0.2  -  -  -  

16 14 million yen - 16 million yen 0.0  -  -  -  

17 16 million yen - 18.5 million yen 0.1  -  -  -  

18 18.5 million yen - 23 million yen 0.1  -  -  -  

19 23 million yen or over 0.2  -  -  -  

8888888 DK, Refused 15.4  -  -  -  

 n 2130  -  -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 

jp_rinc_16 
R: Earnings from main job: Japan: EASS 2016 対象者：収入：主な仕事：日本：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None  0.7  -  -  - 

2 Less than 700,000 yen  7.0  -  -  - 

3 700,000 yen - 1 million yen  7.8  -  -  - 

4 1 million yen - 1.3 million yen  5.7  -  -  - 

5 1.3 million yen - 1.5 million yen  4.5  -  -  - 

6 1.5 million yen - 2.5 million yen  12.4  -  -  - 

7 2.5 million yen - 3.5 million yen  12.6  -  -  - 

8 3.5 million yen - 4.5 million yen  10.2  -  -  - 

9 4.5 million yen - 5.5 million yen  7.0  -  -  - 

10 5.5 million yen - 6.5 million yen  6.1  -  -  - 

11 6.5 million yen - 7.5 million yen  3.7  -  -  - 

12 7.5 million yen - 8.5 million yen  3.1  -  -  - 

13 8.5 million yen - 10 million yen  2.1  -  -  - 

14 10 million yen - 12 million yen  1.7  -  -  - 

15 12 million yen - 14 million yen  0.4  -  -  - 

16 14 million yen - 16 million yen  0.1  -  -  - 

17 16 million yen - 18.5 million yen  0.0  -  -  - 

18 18.5 million yen - 23 million yen  0.1  -  -  - 

19 23 million yen or over  0.1  -  -  - 

7777777 Refused  11.3  -  -  - 

8888888 DK  3.2  -  -  - 

 n  1664  -  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         
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kr_rinc_06 
R: Earnings: Korea: EASS 2006 対象者：収入：韓国：EASS 2006 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 0 -  2.5 -  -  - 

 1 won – 490,000 won -  3.6 -  -  - 

 500,000 won – 990,000 won -  6.8 -  -  - 

 1,000,000 won – 1,490,000 won -  9.0 -  -  - 

 1,500,000 won – 1,990,000 won -  8.8 -  -  - 

 2,000,000 won – 2,490,000 won -  7.7 -  -  - 

 2,500,000 won – 2,990,000 won -  4.9 -  -  - 

 3,000,000 won – 3,490,000 won -  5.0 -  -  - 

 3,500,000 won – 3,990,000 won -  1.6 -  -  - 

 4,000,000 won - 4,490,000 won -  2.9 -  -  - 

 4,500,000 won – 4,990,000 won -  0.8 -  -  - 

 5,000,000 won or more   3.6      

7777777 KR: not employed -  41.2 -  -  - 

8888888 DK, refused -  1.5 -  -  - 

 n -  1605 -  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 
 
kr_rinc_16 
R: Earnings from main job: Korea: EASS 2016 対象者：収入：主な仕事：韓国：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No income  -  2.5 -  -  

1 Less than 500,000 won  -  3.3 -  -  

2 500,000-990,000 won  -  7.0 -  -  

3 1,000,000-1,490,000 won  -  10.4 -  -  

4 1,500,000-1,990,000 won  -  11.1 -  -  

5 2,000,000-2,490,000 won  -  16.0 -  -  

6 2,500,000-2,990,000 won  -  7.6 -  -  

7 3,000,000-3,490,000 won  -  11.6 -  -  

8 3,500,000-3,990,000 won  -  3.9 -  -  

9 4,000,000-4,490,000 won  -  7.2 -  -  

10 4,500,000-4,990,000 won  -  2.5 -  -  

11 5,000,000-5,490,000 won  -  5.1 -  -  

12 5,500,000-5,990,000 won  -  0.9 -  -  

13 6,000,000-6,490,000 won  -  0.5 -  -  

14 6,500,000-6,990,000 won  -  1.1 -  -  

15 7,000,000-7,490,000 won  -  0.5 -  -  

16 7,500,000-7,990,000 won  -  0.2 -  -  

17 8,000,000-8,490,000 won  -  0.5 -  -  

18 8,500,000-8,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  -  

19 9,000,000-9,490,000 won  -  0.7 -  -  

20 9,500,000-9,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  -  

21 More than 10,000,000 won  -  2.8 -  -  

8888888 DK, refused  -  4.7 -  -  

 n  -  569 -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         
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tw_rinc_06 
R: Earnings: Taiwan: EASS 2006 対象者：収入：台湾：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No earnings -  -  32.7  -  

1 Under NT$10,000 -  -  6.9  -  

2 NT$10,000-20,000 -  -  9.9  -  

3 NT$20,000-30,000 -  -  12.7  -  

4 NT$30,000-40,000 -  -  13.7  -  

5 NT$40,000-50,000 -  -  8.2  -  

6 NT$50,000-60,000 -  -  5.4  -  

7 NT$60,000-70,000 -  -  2.7  -  

8 NT$70,000-80,000 -  -  1.9  -  

9 NT$80,000-90,000 -  -  1.3  -  

10 NT$90,000-100,000 -  -  1.2  -  

11 NT$100,000-110,000 -  -  0.6  -  

12 NT$110,000-120,000 -  -  0.3  -  

13 NT$120,000-130,000 -  -  0.2  -  

14 NT$130,000-140,000 -  -  0.3  -  

15 NT$140,000-150,000 -  -  0.2  -  

16 NT$150,000-160,000 -  -  0.0  -  

20 NT$190,000-200,000 -  -  0.3  -  

21 NT$200,000-300,000 -  -  0.3  -  

22 NT$300,000-400,000 -  -  0.0  -  

23 NT$400,000-500,000 -  -  0.0  -  

24 NT$500,000-1,000,000 -  -  0.2  -  

8888888 DK, refused -  -  1.0  -  

 n -  -  2102  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
tw_rinc_16 
R: Earnings from jobs (both main and part-time jobs): Taiwan : EASS 2016 対象者：収入：仕事：台湾：EASS 

2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

6666666 TW: not asked -  -  - 100.0 -  

 n -  -  - 2024 -  

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
cn_rincx 
R: Income other than main job: China 対象者：収入：主な仕事以外：中国 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

実数 0  -  -  -  69.5 

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan  -  -  -  6.2 

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.9 

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.7 

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan  -  -  -  3.5 

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan  -  -  -  3.5 

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.1 

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.2 

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.6 

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.5 
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 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.2 

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.1 

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.3 

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.0 

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.1 

 300,000 yuan or more  -  -  -  0.2 

7777777 Refused  -  -  -  1.6 

8888888 DK        5.6 

9999996 
The annual income is more than a 

million 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.2 

 n  -  -  -  4132 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include cn_rincx. 

 
 
jp_rincx 
R: Income other than main job: Japan 対象者：収入：主な仕事以外：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 About 0 yen  54.7  -  -  - 

250 About 250 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

300 About 300 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

350 About 350 thousand yen  3.9  -  -  - 

500 About 500 thousand yen  0.4  -  -  - 

550 About 550 thousand yen  0.4  -  -  - 

600 About 600 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

800 About 800 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

850 About 850 thousand yen  5.6  -  -  - 

1000 About 1,000 thousand yen  0.7  -  -  - 

1050 About 1,050 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

1150 About 1,150 thousand yen  3.6  -  -  - 

1250 About 1,250 thousand yen  2.3  -  -  - 

1400 About 1,400 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

1600 About 1,600 thousand yen  0.4  -  -  - 

1650 About 1,650 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

1850 About 1,850 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

2000 About 2,000 thousand yen  6.3  -  -  - 

2150 About 2,150 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

2600 About 2,600 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

2650 About 2,650 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

2850 About 2,850 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

3000 About 3,000 thousand yen  3.7  -  -  - 

3650 About 3,650 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

4000 About 4,000 thousand yen  0.9  -  -  - 

4150 About 4,150 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

4650 About 4,650 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

5000 About 5,000 thousand yen  0.5  -  -  - 

6000 About 6,000 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

6650 About 6,650 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

7000 About 7,000 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

7150 About 7,150 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

8000 About 8,000 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

9000 About 9000 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

9250 About 9,250 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

11000 About 11,000 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

14250 About 14,250 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 
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15000 About 15,000 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

20750 About 20,750 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

25250 About 25,250 thousand yen  0.0  -  -  - 

7777777 Refused  10.5  -  -  - 

8888888 DK  3.5  -  -  - 

 n  2660  -  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include jp_rincx. 

 

 
kr_rincx 
R: Income other than main job: Korea (Unit: 10,000 won) 対象者：収入：主な仕事以外：韓国 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 None  -  76.1  -  - 

 Less than 500,000 won  -  7.4  -  - 

 500,000-990,000 won  -  4.4  -  - 

 1,000,000-1,490,000 won  -  4.8  -  - 

 1,500,000-1,990,000 won  -  0.9  -  - 

 2,000,000-2,490,000 won  -  1.2  -  - 

 2,500,000-2,990,000 won  -  0.2  -  - 

 3,000,000-3,490,000 won  -  1.6  -  - 

 3,500,000-3,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 4,000,000-4,490,000 won  -  0.4  -  - 

 4,500,000-4,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 5,000,000-5,490,000 won  -  0.2  -  - 

 5,500,000-5,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 6,000,000-6,490,000 won  -  0.2  -  - 

 6,500,000-6,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 7,000,000-7,490,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 7,500,000-7,990,000 won  -  0.2  -  - 

 8,000,000-8,490,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 8,500,000-8,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 9,000,000-9,490,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 9,500,000-9,990,000 won  -  0.0  -  - 

 More than 10,000,000 won  -  0.4  -  - 

8888888 DK, refused  -  2.3  -  - 

 n  -  568  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include kr_rincx. 

 

 
 tw_rincx 
R: Income other than jobs: Taiwan 対象者：収入：仕事以外：台湾 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

6666666 TW: not asked  -  -  100.0  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include tw_rincx. 
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hhdnum 
Number of household members 家族人数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 1 6.8 10.2 6.8 15.8 4.8 4.8 0.9 8.4 

 2 22.7 27.1 14.3 22.1 11.5 12.1 8.9 25.6 

 3 21.3 23.5 18.8 20.9 15.0 15.9 29.8 22.2 

 4 24.2 20.0 42.9 30.2 26.4 26.3 21.5 17.6 

 5 12.2 10.2 12.8 8.0 20.5 16.9 15.6 11.1 

 6 7.5 5.7 3.1 2.5 11.1 10.6 8.6 6.9 

 7 3.6 2.1 1.1 0.4 5.4 6.6 6.0 3.9 

 8 1.4 0.8 0.1 0.2 2.4 3.0 3.5 2.0 

 9 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 1.3 1.3 2.2 1.2 

 10 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.6 

 11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.4 

 12- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.9 0.0 

88 DK, refused 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

NOTE: Family members who are temporarily living separately are included. 

 

 
cn_hinc 
Household income: China 世帯収入：中国 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 0 - - - - - - 0.2 2.3 

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan - - - - - - 9.5 4.9 

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan - - - - - - 16.5 3.9 

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan - - - - - - 24.4 7.8 

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan - - - - - - 16.2 9.0 

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan - - - - - - 9.4 9.2 

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan - - - - - - 4.7 6.6 

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan - - - - - - 3.5 7.4 

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan - - - - - - 1.5 6.4 

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan - - - - - - 0.8 4.3 

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan - - - - - - 1.2 4.6 

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan - - - - - - 0.4 2.0 

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan - - - - - - 1.0 11.3 

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan - - - - - - 0.2 3.7 

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan - - - - - - 0.2 3.5 

 300,000 yuan or more - - - - - - 0.2 3.4 

7777777 EASS 2016: Refused - - - - - - - 2.8 

8888888 
EASS 2006: DK, refused; EASS 2016: 

DK 
- - - - - - 9.9 6.6 

9999996 
EASS 2016: The annual income is more 

than a million 
- - - - - - - 0.3 

 n - - - - - - 3208 4132 

9999999 Not applicable         
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jp_hinc 
Household income: Japan 世帯収入：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None 0.3 0.3 - - - - - - 

2 Less than 700,000 yen 0.6 0.5 - - - - - - 

3 700,000 yen - 1 million yen 1.0 1.2 - - - - - - 

4 1 million yen - 1.3 million yen 1.3 1.5 - - - - - - 

8 1.3 million yen - 1.5 million yen 1.6 1.7 - - - - - - 

9 1.5 million yen - 2.5 million yen 6.2 7.6 - - - - - - 

7 2.5 million yen - 3.5 million yen 9.0 10.4 - - - - - - 

8 3.5 million yen - 4.5 million yen 9.2 9.8 - - - - - - 

9 4.5 million yen - 5.5 million yen 8.0 8.6 - - - - - - 

10 5.5 million yen - 6.5 million yen 6.7 7.0 - - - - - - 

11 6.5 million yen - 7.5 million yen 5.4 5.2 - - - - - - 

12 7.5 million yen - 8.5 million yen 4.5 5.4 - - - - - - 

13 8.5 million yen - 10 million yen 5.5 5.0 - - - - - - 

14 10 million yen - 12 million yen 4.1 4.4 - - - - - - 

15 12 million yen - 14 million yen 2.1 1.9 - - - - - - 

16 14 million yen - 16 million yen 1.3 1.3 - - - - - - 

17 16 million yen - 18.5 million yen 0.7 0.5 - - - - - - 

18 18.5 million yen - 23 million yen 0.3 0.6 - - - - - - 

19 23 million yen or over 0.8 0.3 - - - - - - 

7777777 EASS 2016: Refused - 10.3 - - - - - - 

8888888 
EASS 2006: DK, refused; EASS 2016: 

DK 
31.4 16.5 - - - - - - 

 n 2130 2660 - - - - - - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
kr_hinc_06 
Total household income: Korea: EASS 2006 世帯収入：韓国：EASS 2006 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 0 -  0.6  -  -  

 Less than 500,000 won -  5.7  -  -  

 500,000-990,000 won -  5.9  -  -  

 1,000,000-1,490,000 won -  7.4  -  -  

 1,500,000-1,990,000 won -  9.3  -  -  

 2,000,000-2,490,000 won -  11.3  -  -  

 2,500,000-2,990,000 won -  9.2  -  -  

 3,000,000-3,490,000 won -  11.8  -  -  

 3,500,000-3,990,000 won -  5.0  -  -  

 4,000,000-4,490,000 won -  7.8  -  -  

 4,500,000-4,990,000 won -  3.6  -  -  

 5,000,000-5,490,000 won -  6.4  -  -  

 5,500,000-5,990,000 won -  1.8  -  -  

 6,000,000-6,490,000 won -  3.5  -  -  

 6,500,000-6,990,000 won -  0.7  -  -  

 7,000,000-7,490,000 won -  2.1  -  -  

 7,500,000-7,990,000 won -  0.3  -  -  

 8,000,000-8,490,000 won -  1.1  -  -  

 8,500,000-8,990,000 won -  0.3  -  -  

 9,000,000-9,490,000 won -  0.2  -  -  

 9,500,000-9,990,000 won -  0.0  -  -  
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 More than 10,000,000 won -  3.7  -  -  

8888888 DK, refused -  3.2  -  -  

 n -  -  -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is kr_hinc, and this variable is continuous variable. 

 
 
kr_hinc_16 
Total household income: Korea: EASS 2016 世帯収入：韓国：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No income  -  1.0  -  - 

1 Less than 500,000 won  -  6.7  -  - 

2 500,000-990,000 won  -  6.7  -  - 

3 1,000,000-1,490,000 won  -  5.0  -  - 

4 1,500,000-1,990,000 won  -  4.9  -  - 

8 2,000,000-2,490,000 won  -  6.9  -  - 

9 2,500,000-2,990,000 won  -  5.1  -  - 

7 3,000,000-3,490,000 won  -  8.5  -  - 

8 3,500,000-3,990,000 won  -  4.2  -  - 

9 4,000,000-4,490,000 won  -  7.0  -  - 

10 4,500,000-4,990,000 won  -  3.6  -  - 

11 5,000,000-5,490,000 won  -  8.0  -  - 

12 5,500,000-5,990,000 won  -  2.2  -  - 

13 6,000,000-6,490,000 won  -  2.0  -  - 

14 6,500,000-6,990,000 won  -  2.4  -  - 

15 7,000,000-7,490,000 won  -  3.1  -  - 

16 7,500,000-7,990,000 won  -  1.0  -  - 

17 8,000,000-8,490,000 won  -  1.5  -  - 

18 8,500,000-8,990,000 won  -  0.9  -  - 

19 9,000,000-9,490,000 won  -  1.5  -  - 

20 9,500,000-9,990,000 won  -  0.7  -  - 

21 More than 10,000,000 won  -  8.7  -  - 

8888888 DK, refused  -  8.4  -  - 

 n  -  1051  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         
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tw_hinc_06 
Total household income: Taiwan: EASS 2006 世帯収入：台湾：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No earnings -  -  1.0  -  

1 NT$10,000 or less -  -  3.9  -  

2 NT$10,000-20,000 -  -  5.9  -  

3 NT$20,000-30,000 -  -  5.6  -  

4 NT$30,000-40,000 -  -  8.5  -  

8 NT$40,000-50,000 -  -  9.1  -  

9 NT$50,000-60,000 -  -  9.0  -  

7 NT$60,000-70,000 -  -  7.8  -  

8 NT$70,000-80,000 -  -  6.8  -  

9 NT$80,000-90,000 -  -  5.4  -  

10 NT$90,000-100,000 -  -  6.5  -  

11 NT$100,000-110,000 -  -  4.4  -  

12 NT$110,000-120,000 -  -  2.6  -  

13 NT$120,000-130,000 -  -  2.0  -  

14 NT$130,000-140,000 -  -  2.0  -  

15 NT$140,000-150,000 -  -  1.7  -  

16 NT$150,000-160,000 -  -  1.3  -  

17 NT$160,000-170,000 -  -  0.6  -  

18 NT$170,000-180,000 -  -  1.0  -  

19 NT$180,000-190,000 -  -  0.5  -  

20 NT$190,000-200,000 -  -  1.2  -  

21 NT$200,000-300,000 -  -  1.9  -  

22 NT$300,000-400,000 -  -  0.5  -  

23 NT$400,000-500,000 -  -  0.1  -  

24 NT$500,000-1,000,000 -  -  0.2  -  

25 More than NT$1,000,000 -  -  0.5  -  

8888888 DK, refused -  -  10.0  -  

 n -  -  2102  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: There are differences in answer categories between EASS 2006 and EASS 2016. 
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tw_hinc_16 
Total household income: Taiwan: EASS 2016 世帯収入：台湾：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None  -  -  0.9  - 

2 NT$10,000 or less  -  -  2.0  - 

3 NT$10,000-20,000  -  -  3.1  - 

4 NT$20,000-30,000  -  -  4.9  - 

8 NT$30,000-40,000  -  -  5.0  - 

9 NT$40,000-50,000  -  -  5.5  - 

7 NT$50,000-60,000  -  -  7.6  - 

8 NT$60,000-70,000  -  -  6.3  - 

9 NT$70,000-80,000  -  -  5.6  - 

10 NT$80,000-90,000  -  -  5.0  - 

11 NT$90,000-100,000  -  -  5.9  - 

12 NT$100,000-110,000  -  -  4.7  - 

13 NT$110,000-120,000  -  -  2.9  - 

14 NT$120,000-130,000  -  -  2.7  - 

15 NT$130,000-140,000  -  -  1.4  - 

16 NT$140,000-150,000  -  -  2.1  - 

17 NT$150,000-160,000  -  -  1.6  - 

18 NT$160,000-170,000  -  -  0.9  - 

19 NT$170,000-180,000  -  -  1.2  - 

20 NT$180,000-190,000  -  -  0.5  - 

21 NT$190,000-200,000  -  -  1.1  - 

22 NT$200,000-300,000  -  -  2.3  - 

23 NT$300,000-400,000  -  -  0.6  - 

24 NT$400,000-500,000  -  -  0.2  - 

25 NT$500,000-1,000,000  -  -  0.3  - 

26 More than NT$1,000,000  -  -  0.4  - 

7777777 Refused      2.6   

8888888 DK  -  -  22.6  - 

 n  -  -  2024  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 
 
rltvhinc 
Household income compared 世帯収入のレベル 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Far below average 10.2 8.7 14.5 - 5.2 5.8 - 8.9 

2 Below average 31.5 28.2 29.3 - 19.2 16.5 - 35.5 

3 Average 44.6 47.0 35.3 - 65.3 66.6 - 48.2 

4 Above average 11.1 13.8 18.1 - 9.3 8.7 - 6.1 

5 Far above average 1.0 1.5 1.1 - 0.4 1.1 - 0.4 

8 DK, refused 1.5 0.8 1.7 - 0.6 1.3 - 0.9 

66 
EASS 2006 CN: not asked; EASS 2016 

KR: not asked 
- - - 100.0 - - 100.0 - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is comhinc. 
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NOTE1: Variables about "Household member" (hmsp to hmalone) include family members who are 

temporarily living separately. These variables are created based on FQ6 (v19-v95). 

NOTE2: EASS 2006 do not include Variables about "Household member" (hmsp to hmalone). 
hmsp 
R: Household member: Spouse 世帯員：配偶者 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  70.3  58.5  54.9  68.2 

2 No  29.5  41.5  45.0  31.8 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 
hmchld 
R: Household member: Own Child 世帯員：子ども 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  50.7  45.3  52.9  41.2 

2 No  49.2  54.7  47.0  58.8 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 
hmprnt 
R: Household member: Own Parent 世帯員：両親 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  19.7  21.1  35.8  21.2 

2 No  80.2  78.9  64.2  78.8 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 
hmsib 
R: Household member: Own Sibling 世帯員：きょうだい 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  7.3  14.2  26.1  10.9 

2 No  92.6  85.8  73.9  89.1 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 
hmgprnt 
R: Household member: Own Grandparent 世帯員：祖父母 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  2.3  0.7  4.1  2.2 

2 No  97.6  99.3  95.9  97.8 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 
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hmchldsp 
R: Household member: Child's spouse 世帯員：子どもの配偶者 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  6.1  1.2  9.6  19.3 

2 No  93.8  98.8  90.4  80.7 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 
hmgdchld 
R: Household member: Grandchild 世帯員：孫 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  6.7  1.8  10.6  20.4 

2 No  93.2  98.2  89.4  79.6 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 
hmspprnt 
R: Household member: Spouse's parent 世帯員：配偶者の両親 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  5.8  1.7  7.1  6.7 

2 No  94.1  98.3  92.9  93.3 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 
hmrltv 
R: Household member: Other relatives 世帯員：その他の親族 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  1.6  1.2  11.1  2.2 

2 No  98.4  98.8  88.9  97.8 

8 DK, refused  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 
hmnorltv 
R: Household member: Non-relatives 世帯員：親族以外 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  0.5  0.7  1.0  0.5 

2 No  99.4  99.3  99.0  99.5 

8 DK, refused  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 
hmalone 
R: Household member: Living alone 世帯員：ひとり暮らし 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Yes  10.2   15.8   4.8   8.4  

2 No  89.7   84.2   95.2   91.6  

8 DK, refused  0.1   0.0   0.0   0.0  

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 
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ttlcnum 
R:  number of child 子どもの人数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 0  23.0  28.5  34.9  12.9 

 1  14.4  14.0  10.7  37.4 

 2  40.9  34.9  26.3  30.6 

 3  18.8  12.2  18.3  10.5 

 4  2.5  5.1  6.3  5.1 

 5 or more  0.4  5.2  3.5  3.3 

888 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.1 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include ttlcnum. 

 
 
 
weight 
Weighting factor ウエイト 
NOTE1: The frequency table for these variables are not shown. 

NOTE2: Weighting variable of Japan is based on the population in each survey year (2017, 2018), and cannot be used to 

apply weighting across survey years. 

 

 

 
spage 
SP: Age 配偶者：年齢 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 19 or under 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 

 20-29 3.0 2.1 3.5 2.3 5.7 4.3 9.9 6.2 

 30-39 14.2 14.0 29.1 16.2 19.1 19.6 26.8 16.5 

 40-49 18.2 19.1 34.7 22.0 28.8 21.1 26.1 20.3 

 50-59 25.0 18.4 16.1 27.5 22.3 26.5 23.2 23.6 

 60-69 23.0 22.8 10.9 16.3 12.7 16.9 10.6 21.8 

 70-79 14.0 17.3 4.4 12.0 9.5 8.5 2.3 8.4 

 80-89 2.3 5.6 0.9 3.6 1.4 2.6 0.1 1.9 

 90-99 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 

888 DK, refused 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.0 1.2 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1160 2597 3145 

999 NAP (Not married)         
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spmainst 
SP: Main status 配偶者：就労状況 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 In paid work  62.2  62.8  67.2  59.1 

2 Unemployed and looking for a job  0.2  0.0  2.4  1.0 

3 In education  0.1  0.2  0.0  0.0 

4 Apprentice or trainee  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

5 Permanently sick or disabled  2.2  2.9  4.5  7.5 

6 Retired  12.4  4.9  10.3  16.1 

7 Domestic work  22.4  16.2  15.2  10.9 

8 

 

In compulsory military service or 

community service 
 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

9 Other  0.3  10.7  0.0  3.1 

88 DK, refused  0.2  2.4  0.5  2.2 

 n  1872  618  1160  3145 

99 NAP (Not married)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spmainst. 

 

 

(if applicable, SP: Years of Schooling/ Father’ and mother’s year of schooling) 
spedyrs 
SP: Education I: years of schooling 配偶者：教育 I：教育年数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No schooling at all 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.0 6.6 2.4 7.7 11.7 

1  0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3  0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

6  1.4 0.6 7.8 10.4 20.1 16.0 22.5 23.2 

7  0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

8  2.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

9  14.2 10.4 5.7 8.3 15.4 13.4 38.2 30.1 

10  0.0 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

11  3.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.9 0.0 

12  46.9 50.7 39.4 32.4 30.2 29.0 7.3 18.1 

13  0.0 0.1 1.0 1.5 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 

14  11.4 10.4 9.3 10.0 10.1 11.8 3.8 0.0 

15  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.2 2.6 7.3 

16  17.6 24.0 26.3 24.3 11.3 18.2 2.7 7.8 

17  0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

18  1.7 2.5 3.6 6.3 2.6 5.7 0.1 0.0 

19  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 

20  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

23  0.0 0.0 1.1 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 

88 DK, refused 1.4 0.6 0.5 1.9 1.2 1.1 0.2 0.6 

97 EASS 2006: Still at school 0.0 - 1.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

98 EASS 2006: No formal school 0.0 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

 n 1526 1872 1056 618 1281 1160 2597 3145 

99 NAP (Not married)         
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spdegr_06 
SP: Education II-highest education level: EASS 2006 配偶者：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification 0.0  2.1  6.6  7.7  

1 Lowest formal qualification 15.6  8.6  20.1  22.5  

2 Above lowest qualification 2.2  6.7  15.4  38.2  

3 Higher secondary completed 49.9  39.4  30.2  22.3  

4 Above higher secondary level 10.8  10.8  12.1  6.4  

5 University degree completed 20.1  31.9  14.4  2.7  

8 DK, refused 1.4  0.5  1.2  0.2  

 n 1526  1056  1281  2597  

9 NAP (Not married)         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is spdegr. 

 
spdegr_16 
SP: Education II: Highest education level: EASS 2016 配偶者：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification  0.0  1.6  2.4  11.7 

1 Elementary school  0.6  11.7  16.0  23.2 

2 Junior high  10.7  9.4  13.4  30.1 

3 High school  51.1  32.4  28.9  18.1 

4 Junior college  10.4  9.4  13.4  7.3 

5 University  24.0  27.2  18.2  7.8 

6 Graduate school  2.5  7.9  6.5  1.2 

8 DK, refused  0.6  0.5  1.1  0.6 

 n  1872  618  1160  3145 

9 NAP (Not married)         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2016 is spdegr. 

* There are differences in answer categories between EASS 2006 and EASS 2016. 

 

 
spinschl 
SP: Education I sub: Still in school 配偶者：教育 Isub：在学中 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification  0.0  1.6  2.4  11.7 

1 Elementary school  0.6  11.7  16.0  23.2 

2 Junior high  10.7  9.4  13.4  30.1 

3 High school  51.1  32.4  28.9  18.1 

4 Junior college  10.4  9.4  13.4  7.3 

5 University  24.0  27.2  18.2  7.8 

6 Graduate school  2.5  7.9  6.5  1.2 

8 DK, refused  0.6  0.5  1.1  0.6 

 n  1872  618  1160  3145 

9 NAP (Not married)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spinschl. 
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spemprel 
SP: Employment relationship 配偶者：雇用形態 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employee  48.6  40.9  45.0  31.8 

2 Self-employed without employees  5.2  9.9  6.4  21.4 

3 Self-employed with employees  5.3  6.8  5.8  3.3 

4 Working for own family's business  2.8  5.3  9.7  0.7 

5 Having no current work income  37.7  36.9  32.8  40.9 

8 DK, refused  0.4  0.2  0.3  2.0 

 n  1872  618  1160  3145 

9 NAP (Not married)         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spemprel. 

 

 
spfullpt 
SP: Working full- or part-time 配偶者：フルタイム・パートタイム 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Working full-time  69.0  84.3   87.3  88.1 

2 Working part-time  28.0  15.7   7.7  10.9 

8 DK, refused  3.0  0.0   5.0  1.0 

 n  1159  389  779  1373 

9 

 

 

 

NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married; 485 CN 

cases were agricultural workers who 

were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spfullpt. 

 

 
spwrkst 
SP: Current employment status 配偶者：就労地位 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Employed-full time 36.1  46.8  38.5  30.7  

2 Employed-part time 12.0  4.4  1.4  6.5  

3 Self-employed 7.9  10.3  9.5  31.4  

4 Helping family member 4.4  4.7  7.8  2.5  

5 Unemployed 0.0  8.9  3.7  3.6  

6 Studt, school, vocat. training 0.0  10.6  11.2  12.9  

7 Retired 0.0  2.3  16.4  9.0  

8 Housewife, -man, home duties 0.0  6.2  4.1  0.7  

9 Permanently disabled 0.0  0.2  0.0  0.0  

10 TW: Employer -  -  5.7  -  

11 TW: Not Stable (odd jobs) -  -  1.6  -  

77 Other, not in labour force 39.6  4.6  0.2  2.5  

88 DK, refused 0.0  0.9  0.0  0.2  

 n 1526  1056  1281  2597  

99 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include spwrkst. 
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spwrkhrs  
SP: Hours worked weekly 配偶者：週間就労時間 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 

 1-9 2.2 3.5 0.9 3.6  0.5 0.5 0.3 2.3 

 10-19 5.4 8.0 0.9 3.9  1.6 1.5 0.6 2.7 

 20-29 8.8 10.5 3.3 6.2  4.0 2.2 0.6 4.2 

 30-39 9.8 9.2 4.9 7.5  5.3 6.7 2.9 5.3 

 40-49 42.3 40.3 35.5 35.7  48.7 56.1 27.3 28.8 

 50-59 14.6 15.8 17.3 17.0  15.5 12.8 13.2 18.3 

 60-69 7.9 5.9 13.6 11.6  8.8 7.7 5.8 6.5 

 70-79 4.1 2.5 8.9 6.4  7.7 4.6 7.9 11.0 

 80-89 1.1 0.7 3.1 1.3  4.2 1.3 4.0 5.1 

 90 or over 0.7 0.5 3.3 1.0  1.6 1.5 1.0 2.8 

888 
EASS 2006: DK, cant say, varies too 

much; EASS 2016 DK, refused 
3.1 3.0 8.4 5.9  2.1 5.0 36.2 12.9 

 n 922 1159 699 389 826 779 1853 1860 

999 

 

NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married) 
        

 
 
spempcnt 
SP: Employment contract of wage employees 配偶者：常時雇用・臨時雇用 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Regular worker  64.6  75.5  -  44.6 

2 Temporary worker  35.3  24.5  -  31.7 

7 TW: Not asked  -  -  100.0  - 

8 DK, refused  0.1  0.0  -  23.7 

  n  909  253  2024  1000 

9 

 

 

 

NAP (SP: Not a wage employee or R: 

Not married; 485 CN cases were 

agricultural workers who were not 

asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spempcnt. 

 

 
styporg1 
SP: Type of organization/firm, profit-non-profit 配偶者：主な勤め先の種類:営利/非営利 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 For-profit organization  -  95.9  90.4  76.6 

2 Non-profit organization  -  4.1  9.2  17.3 

8 DK, refused  -  0.0  0.4  6.1 

66 JP: not asked  100.0  -  -  - 

  n  2660  389  779  1373 

9 

 

 

 

NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married; 485 CN 

cases were agricultural workers who 

were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spwrkst. 
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styporg2 
SP: Type of organization/firm, public, private 配偶者：主な勤め先の種類:官公庁/私企業 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 Public employer  10.1  13.9  10.1  25.2 

2 Private employer  72.8  86.1  89.5  68.2 

8 DK, refused  17.1  0.0  0.4  6.6 

  n  1159  389  779  1379 

9 

 

 

 

NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married; 485 CN 

cases were agricultural workers who 

were not asked) 

        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spwrkst. 

 

 
spisco88 
SP: Occupation ILO,ISCO 1988 4-digit 配偶者：ISCO1988 職業 CODE 

集計は Major group にまとめたものを掲載。 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Armed forces 0.2  0.4  0.0  0.1  

 
Legislators, senior officials and 

managers 
3.4  15.6  9.6  13.8  

 Professionals 10.0  9.5  6.4  4.8  

 Technicians and associate professionals 13.1  14.2  17.1  2.7  

 Clerks 21.9  9.4  13.4  6.4  

 
Service workers and shop and market 

sales workers 
15.1  13.6  19.1  9.0  

 Skilled agricultural and fishery workers 5.3  7.5  5.7  36.0  

 Craft and related trades workers 12.6  9.8  10.9  10.6  

 
Plant and machine operators and 

assemblers 
10.8  11.8  10.0  11.7  

 Elementary occupations 6.6  7.1  6.9  3.9  

88888 DK, refused, not classifiable 1.0  1.1  0.8  1.1  

 n 922  705  826  1853  

99999 
NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married) 
        

NOTE: EASS 2016 do not include spisco88. 

 

 
spisco08 
SP: Occupation ILO,ISCO 2008 4-digit 配偶者：ISCO2008 職業 CODE 

集計は Major group にまとめたものを掲載。  

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 Managers  3.0  3.3  4.9  4.4 

 Professionals  10.2  20.0  10.5  6.7 

 Technicians and associate professionals  17.4  7.4  18.5  5.9 

 Clerical support workers  19.2  21.3  10.9  5.1 

 Service and sales workers  19.8  16.9  14.9  17.6 

 
Skilled agricultural, forestry and fishery 

workers 
 4.2  9.2  7.1  27.2 

 Craft and related trades workers  8.4  6.2  14.2  12.8 

 
Plant and machine operators, and 

assemblers 
 10.5  5.6  8.3  5.6 

 Elementary occupations  5.3  6.4  6.7  10.1 

 Armed forces occupations  0.1  0.3  0.3  0.2 
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88888 DK, refused, not classifiable  1.7  3.3  3.7  4.5 

 n  1159  390  779  1860 

99999 

 

NAP (SP: Having no current work 

income or R: Not married) 
        

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include spisco08. 

 

 
cn_spinc_06 
SP: Earnings: China: EASS 2006 配偶者：収入：中国：EASS 2006 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

実数 0 -  -  -  8.3  

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan -  -  -  28.1  

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan -  -  -  21.6  

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan -  -  -  21.9  

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan -  -  -  6.6  

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan -  -  -  2.0  

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan -  -  -  1.1  

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan -  -  -  0.5  

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan -  -  -  0.2  

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan -  -  -  0.1  

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan -  -  -  0.2  

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan -  -  -  0.0  

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan -  -  -  0.2  

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan -  -  -  0.1  

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan -  -  -  0.0  

 300,000 yuan or more -  -  -  0.1  

8888888 DK, refused -  -  -  9.2  

 n -  -  -  2597  

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: Variable name in EASS 2006 is cn_spinc. 

 
 
cn_spinc_16 
SP: Earnings from jobs (both main and part-time jobs): China: EASS 2016 配偶者：収入：仕事：中国：EASS 

2016 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

実数 0  -  -  -  9.2 

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan  -  -  -  7.2 

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan  -  -  -  7.0 

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan  -  -  -  13.3 

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan  -  -  -  12.5 

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan  -  -  -  10.7 

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan  -  -  -  6.7 

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan  -  -  -  8.5 

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan  -  -  -  3.8 

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.4 

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.0 

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.3 

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan  -  -  -  5.2 

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.2 

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.4 

 300,000 yuan or more  -  -  -  1.4 
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7777777 Refused  -  -  -  2.2 

8888888 DK        4.8 

9999996 
The annual income is more than a 

million 

 -  -  -  0.3 

 n  -  -  -  1860 

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
jp_spinc_06 
SP: Earnings: Japan: EASS 2006 配偶者：収入：日本：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None 12.1  -  -  -  

2 Less than 700,000 yen 5.1  -  -  -  

3 700,000 yen - 1 million yen 8.2  -  -  -  

4 1 million yen - 1.3 million yen 4.0  -  -  -  

8 1.3 million yen - 1.5 million yen 3.3  -  -  -  

9 1.5 million yen - 2.5 million yen 8.6  -  -  -  

7 2.5 million yen - 3.5 million yen 7.3  -  -  -  

8 3.5 million yen - 4.5 million yen 6.4  -  -  -  

9 4.5 million yen - 5.5 million yen 5.8  -  -  -  

10 5.5 million yen - 6.5 million yen 3.7  -  -  -  

11 6.5 million yen - 7.5 million yen 3.0  -  -  -  

12 7.5 million yen - 8.5 million yen 2.0  -  -  -  

13 8.5 million yen - 10 million yen 2.0  -  -  -  

14 10 million yen - 12 million yen 1.2  -  -  -  

15 12 million yen - 14 million yen 0.5  -  -  -  

16 14 million yen - 16 million yen 0.1  -  -  -  

17 16 million yen - 18.5 million yen 0.1  -  -  -  

18 18.5 million yen - 23 million yen 0.1  -  -  -  

19 23 million yen or over 0.4  -  -  -  

8888888 DK, refused 26.0  -  -  -  

 n 1526  -  -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
jp_spinc_16 
SP: Earnings from main job: Japan: EASS 2016 配偶者：収入：主な仕事：日本：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

1 None  0.4  -  -  - 

2 Less than 700,000 yen  7.2  -  -  - 

3 700,000 yen - 1 million yen  9.5  -  -  - 

4 1 million yen - 1.3 million yen  4.7  -  -  - 

8 1.3 million yen - 1.5 million yen  2.5  -  -  - 

9 1.5 million yen - 2.5 million yen  8.3  -  -  - 

7 2.5 million yen - 3.5 million yen  10.1  -  -  - 

8 3.5 million yen - 4.5 million yen  7.6  -  -  - 

9 4.5 million yen - 5.5 million yen  8.6  -  -  - 

10 5.5 million yen - 6.5 million yen  6.4  -  -  - 

11 6.5 million yen - 7.5 million yen  4.3  -  -  - 

12 7.5 million yen - 8.5 million yen  2.8  -  -  - 

13 8.5 million yen - 10 million yen  2.4  -  -  - 

14 10 million yen - 12 million yen  1.4  -  -  - 

15 12 million yen - 14 million yen  0.3  -  -  - 

16 14 million yen - 16 million yen  0.3  -  -  - 
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17 16 million yen - 18.5 million yen  0.0  -  -  - 

18 18.5 million yen - 23 million yen  0.4  -  -  - 

19 23 million yen or over  0.0  -  -  - 

7777777 Refused  12.2  -  -  - 

8888888 DK  10.6  -  -  - 

 n  1159  -  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 
 
kr_spinc_06 
SP: Earnings: Korea: EASS 2006 配偶者：収入：韓国：EASS 2006 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 0 -  4.7  -  -  

 1 won – 490,000 won -  1.1  -  -  

 500,000 won – 990,000 won -  5.2  -  -  

 1,000,000 won – 1,490,000 won -  8.1  -  -  

 1,500,000 won – 1,990,000 won -  7.5  -  -  

 2,000,000 won – 2,490,000 won -  10.4  -  -  

 2,500,000 won – 2,990,000 won -  6.2  -  -  

 3,000,000 won – 3,490,000 won -  7.6  -  -  

 3,500,000 won – 3,990,000 won -  3.3  -  -  

 4,000,000 won - 4,490,000 won -  4.5  -  -  

 4,500,000 won – 4,990,000 won -  1.5  -  -  

 5,000,000 won or more -  4.6  -  -  

7777777 KR: not employed -  32.9  -  -  

8888888 DK, refused -  2.2  -  -  

 n -  1056  -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
kr_spinc_16 
SP: Earnings from main job: Korea: EASS 2016 配偶者：収入：韓国：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No income  -  4.6  -  - 

1 Less than 500,000 won  -  2.1  -  - 

2 500,000-990,000 won  -  5.9  -  - 

3 1,000,000-1,490,000 won  -  7.5  -  - 

4 1,500,000-1,990,000 won  -  8.7  -  - 

5 2,000,000-2,490,000 won  -  11.3  -  - 

6 2,500,000-2,990,000 won  -  5.7  -  - 

7 3,000,000-3,490,000 won  -  11.8  -  - 

8 3,500,000-3,990,000 won  -  5.1  -  - 

9 4,000,000-4,490,000 won  -  6.9  -  - 

10 4,500,000-4,990,000 won  -  2.8  -  - 

11 5,000,000-5,490,000 won  -  9.8  -  - 

12 5,500,000-5,990,000 won  -  0.3  -  - 

13 6,000,000-6,490,000 won  -  1.5  -  - 

14 6,500,000-6,990,000 won  -  0.8  -  - 

15 7,000,000-7,490,000 won  -  1.5  -  - 

16 7,500,000-7,990,000 won  -  0.8  -  - 

17 8,000,000-8,490,000 won  -  2.1  -  - 

18 8,500,000-8,990,000 won  -  0.0   -  - 
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19 9,000,000-9,490,000 won  -  0.3  -  - 

20 9,500,000-9,990,000 won  -  0.0   -  - 

21 More than 10,000,000 won  -  3.6  -  - 

8888888 DK, refused  -  6.9  -  - 

 n  -  389  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
tw_spinc_06 
SP: Earnings: Taiwan: EASS 2006 配偶者：収入：台湾：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

7777777 TW: not asked - - - - 100.0 - - - 

 n - - - - 2102 - - - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
tw_spinc_16 
SP: Earnings from jobs (both main and part-time jobs): Taiwan: EASS 2016 配偶者：収入：仕事：台湾：EASS 

2016  

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

6666666 TW: not asked - - - - - 100.0 - - 

 n - - - - - 2024 - - 

9999999 Not applicable         

 

 
cn_sincx 
SP: Income other than jobs: China 配偶者：収入：主な仕事以外：中国 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

 0  -  -  -  73.9 

 1 yuan - 4,999 yuan  -  -  -  4.3 

 5,000 yuan – 9,999 yuan  -  -  -  1.4 

 10,000 yuan - 19,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.3 

 20,000 yuan - 29,999 yuan  -  -  -  3.0 

 30,000 yuan - 39,999 yuan  -  -  -  3.0 

 40,000 yuan - 49,999 yuan  -  -  -  2.2 

 50,000 yuan - 59,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.7 

 60,000 yuan - 69,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.8 

 70,000 yuan - 79,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.6 

 80,000 yuan - 89,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.1 

 90,000 yuan - 99,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.0 

 100,000 yuan - 149,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.2 

 150,000 yuan - 199,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.0 

 200,000 yuan - 299,999 yuan  -  -  -  0.1 

 300,000 yuan or more  -  -  -  0.2 

7777777 Refused  -  -  -  2.3 

8888888 DK  -  -  -  5.0 

9999996 
The annual income is more than a 

million 
 -  -  -  0.2 

 n  -  -  -  3145 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include cn_sincx. 
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jp_sincx 
SP: Income other than main job: Japan 配偶者：収入：主な仕事以外：日本 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 About 0 yen  53.0  -  -  - 

250 About 250 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

300 About 300 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

350 About 350 thousand yen  4.2  -  -  - 

500 About 500 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

550 About 550 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

600 About 600 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

800 About 800 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

850 About 850 thousand yen  5.0  -  -  - 

1000 About 1,000 thousand yen  0.5  -  -  - 

1050 About 1,050 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

1150 About 1,150 thousand yen  3.2  -  -  - 

1400 About 1,400 thousand yen  2.5  -  -  - 

1600 About 1,600 thousand yen  0.2  -  -  - 

1650 About 1,650 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

1750 About 1,750 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

1850 About 1,850 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

2000 About 2,000 thousand yen  3.8  -  -  - 

2150 About 2,150 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

2650 About 2,650 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

2850 About 2,850 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

3000 About 3,000 thousand yen  2.9  -  -  - 

3850 About 3,850 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

4000 About 4,000 thousand yen  0.4  -  -  - 

4150 About 4,150 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

5000 About 5,000 thousand yen  0.3  -  -  - 

6000 About 6,000 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

9250 About 9,250 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

13000 About 13,000 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

16000 About 16,000 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

20750 About 20,750 thousand yen  0.1  -  -  - 

7777777 Refused  10.6  -  -  - 

8888888 DK  10.6  -  -  - 

 n  1872  -  -  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include jp_sincx. 

 

 
kr_sincx 
SP: Income other than main job: Korea (Unit: 10,000 won) 配偶者：収入：主な仕事以外：韓国 

Aggregate frequency distribution. 
  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

 None  -  83.9 -  -  

 Less than 500000 won  -  5.3 -  -  

 500,000-990,000 won  -  3.2 -  -  

 1,000,000-1,490,000 won  -  1.1 -  -  

 1,500,000-1,990,000 won  -  1.1 -  -  

 2,000,000-2,490,000 won  -  0.8 -  -  

 2,500,000-2,990,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 3,000,000-3,490,000 won  -  0.8 -  -  
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 3,500,000-3,990,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 4,000,000-4,490,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 4,500,000-4,990,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 5,000,000-5,490,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 5,500,000-5,990,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 6,000,000-6,490,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 6,500,000-6,990,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 7,000,000-7,490,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 7,500,000-7,990,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 8,000,000-8,490,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

 8,500,000-8,990,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 9,000,000-9,490,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 9,500,000-9,990,000 won  -  0.0 -  -  

 More than 10,000,000 won  -  0.3 -  -  

8888888 DK, refused  -  2.1 -  -  

 n  -  378 -  -  

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include kr_sincx. 

 

 
tw_sincx 
SP: Income other than jobs: Taiwan 配偶者：収入：主な仕事以外：台湾 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

6666666 TW: Not asked  -  -  100.0  - 

  n  -  -  2024  - 

9999999 Not applicable         

NOTE: EASS 2006 do not include tw_sincx. 

 

 
paedyrs 
PA: Education I: years of schooling 父親：教育 I：教育年数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No schooling at all 0.0 0.0 10.7 15.8 25.1 17.3 9.7 43.5 

1  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

6  19.5 14.2 21.7 20.0 36.8 28.8 17.5 22.4 

7  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

8  10.3 7.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

9  7.6 8.2 14.4 11.0 11.4 16.6 13.6 14.2 

10  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

11  9.3 6.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 

12  12.3 21.4 20.9 21.4 13.0 15.9 1.7 9.0 

13  0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 

14  4.6 3.6 1.8 1.8 3.3 5.1 1.0 0.0 

15  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.4 0.5 1.5 

16  6.3 11.1 9.8 10.6 5.5 5.3 0.6 2.1 

17  3.6 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

18  0.6 0.5 1.1 1.6 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 

19  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

23  0.0 0.0 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 
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77 EASS 2006 CN: Rs father is deceased - - - - - - 49.0 - 

88 DK, refused 25.0 23.8 9.7 14.2 3.3 9.2 0.3 7.0 

97 EASS 2006: Still at school 0.0 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

98 EASS 2006: No formal school 0.0 - 6.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
padegr_06 
PA: Education II-highest education level: EASS 2006 父親：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification 0.0  17.5  25.1  9.7  

1 Lowest formal qualification 27.0  22.6  36.8  17.5  

2 Above lowest qualification 10.3  15.1  11.4  13.6  

3 Higher secondary completed 22.5  20.9  13.0  7.7  

4 Above higher secondary level 1.0  2.6  4.2  1.5  

5 University degree completed 14.0  11.6  6.2  0.6  

7 CN: Rs father is deceased. -  -  -  49.0  

8 DK, refused 25.0  9.7  3.3  0.3  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

 

 
padegr_16 
PA: Education II: Highest education level: EASS 2016 父親：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification  0.0  15.2  17.3  43.5 

1 Elementary school  14.2  21.5  28.8  22.4 

2 Junior high  15.6  11.7  16.6  14.2 

3 High school  28.9  21.6  15.9  9.0 

4 Junior college  0.5  1.6  5.8  1.5 

5 University  16.5  11.6  5.3  2.1 

6 Graduate school  0.5  2.6  1.1  0.1 

8 DK, refused  23.8  14.2  9.2  7.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 
maedyrs 
MA: Education I: years of schooling 母親：教育 I：教育年数 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

          

0 No schooling at all 0.0 0.0 20.7 20.8 39.0 30.0 24.4 58.9 

1  0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2  0.0 0.0 0.7 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3  0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

4  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

6  20.0 14.1 28.9 23.7 35.3 30.4 20.5 18.8 

7  0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

8  10.7 6.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

9  7.8 9.2 14.5 10.6 10.1 12.0 10.3 10.2 

10  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

11  13.8 10.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 4.1 0.0 

12  16.2 27.0 18.8 20.7 10.4 14.7 1.3 6.0 

13  0.6 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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14  5.3 5.8 0.9 1.8 1.5 3.0 0.4 0.0 

15  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 1.1 

16  1.8 3.8 2.5 6.5 1.3 3.5 0.3 1.1 

17  0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

18  0.2 0.0 0.2 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

19  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

23  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

77 EASS 2006 CN: Rs mother is deceased - - - - - - 38.2 - 

88 DK, refused 23.4 22.2 8.8 12.6 2.1 5.8 0.2 4.0 

97 EASS 2006: Still at school 0.0 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

98 EASS 2006: No formal school 0.0 - 2.4 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 

 n 2130 2660 1605 1051 2102 2024 3208 4132 

 

 
madegr_06 
MA: Education II-highest education level: EASS 2006 母親：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2006 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification 0.0  23.2  39.0  24.4  

1 Lowest formal qualification 27.8  30.5  35.3  20.5  

2 Above lowest qualification 10.7  14.8  10.1  10.3  

3 Higher secondary completed 30.6  18.8  10.4  5.4  

4 Above higher secondary level 3.2  1.2  1.7  0.7  

5 University degree completed 4.3  2.7  1.4  0.3  

7 CN: Rs mother is deceased. -  -  -  38.2  

8 DK, refused 23.4  8.8  2.1  0.2  

 n 2130  1605  2102  3208  

 

 
madegr_16 
MA: Education II: Highest education level: EASS 2016 母親：教育年数 II：最終学歴：EASS 2016 

  JAPAN KOREA TAIWAN CNINA 

CODE  EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 EASS 06 EASS 16 

0 No formal qualification  0.0  20.6  30.0  58.9 

1 Elementary school  14.1  25.8  30.4  18.8 

2 Junior high  16.1  10.7  12.0  10.2 

3 High school  37.9  21.0  14.7  6.0 

4 Junior college  3.9  1.8  3.1  1.1 

5 University  5.8  6.8  3.5  1.1 

6 Graduate school  0.0  0.9  0.5  0.0 

8 DK, refused  22.2  12.6  5.8  4.0 

 n  2660  1051  2024  4132 

 

 


